
Redesign Schools Louisiana

Board Meeting

Date and Time

Saturday March 21, 2026 at 10:00 AM CDT

Location

Lanier Elementary School
4705 Lanier Drive
Baton Rouge, LA 70812

Microsoft Teams meeting
Join: https://teams.microsoft.com/meet/23402666882716?p=lJ7Z8jCb0kaXVu96Y9
Meeting ID: 234 026 668 827 16
Passcode: BQ7QR3zR

Agenda

Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 10:00 AM

Opening Items

A. Call the Meeting to Order Genevieve Pope 1 m

B. Record Attendance and Guests Genevieve Pope 1 m

C. Motion to approve the minutes from the
November 15, 2025, Regular Board Meeting

Approve
Minutes

Genevieve Pope 1 m
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Purpose Presenter Time

D. Public Comment on Agenda Items ( 3 minutes
per speaker)

Discuss Genevieve Pope 10 m

II. Items scheduled for receipt/information 10:13 AM

A. Superintendent Report FYI Megan McNamara 10 m

B. Financial Report FYI Justin Chatelain 5 m

III. Items Scheduled for Action 10:28 AM

A. Motion to approve unaudited financials through
November 30, 2025

Vote Genevieve Pope 2 m

B. Motion to approve unaudited financials through
January 31, 2026

Vote Genevieve Pope

C. Motion to approve proposals from auditors Vote Genevieve Pope 5 m

D. Motion to approve investments Vote Genevieve Pope 5 m

E. Motion to approve the 2026-2027 School
Calendar

Vote Genevieve Pope 5 m

F. Motion to approve Pamela Baldwin as Finance
chair

Vote Genevieve Pope 5 m

G. Motion to approve new board member Nathan
Berry

Vote Genevieve Pope 5 m

IV. Notice 10:55 AM

A. Accommodations FYI

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY INDIVIDUAL
WITH A DISABILITY
Pursuant to the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990, any individual with a disability who requires reasonable accommodation to
attend or participate in this meeting of the Governing Board may request assistance
by contacting:

Redesign Schools Louisiana
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Purpose Presenter Time

4705 Lanier Dr.
Baton Rouge, LA 70812
Phone: 225-308-3273

FOR MORE INFORMATION
For more information concerning this agenda, please contact Redesign Schools
Louisiana using the information above.

V. Closing Items

A. Next Finance Committee Meeting on May 6 ,
2026, at noon at Lanier Elementary School

FYI Genevieve Pope

B. Next Regular Board Meeting on May 16, 2026, at
10 am at Lanier Elementary School

FYI Genevieve Pope

C. Adjourn Meeting Vote Genevieve Pope
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Coversheet

Motion to approve the minutes from the November 15, 2025,
Regular Board Meeting

Section: I. Opening Items
Item: C. Motion to approve the minutes from the November 15, 2025, Regular
Board Meeting
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material: Minutes for Board Meeting on November 15, 2025
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Redesign Schools Louisiana

Minutes

Board Meeting

Date and Time
Saturday November 15, 2025 at 10:00 AM

Location
Lanier Elementary School
4705 Lanier Drive
Baton Rouge, LA 70812

Join the meeting now
Meeting ID: 297 892 765 225 64
Passcode: Xb7Lb2iN

Directors Present
C. Richard, G. Pope, J. Chatelain, L. Hebert, M. Mullen, P. Baldwin

Directors Absent
None

Directors who arrived after the meeting opened
M. Mullen

Guests Present
A. Eason, Angela Beck, B. McIntire, Brandi Beal, Georgia Gross, Ikita Black, M. McNamara,
Mary Smith, Meta Johnson, Nicole Jones, Quinada Guy, ShaunTaLana Gray
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I. Opening Items

G. Pope called a meeting of the board of directors of Redesign Schools Louisiana to
order on Saturday Nov 15, 2025 at 10:03 AM.

L. Hebert made a motion to approve the minutes from Regular Board Meeting on 09-13-
25.
C. Richard seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

II. Items scheduled for receipt/information

Dr. Megan McNamara presented the Superintendent Report.

Georgia Gross presented the Principals Report for Dalton.
Nicole Jones presented the Principals Report for Lanier.

Meta Johnson presented Special Education updates for the 2025/2026 school year.

Justin Chatelain presented the financial report.

III. Items Scheduled for Action

P. Baldwin made a motion to approve the unaudited financials through September 30,
2025.
L. Hebert seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Call the Meeting to OrderA.

Record Attendance and GuestsB.

Motion to approve the minutes from the September 13, 2025, Regular Board
Meeting

C.

Public Comment on Agenda Items ( 3 minutes per speaker)D.

Superintendent ReportA.

Principals' ReportB.

Special Education updates for 2025/2026 school yearC.

Financial ReportD.

Motion to approve unaudited financials through September 30, 2025A.

B.
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L. Hebert made a motion to approve the 2025-2026 Lau plan.
J. Chatelain seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

J. Chatelain made a motion to approve Title 1 plans.
L. Hebert seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

G. Pope made a motion to move into executive session.
C. Richard seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.
M. Mullen arrived at 10:43 AM.

IV. Closing Items

There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 11:07 AM.

Respectfully Submitted,
G. Pope

Motion to approve 2025-2026 Lau plan

Motion to approve Title 1 plansC.

Motion to open Executive SessionD.

Next Finance Committee Meeting on January 14, 2026, at noon at Lanier
Elementary School

A.

Next Regular Board Meeting on January 24, 2026, at 10 am at Lanier Elementary
School

B.

Adjourn MeetingC.
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Coversheet

Financial Report

Section: II. Items scheduled for receipt/information
Item: B. Financial Report
Purpose: FYI
Submitted by:
Related Material: RSL - Supplemental Report - January 2026.xlsx

RSL - Monthly Presentation - January 2026.pptx
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Notice
The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an 
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

RSL - Supplemental Report - January 2026.xlsx

9 of 110Powered by BoardOnTrack

Redesign Schools Louisiana - Board Meeting - Agenda - Saturday March 21, 2026 at 10:00 AM

https://get.adobe.com/reader/


January 2026 Financials
PREPARED  MAR'26  BY
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Executive Summary

Financial Overview – January 2026

• Strong liquidity: RSL is projected to end FY26 with 313 days of cash and approximately $7.7M 
in cash, well above recommended reserve targets.

• Positive operating results: Net income is projected at $317K, about $87K below budget, but 
margins remain positive and expenses are tracking below forecast, reflecting disciplined cost 
management.

• Growing reserves: Year-end fund balance is projected at $7.05M (78% of total expenses), up 
from $6.69M last year, supporting long-term financial sustainability.

• Grant execution: Federal grant invoicing is at 40%; RSL is on track to draw down FY26 funds, 
with the possibility of carrying over a small portion into FY27.

Key Focus Areas: FY27 budgeting, timely grant drawdowns, and exploring strategic uses of 
growing reserves.
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Key Performance Indicators

Days of Cash
Cash balance at year-end divided 
by average daily expenses

313 DAYS OF CASH AT YEAR'S END

The school will end the year with 
313 days of cash. This is above the 
recommended 60 days

Gross Margin
Revenue less expenses, divided by 
revenue

3.4% GROSS MARGIN

The forecasted net income is $318k, 
which is $87k below the budget. It 
yields a 3.4% gross margin.

Fund Balance %
Forecasted Ending Fund Balance 
/ Total Expenses

77.58% AT YEAR'S END

The school is projected to end the 
year with a fund balance of 
$7,004,227. Last year's fund balance 
was $6,686,543.

Grants Invoiced
Federal grants requested divided 
by federal grants awarded.

40% GRANTS INVOICED

Drawdowns will continue through 
the remainder of the fiscal year and 
a determination will be made to 
carryover funds or utilize them in 
the current fiscal year.
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Redesign Financial Reports – Lanier
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Redesign Financial Reports – Dalton
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Cash Forecast

Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
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313 Days of Cash
at year’s end
We forecast the school’s year ending 
cash balance as $7.5m. We had not 
included ERTC reimbursement funds in 
our FY26 budget.

Actuals Forecast

 $7.74m
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  Year-To-Date     Annual Forecast  

Actual Budget Variance Forecast Budget Variance Remaining Rem %

Revenue    

State and Local Revenue   4,558,709  3,887,808    670,901  7,248,066  6,664,814    583,252  2,689,357 37%

Federal Revenue     766,278   1,034,286  (268,007)   1,795,656   1,773,061      22,595   1,029,378 57%

Private Grants and Donations      301,816               -      301,816      302,025               -      302,025            208 0%

Earned Fees               -                 -               -                 -                 -               -                 -   

Total Revenue  5,626,804   4,922,094    704,710       9,345,747  8,437,875    907,871   3,718,943 

   

Expenses    

Salaries  2,468,998   2,248,836   (220,163)   4,380,901   3,855,147   (525,754)    1,911,902 44%

Employee Benefits     706,925     506,503   (200,422)    1,186,546     868,292   (318,255)      479,621 40%

Purchased Professional And 
Technical Services

    596,657      638,532      41,875    1,138,959  1,094,626     (44,333)     542,302 48%

Purchased Property Services       164,712      187,478      22,766      333,593      321,390     (12,203)     168,882 51%

Other Purchased Services      781,355      784,292        2,937    1,433,091   1,344,500     (88,591)      651,736 45%

Supplies      326,107      246,108    (79,998)      485,215     421,900     (63,315)      159,108 33%

Debt Service And 
Miscellaneous

       25,277        74,550      49,273       69,758     127,800      58,042        44,481 64%

Total Expenses   5,070,031  4,686,298   (383,733)      9,028,063  8,033,654  (994,408)  3,958,032 

Net Income      556,773      235,796   320,978          317,684      404,221     (86,537)    (239,089)

Cash Flow Adjustments      126,204      (98,685)   224,889       131,915    (399,156)     531,071           5,711 

Change in Cash     682,977       137,110    545,867         449,599         5,065    444,534    (233,378)
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  Previous Year End Current Year End

Assets

Current Assets

Cash 7,294,156 7,977,134 7,743,756

Accounts Receivable 564,980 177,668 314,829

Total Current Assets 7,859,137 8,154,801 8,058,584

Total Assets 7,859,137 8,154,801 8,058,584

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities 16,049 27,925 16,049

Accounts Payable 1,156,545 883,559 1,038,308

Total Current Liabilities 1,172,593 911,485 1,054,357

Total Long-Term Liabilities 0 0

Total Liabilities 1,172,593 911,485 1,054,357

Equity

Unrestricted Net Assets 4,995,030 6,686,543 6,686,543

Net Income 1,691,513 556,773 317,684

Total Equity 6,686,543 7,243,316 7,004,227

Total Liabilities and Equity 7,859,137 8,154,801 8,058,584
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Coversheet

Motion to approve unaudited financials through November 30, 2025

Section: III. Items Scheduled for Action
Item: A. Motion to approve unaudited financials through November 30, 2025
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: RSL - Monthly Presentation - November 2025.pptx

RSL - Supplemental Report - November 2025.xlsx
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November 2025 Financials
PREPARED  JAN'26  BY
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Contents
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 Redesign Financial Reports – Lanier
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 Cash Flow

 Appendix
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Executive Summary

 As of November 2025, RSL is in a strong financial position, with liquidity and reserves well 

above recommended targets. The school is forecasted to close FY26 with 305 days of cash 

and a $7.5M year-end cash balance, representing a $728K favorable variance to budget.

 Net income is projected at $368K, which is $37K below budget, yielding a 3.9% gross 

margin. Despite this slight budget shortfall, margins remain positive, and expenses are 

tracking below forecast, reflecting disciplined cost management.

 RSL is expected to end the year with a $7.05M fund balance (78.32% of total expenses), an 

increase from $6.69M last year, demonstrating continued growth in financial reserves and 

long-term sustainability.

 Federal grant invoicing currently stands at 24%, with drawdowns anticipated following 

approval. The finance team is actively working through revisions and the SuperApp 

application to support reimbursement timing.

 Summary: RSL remains financially healthy, with near-term focus areas on enrollment 

stabilization and grant execution timing, while maintaining strong liquidity and reserve 

growth, and continuing to explore opportunities to invest fund balance.
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Key Performance Indicators

Days of Cash
Cash balance at year-end divided 
by average daily expenses

305 DAYS OF CASH AT YEAR'S END

The school will end the year with 
305 days of cash. This is above the 
recommended 60 days

Gross Margin
Revenue less expenses, divided by 
revenue

3.9% GROSS MARGIN

The forecasted net income is $368k, 
which is $37k below the budget. It 
yields a 3.9% gross margin.

Fund Balance %
Forecasted Ending Fund Balance 
/ Total Expenses

78.32% AT YEAR'S END

The school is projected to end the 
year with a fund balance of 
$7,052,748. 

Grants Invoiced
Federal grants requested divided 
by federal grants awarded.

24% GRANTS INVOICED

Drawdowns will occur on quarterly 
basis.
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Redesign Financial Reports – Lanier
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Redesign Financial Reports – Dalton
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Cash Forecast

Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
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$10.000m

Budget Cash
Forecast Cash

$728k 
Gain

305 Days of Cash
at year’s end
We forecast the school’s year ending 
cash balance as $7.5m, $728k above 
budget. We had not included ERTC 
reimbursement funds in our FY26 budget.

Actuals Forecast

 $7.53m
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      Annual Forecast  

Forecast Budget Variance Remaining Rem %

Revenue    

State and Local Revenue    7,314,335  6,664,814    649,521   3,758,568 51%

Federal Revenue    1,773,061   1,773,061               0    1,278,178 72%

Private Grants and Donations      285,351               -      285,351                -   0%

Earned Fees               -                 -               -                  -   

Total Revenue     9,372,747  8,437,875    934,871   5,036,746 

   

Expenses    

Salaries   4,306,747   3,855,147   (451,600)    2,580,331 60%

Employee Benefits   1,176,660     868,292  (308,369)      700,954 60%

Purchased Professional And Technical Services     1,156,127  1,094,626      (61,501)      728,993 63%

Purchased Property Services       317,761      321,390        3,630      194,440 61%

Other Purchased Services    1,422,801   1,344,500     (78,301)      935,103 66%

Supplies      555,701     421,900    (133,801)       284,551 51%

Debt Service And Miscellaneous       69,246     127,800      58,554        62,273 90%

Total Expenses      9,005,042  8,033,654   (971,388)   5,486,644 

Net Income          367,705      404,221     (36,516)    (449,898)
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  Previous Year End Current Year End

Assets

Current Assets

Cash 7,294,156 8,155,422 7,527,431

Accounts Receivable 564,980 444,012 581,173

Total Current Assets 7,859,137 8,599,435 8,108,605

Noncurrent Assets

Operating Fixed Assets, Net 0 0 0

Total Noncurrent Assets 0 0 0

Total Assets 7,859,137 8,599,435 8,108,605

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities 16,049 102,117 16,049

Accounts Payable 1,158,045 961,932 1,039,808

Total Current Liabilities 1,174,093 1,064,050 1,055,857

Total Long-Term Liabilities 0 0

Total Liabilities 1,174,093 1,064,050 1,055,857

Equity

Unrestricted Net Assets 4,995,030 6,685,043 6,685,043

Net Income 1,690,013 850,342 367,705

Total Equity 6,685,043 7,535,385 7,052,748

Total Liabilities and Equity 7,859,137 8,599,435 8,108,605
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The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an 
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

RSL - Supplemental Report - November 2025.xlsx
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Coversheet

Motion to approve unaudited financials through January 31, 2026

Section: III. Items Scheduled for Action
Item: B. Motion to approve unaudited financials through January 31, 2026
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: RSL - Monthly Presentation - January 2026.pptx

RSL - Supplemental Report - January 2026.xlsx
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January 2026 Financials
PREPARED  MAR'26  BY
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Executive Summary

Financial Overview – January 2026

• Strong liquidity: RSL is projected to end FY26 with 313 days of cash and approximately $7.7M 
in cash, well above recommended reserve targets.

• Positive operating results: Net income is projected at $317K, about $87K below budget, but 
margins remain positive and expenses are tracking below forecast, reflecting disciplined cost 
management.

• Growing reserves: Year-end fund balance is projected at $7.05M (78% of total expenses), up 
from $6.69M last year, supporting long-term financial sustainability.

• Grant execution: Federal grant invoicing is at 40%; RSL is on track to draw down FY26 funds, 
with the possibility of carrying over a small portion into FY27.

Key Focus Areas: FY27 budgeting, timely grant drawdowns, and exploring strategic uses of 
growing reserves.

31 of 110Powered by BoardOnTrack

Redesign Schools Louisiana - Board Meeting - Agenda - Saturday March 21, 2026 at 10:00 AM



PAGE 3

Key Performance Indicators

Days of Cash
Cash balance at year-end divided 
by average daily expenses

313 DAYS OF CASH AT YEAR'S END

The school will end the year with 
313 days of cash. This is above the 
recommended 60 days

Gross Margin
Revenue less expenses, divided by 
revenue

3.4% GROSS MARGIN

The forecasted net income is $318k, 
which is $87k below the budget. It 
yields a 3.4% gross margin.

Fund Balance %
Forecasted Ending Fund Balance 
/ Total Expenses

77.58% AT YEAR'S END

The school is projected to end the 
year with a fund balance of 
$7,004,227. Last year's fund balance 
was $6,686,543.

Grants Invoiced
Federal grants requested divided 
by federal grants awarded.

40% GRANTS INVOICED

Drawdowns will continue through 
the remainder of the fiscal year and 
a determination will be made to 
carryover funds or utilize them in 
the current fiscal year.
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Redesign Financial Reports – Lanier
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Redesign Financial Reports – Dalton
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Cash Forecast

Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
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$10.000m
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313 Days of Cash
at year’s end
We forecast the school’s year ending 
cash balance as $7.5m. We had not 
included ERTC reimbursement funds in 
our FY26 budget.

Actuals Forecast

 $7.74m
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  Year-To-Date     Annual Forecast  

Actual Budget Variance Forecast Budget Variance Remaining Rem %

Revenue    

State and Local Revenue   4,558,709  3,887,808    670,901  7,248,066  6,664,814    583,252  2,689,357 37%

Federal Revenue     766,278   1,034,286  (268,007)   1,795,656   1,773,061      22,595   1,029,378 57%

Private Grants and Donations      301,816               -      301,816      302,025               -      302,025            208 0%

Earned Fees               -                 -               -                 -                 -               -                 -   

Total Revenue  5,626,804   4,922,094    704,710       9,345,747  8,437,875    907,871   3,718,943 

   

Expenses    

Salaries  2,468,998   2,248,836   (220,163)   4,380,901   3,855,147   (525,754)    1,911,902 44%

Employee Benefits     706,925     506,503   (200,422)    1,186,546     868,292   (318,255)      479,621 40%

Purchased Professional And 
Technical Services

    596,657      638,532      41,875    1,138,959  1,094,626     (44,333)     542,302 48%

Purchased Property Services       164,712      187,478      22,766      333,593      321,390     (12,203)     168,882 51%

Other Purchased Services      781,355      784,292        2,937    1,433,091   1,344,500     (88,591)      651,736 45%

Supplies      326,107      246,108    (79,998)      485,215     421,900     (63,315)      159,108 33%

Debt Service And 
Miscellaneous

       25,277        74,550      49,273       69,758     127,800      58,042        44,481 64%

Total Expenses   5,070,031  4,686,298   (383,733)      9,028,063  8,033,654  (994,408)  3,958,032 

Net Income      556,773      235,796   320,978          317,684      404,221     (86,537)    (239,089)

Cash Flow Adjustments      126,204      (98,685)   224,889       131,915    (399,156)     531,071           5,711 

Change in Cash     682,977       137,110    545,867         449,599         5,065    444,534    (233,378)
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  Previous Year End Current Year End

Assets

Current Assets

Cash 7,294,156 7,977,134 7,743,756

Accounts Receivable 564,980 177,668 314,829

Total Current Assets 7,859,137 8,154,801 8,058,584

Total Assets 7,859,137 8,154,801 8,058,584

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities 16,049 27,925 16,049

Accounts Payable 1,156,545 883,559 1,038,308

Total Current Liabilities 1,172,593 911,485 1,054,357

Total Long-Term Liabilities 0 0

Total Liabilities 1,172,593 911,485 1,054,357

Equity

Unrestricted Net Assets 4,995,030 6,686,543 6,686,543

Net Income 1,691,513 556,773 317,684

Total Equity 6,686,543 7,243,316 7,004,227

Total Liabilities and Equity 7,859,137 8,154,801 8,058,584

37 of 110Powered by BoardOnTrack

Redesign Schools Louisiana - Board Meeting - Agenda - Saturday March 21, 2026 at 10:00 AM



Notice
The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an 
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

RSL - Supplemental Report - January 2026.xlsx
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Coversheet

Motion to approve proposals from auditors

Section: III. Items Scheduled for Action
Item: C. Motion to approve proposals from auditors
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: RSL 2026 Audit Proposal.pdf

Proposal to Serve Redesign Schools Louisiana February 12, 2026.pdf
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AUDIT PROPOSAL 
 

Redesign Schools Louisiana 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared February 10, 2026  by -- 
 

KOLDER, SLAVEN & COMPANY, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 

 
1428 Metro Dr.  
Alexandria, LA 71301 
Phone: (318) 442-4421 
Contact:  Douglas C. Burke, CPA, CGMA 
    Douglas.Burke@kcsrcpas.com 
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KOLDER, SLAVEN & COMPANY, LLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

 
 

1428 Metro Drive 
Alexandria, LA 71301 

 
Phone (318) 442-4421  

Fax (318) 442-9833 
  

 
 

183 S. Beadle Rd. 
Lafayette, LA  70508 

Phone (337) 232-4141 
 
1428 Metro Dr.  450 E. Main St. 
Alexandria, LA  71301  New Iberia, LA  70560 
Phone (318) 442-4421  Phone (337) 367-9204
  
200 S. Main St.  1201 David Dr. 
Abbeville, LA  70510  Morgan City, LA  70380 
Phone (337) 893-7944  Phone (985) 384-2020 
  
434 E. Main St.  11929 Bricksome Ave. 
Ville Platte, LA  70586  Baton Rouge, LA  70816 
Phone (337) 363-2792  Phone (225) 293-8300 
  

 
WWW.KCSRCPAS.COM 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

February 10, 2026 
 
 
 
 
To Dr. Megan McNamara, Superintendent 
 & the Board of Directors  
Redesign Schools Louisiana 
5959 Cadillac Street 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana, 70811  
 

We are pleased to submit a proposal to provide services Redesign Schools Louisiana. (hereinafter 
“RSL”).   

 
We understand that this proposal is being requested to perform RSL’s financial statement audit, the 

LLA Statewide Agreed Upon Procedures and Form 990 tax return preparations for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2026, 2027, and 2028.  
 

Our firm has considerable experience in providing auditing, accounting, tax, financial management 
consulting, information systems consulting, and other similar professional services to non-profit and local 
governmental entities as indicated by the client list included in this proposal.  Your choice of a firm to 
provide such services is a crucial decision. We believe our proposal will show that as a full-service 
accounting firm we are especially professionally qualified to serve RSL. 
 

Douglas Burke, CPA, CGMA (1428 Metro Drive, Alexandria, LA 71301, (318) 442-4421) will serve 
as the primary contact for the audit and is authorized to make representations on behalf of Kolder, Slaven 
and Company, LLC and bind the firm to this agreement.  

 
We appreciate the opportunity to outline our qualifications and proposed fees to you. We are 

available to answer any questions you may have about our proposal and/or the Firm. 
 
      
     Sincerely, 

 
     KOLDER, SLAVEN & COMPANY, LLC 
     Certified Public Accountants 
 
      
 
     Douglas C. Burke, CPA, CGMA 

Member of: 
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

Member of:
SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

 
 

Brad E. Kolder, CPA, JD* 
Robert S. Carter, CPA* 
Arthur R. Mixon, CPA*  
Stephen J. Anderson, CPA* 
Matthew E. Margaglio, CPA* 
Casey L. Ardoin, CPA, CFE* 
Wanda F. Arcement, CPA 
Bryan K. Joubert, CPA 
Nicholas Fowlkes, CPA 
Deidre L. Stock, CPA 

 
 
Of Counsel 
C. Burton Kolder, CPA* 

 
 
Victor R. Slaven, CPA* - retired 2020 
Christine C. Doucet, CPA - retired 2022 
Gerald A. Thibodeaux, Jr., CPA* - retired 2024 
 
* A Professional Accounting Corporation 
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Profile of Firm  
 

Kolder, Slaven & Company, LLC (hereinafter “Firm”) was established in May 1997 and is a regional 

firm serving clients throughout Louisiana.  Our Firm has ten partners, many of whom have been in business 

for over 30 years: Brad E. Kolder,  Robert S. Carter, Arthur R. Mixon, Stephen J. Anderson, Matthew E. 

Margaglio, Casey L. Ardoin, Wanda F. Arcement, Bryan K. Joubert, Nicholas Fowlkes and Deidre Stock.  

Our Firm currently maintains seven (7) offices, throughout Louisiana, located in Alexandria, Lafayette, 

Baton Rouge, Morgan City, Abbeville, Ville Platte, New Iberia, and Oberlin.  We have a total of one 

hundred fifteen (115) employees consisting of the following: 

Professional staff, including partners 78

Paraprofessional staff 26

Support, Secretarial and others 11

115
 

Of the seventy-eight (78) members of our professional staff, thirty-six (36) are Certified Public 

Accountants. 

It is our philosophy to be "client friendly" by providing a broad range of services and in-depth 

industry experience our clients expect; and, at the same time, retain the personal service and responsiveness 

which has contributed to our growth.  All our offices offer a complete spectrum of professional accounting 

services ranging from audits which include audits of computerized systems, tax planning and return 

preparation, assistance in the maintenance of accounting records, computer applications, and management 

services such as assisting in the preparation of budgets, bond verification statements, etc.  Personnel skilled 

in computer science and information technology are also available. 

The firm’s Alexandria office will be primarily responsible for the performance and completion of 

the engagement with RSL. The office has a total of ten (10) employees consisting of seven (7) professional 

staff, one (1) paraprofessional staff and two (2) secretarial staff. Of the seven (7) members of our 

professional  staff, four (4) are Certified Public Accountants. 
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Assurances Regarding Independence - 

We confirm and assert that we meet the independence standards of the State Board of Certified Public 

Accountants of Louisiana.  None of the firm’s partners nor members of the proposed audit team have had 

professional relationships involving RSL or any of its management or board members for the past five (5) 

years. 

Assurance Regarding License to Practice in Louisiana - 

We confirm and assert that the Firm and all assigned key personnel, as applicable, are properly 

licensed to practice public accounting in the state of Louisiana. 

Auditing Experience -  

Our Firm has provided auditing services for over 30 years and is currently providing these services 

to many non-profit organizations and governmental units which have similar accounting and auditing 

characteristics as RSL. Most of the non-profit organizations and governmental units we audit have been 

our clients for over three (3) years and some have been our clients for over 25 years.  Listed below are our 

Alexandria office’s non-profit organization and governmental clients which are required to have audits 

conducted in accordance with similar standards, provisions and regulations as required of an audit of RSL. 

 
School Boards - 

 
Avoyelles Parish School Board* 

Winn Parish School Board* 
Sabine Parish School Board* 

 
Parish Governments – 

 
Avoyelles Parish Police Jury* 

Winn Parish Police Jury* 
 

Municipal Governments – 
 

City of Alexandria* 
City of Marksville* 
Town of Mansura* 

Town of Cottonport* 
Village of Moreauville 
Village of Forest Hill 
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Other Governments and Non-Profit Organizations - 

 
England Economic Development District* 

Avoyelles Water Commission 
Avoyelles Public Charter School* 

District Attorney of the 12th Judicial District 
Avoyelles Parish Airport Authority 
Central Louisiana Regional Port* 

Lycée Francais de la Nouvelle-Orleans Charter School* 
Redesign Schools Louisiana Charter School* 
Avoyelles Child Development Services, Inc.* 
Bossier Office of Community Services, Inc.* 

Columbia Port Commission 
East Central Vernon Water System, Inc. 

 
*Single Audit performed along with the annual audit 

 
Audit Approach - 

Our financial statements audit will be conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally 

accepted in the United States of America and will include tests of the accounting records and other 

procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express an unmodified opinion that the financial 

statements are fairly presented, in all material respects, in conformity with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America.  

The audit will include a general planning phase which will include gaining an understanding and 

knowledge of RSL’s accounting and financial environment as well as the internal control environment and 

operating characteristics by means of inquiry, observation, and inspection of documents to develop an audit 

plan, including identification of critical audit areas and an assessment of the risk of material misstatement 

at the financial statement level.  As part of our general planning, we will obtain an understanding of each 

of the three elements of the internal control structure to plan the audit of the financial statements.  The 

understanding will include knowledge of the design of relevant policies, procedures, and records and 

whether they have been placed into operation. This knowledge will be obtained through inquiry of your 

personnel and the performance of walk-through procedures, i.e., review of documents and tracing of 

transactions through your various transaction cycles.  Analytical procedures will also be used in the general 

planning phase to enhance our understanding of your operations and transactions and events that have 
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occurred since the last audit date, and to help us identify audit areas that may represent specific significant 

risks relevant to the audit.    

 From the information obtained in the general planning phase, we will consider the overall audit risk 

and materiality levels associated with your audit to develop an audit strategy that is efficient and effective.  

Based upon the unique characteristics of RSL, we may review and test certain aspects of internal control 

over transactions.  Based upon the results of this testing, we may be able to reduce control risk and rely on 

a more analytical testing perspective. For other internal control areas not specifically tested, control risk 

will be assessed at the maximum and therefore substantive tests of details of account balances and 

transactions will be performed. Individual audit programs will be designed to achieve audit efficiency 

without sacrificing audit effectiveness. To do this, the audit programs will stress the use of analytical 

procedures, selection of individually significant items, and the use of scanning (visual inspection) of your 

records for reasonableness and propriety. 

The audit will include examining, on a test basis, sufficient evidential information supporting the 

amounts and disclosures in the financial statements; therefore, our audit will involve judgment about the 

number  and type of transactions to be examined and the audit areas to be tested.     

We will request written representations from your attorneys as part of our audit.  At the conclusion 

of our audit, we will schedule an exit conference meeting with management to discuss a draft report and 

any observations, recommendations and/or significant deficiencies we identify during the audit. We will 

also request certain written representations from you about the financial statements and related audit 

matters. 

The timing of our audit procedures is especially important to the completion of the engagement in 

a timely manner.  Preliminary tests and procedures, such as gaining an understanding of internal control, 

and performing walkthrough procedures, may be scheduled, and performed on an interim basis as 

authorized.  

We will monitor the progress of the audit and update management periodically. Should we discover 

any issues, they will be communicated to management promptly, so they can be resolved quickly. Audit 

field work, with a full audit team, is expected to begin in September and be completed before the end of 
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October. We expect to issue our reports no later than December 31st. 
 
Audit Team -  

Our firm has experience in performing nonprofit and governmental audits. It is expected that two to 

three full-time staff members will staff the engagement, and the use of part-time staff or specialists is not 

expected. Audit staff assigned to engagements vary on an engagement-by-engagement basis, but our 

experience has been that consistency of audit staff results in more efficient audits. We also try to assign 

audit staff with varying degrees of experience to enhance the cost effectiveness of the engagement without 

sacrificing the quality of service provided.  The proposed audit team who will manage and conduct the audit 

is as follows: 
 

1) Nicholas D. Fowlkes, CPA, Partner, will serve as the engagement partner. He is a graduate of 

Northwestern State University (NSU) and has been involved with non-profit and governmental audits 

for more than twelve (12) years and has supervised numerous non-profit and governmental and non-

profit engagements. He has helped clients in the areas of budget preparation, cash management and 

internal controls.  His area of practice includes non-profit audit, governmental audit, single audit, and 

tax preparation and consulting. He is a member of the American Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants and the Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants. 
 

2) Douglas C. Burke, CPA, CGMA Manager, is a 1989 graduate of University of Louisiana Lafayette 

(ULL), where he received a Bachelor of Science degree in accounting. He has over 33 years of 

accounting experience, 20 years in private accounting and over 13 years in public accounting.  He has 

been involved in all areas of performance and supervision of audits, reviews, and compilations of 

numerous non-profit, governmental, and financial institution clients. He is currently a member of the 

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Society of Louisiana Certified Public 

Accountants. He will serve as the Manager for your engagement and will oversee the daily audit 

functions including on-site engagement performance and staff supervision. 

3) Staff Auditors – will perform the daily on-site audit functions under the supervision of the Manager. 
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Peer Review / Desk Review of Engagements / Disciplinary Actions –  

 The Firm’s most recent peer review was performed in September 2025 by Brisco, Burke & Grigsby, 

LLP, in which the Firm received a peer review rating of PASS.   

 We have not had and are not aware of any pending disciplinary actions against the Firm or any 

member of the Firm’s staff by any federal or state regulatory body or any professional organizations now 

or during the past five (5) years. 

 
Additional Information -  

Our engagement documentation will be kept for 5 years unless we are notified as to an extension of 

the retention period and will be made available for inspection by any successor auditor, the Louisiana State 

Board of CPAs, or any other Louisiana agency to supply a quality assurance function.   

We will notify RSL’s management if it is necessary to perform added work beyond originally 

expected. 

Your choice of an independent auditor is a major decision. We believe that as a full-service 

accounting firm providing audit, management consulting, information technology, and tax services, we are 

especially professionally qualified to serve RSL. Our firm's work experience and knowledge gained from 

auditing non-profit and governmental organizations over the past thirty (30) years enhances the efficiency 

of our audits, which in turn decreases the level of assistance required from your staff throughout the 

performance of the audit, enabling them to perform their daily duties with minimal interruptions.
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KOLDER, SLAVEN & COMPANY, LLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

 
 

1428 Metro Drive 
Alexandria, LA 71301 

 
Phone (318) 442-4421  

Fax (318) 442-9833 
  

 
 

183 S. Beadle Rd. 
Lafayette, LA  70508 

Phone (337) 232-4141 
 
1428 Metro Dr.  450 E. Main St. 
Alexandria, LA  71301  New Iberia, LA  70560 
Phone (318) 442-4421  Phone (337) 367-9204
  
200 S. Main St.  1201 David Dr. 
Abbeville, LA  70510  Morgan City, LA  70380 
Phone (337) 893-7944  Phone (985) 384-2020 
  
434 E. Main St.  11929 Bricksome Ave. 
Ville Platte, LA  70586  Baton Rouge, LA  70816 
Phone (337) 363-2792  Phone (225) 293-8300 
  

 
WWW.KCSRCPAS.COM 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

February  10, 2026 
 
 
 
 

 
We appreciate the opportunity to submit our fee proposal to Redesign Schools Louisiana (RSL). Our fee 

estimates for the financial statement audit, LLA Statewide Agreed Upon procedures and the Form 990 tax 
preparation services for the years ending June 30, 2026, 2027, and 2028, respectively, are as follows: 
 
 

From To From To From To

Audit (including Single Audit) 42,275$  44,500$  43,550$ 45,900$ 44,850$  47,200$ 

LLA agreed-upon procedures 5,000      8,000      5,000     8,000     5,000      8,000     

Form 990 tax return 1,500      2,500      1,500     2,500     1,500      2,500     

Total 48,775$  55,000$  50,050$ 56,400$ 51,350$  57,700$ 

2026 2027 2028
Fee Range Fee Range Fee Range

 
 

Should it become necessary for us to render additional auditing and/or accounting services to either 
supplement the services included in the fee estimates outlined above or due to material changes in the scope 
of work as outlined in the original request for proposals, those additional  services will  be billed at an hourly 
rate based on the position of the staff providing these services as follows: 

 
Partner $400
Manager $350
Senior $300
Staff $250  

 
We have enjoyed providing services to Redesign Schools Louisiana over the past two years. We look 

forward to continuing our relationship with RSL into the future. Thank you. 
 

 
Sincerely, 
 
KOLDER, SLAVEN & COMPANY, LLC 
Certified  Public Accountants 
 
 
Douglas C. Burke, CPA, CGMA 

 
 

Brad E. Kolder, CPA, JD* 
Robert S. Carter, CPA* 
Arthur R. Mixon, CPA*  
Stephen J. Anderson, CPA* 
Matthew E. Margaglio, CPA* 
Casey L. Ardoin, CPA, CFE* 
Wanda F. Arcement, CPA 
Bryan K. Joubert, CPA 
Nicholas Fowlkes, CPA 
Deidre L. Stock, CPA 

 
 
Of Counsel 
C. Burton Kolder, CPA* 

 
 
Victor R. Slaven, CPA* - retired 2020 
Christine C. Doucet, CPA - retired 2022 
Gerald A. Thibodeaux, Jr., CPA* - retired 2024 
 
* A Professional Accounting Corporation 
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Going Further.

February 12, 2026

Proposal to Provide Audit and Tax Services for 
Redesign Schools Louisiana

Mauldin & Jenkins, LLC
8555 United Plaza Blvd., Suite 400
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70809
Office: 225.296.5150

Nicole Reynolds, CPA, MS 
Partner 
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MAULDIN & JENKINS, LLC • 8555 UNITED PLAZA BLVD, SUITE 400 • BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70809 •  
225-296-5150 • FAX 225-296-5151 • www.mjcpa.com 

MEMBERS OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ms. Ashley Eason 
Associate Superintendent of Operations 
Redesign Schools Louisiana 
4705 Lanier Dr.  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70812
aeason@rsl.org 

Dear Ms. Eason:  

On behalf of Mauldin & Jenkins, LLC, (Mauldin & Jenkins or M&J) we were so grateful to EdOps in 

recommending us for inclusion in Redesign Schools Louisiana (RSL) selection process for audit and tax 

services. We appreciated the time invested to help us understand your expectations and the service qualities 

that will support a valued, long-term working relationship. We believe EdOps and our client references will

confirm that our firm can meet those expectations in terms of early, effective communication and excellent follow 

through on quality, timely service.  

We hope from our meeting, our shared connections, and from our proposal that you will have a sense of our 

common values and our uncommon commitment for making a positive difference within the nonprofit community, 

and specifically for our communities’ charter schools. This is illustrated through our full range of service offerings, 

enthusiastic client base, educational programs, and active volunteerism in serving on boards or committees.  

Below, we provide a brief overview of our qualifications and why we believe we would be an excellent choice for 

RSL. 

Mauldin & Jenkins 

Mauldin & Jenkins, LLC (M&J) is a leading assurance, tax, and advisory firm, and today with most recent 

acquisitions is a Top 50 firm in the United States. Since its founding in 1918, M&J has maintained a steady 

focus on strategic growth, expanding its capabilities and geographic reach to better serve clients. Most recently, 

M&J executed a significant milestone in its growth strategy by merging with LaPorte CPAs & Business Advisors 

(LaPorte). Founded in 1946, LaPorte was the largest independent accounting firm headquartered in Louisiana 

and one of the largest in the South Central and Gulf Coast regions. LaPorte has had a collegial and long-term 

working relationship with Mauldin & Jenkins as both firms were former members of the RSM alliance. 

Now our combined firms have over 750 employees working across 19 offices in eight states. By integrating

LaPorte’s team of professionals, Mauldin & Jenkins has bolstered its industry expertise and established a robust 

physical presence in the South-Central United States.  

Deep Industry Experience  

Our firm has made the education and nonprofit sector an industry focus and began serving charter schools in

Louisiana and Texas in the early years of the charter school movement, and still today as these schools
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continue making a difference in providing quality education to our communities’ children. In addition to serving 

65 charter schools, including multi-charter school (MCO) organizations, in Louisiana and Texas, Mauldin & 

Jenkins provides compliance and advisory services to over 1,000 educational and nonprofit organizations 

throughout the country on an annual basis. Our industry group professionals meet regularly to discuss nonprofit 

developments, best practices, and client care. We are constantly raising the bar on our own skills and 

knowledge through CPE courses, new or renewed certifications, and participation in relevant nonprofit 

organizations.  

Experienced Professionals 

As our resumes will indicate, the engagement leadership team selected to serve you has deep experience with 

nonprofits and charter schools; as well as substantive and on-point qualifications with financial statement and 

single audits, applicable agreed-upon procedures, and relevant nonprofit tax issues. We recognize the accounting 

and audit complexities that come with managing multiple schools under a charter management organization 

(CMO).  

We make every effort to retain experienced and qualified staff that will assist in providing staff continuity. The 

quality of the proposed engagement team is the clearest evidence of our commitment to serve you.  

Valued Client Service  

We are committed to building long-term, valued relationships with our clients through obtaining a thorough 

understanding of our client’s organization and needs, serving as year-round trusted advisors, and delivering a 

high-quality final product on time. There are many factors necessary to achieve quality client service. We pride 

ourselves in responding to the needs of our clients and meeting established deadlines. This responsiveness is 

not only the ability to meet specified audit and tax filing deadlines, but also the ability to respond to other 

requests. These requests could be in the form of accounting advice throughout the year or in providing other 

professional services. Our ability to be responsive is enhanced by the open communications and good working 

relationships we have with our clients. We emphasize continuous open communication during the audit and 

throughout the year in order to have a complete understanding of your operations, risks, needs, and concerns. 

Going Further for Clients and in our Communities 

We apply our experience in serving educational and nonprofit organizations to choosing timely and relevant 

topics to provide ongoing education to our clients. We believe that this training is one important element in how 

we demonstrate adding value to clients. Some sessions offered in the past have included: Enterprise Risk 

Management: Protecting Your Institution Going Forward!, High Level Overview for Form 990 & Common 

Questions, UBIT and Sales Tax, Bridging the Gap Between Development and Accounting, Financial Essentials 

for Every Nonprofit, Understanding Nonprofit Board Governance, Cybersecurity in the Nonprofit Space, Using 

Data to Achieve Your Nonprofit’s Objectives, and What to Know About Diversifying Revenue Streams, to name 

a few.  

In addition to teaching complimentary classes for education and nonprofit leaders and board members, the firm 

is involved in our community in a number of ways. Many of our employees serve as board members for 

nonprofit organizations, including those serving the accounting industry. We use this experience to demonstrate 

our commitment but also in performing more effective and efficient audits for our clients.  
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In Closing  

While financial audits and tax returns are commonly seen as ‘compliance reports’, Mauldin & Jenkins’ ongoing 

goal is to bring additional value by helping our clients navigate the related rules and regulations with a high 

degree of quality and efficiency. We understand the need for financial transparency and accountability at charter 

organizations within our community, and we take our role in that process seriously so that the results of our work 

may be used to leverage stronger levels of public trust.  

We realize the difficulty in selecting a CPA firm. By selecting Mauldin & Jenkins, you will receive excellent client 

service and operational best practices stemming from our service to various educational and nonprofit 

organizations similar to yours. We understand the work requested and are committed to meeting your deadlines.  

Thank you very much for considering our firm and allowing us to present our proposal for an opportunity to work 

with Redesign Schools Louisiana. If you have any questions, I can be reached at 225.296.5150 or at 

nreynolds@mjcpa.com.  

Sincerely,  

 
MAULDIN & JENKINS, LLC 

 

 

Nicole Reynolds, CPA, MS 
Partner 
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Firm Profile and History 

Organization, Size, and Structure 

Mauldin & Jenkins, LLC is a leading assurance, tax, and advisory firm in the United States. Since our founding 

in 1918, we have maintained a steady focus on strategic growth, expanding our capabilities and geographic 

reach to better serve our clients. We combine the technical depth and specialized resources of a large regional 

or national firm with the responsiveness and relationship-focused service of a local partner. We have a vast 

array of resources to assist with almost any problem or challenge; however, we also embrace the values and 

practices of a small firm by encouraging significant partner involvement in each engagement. Our long-term 

client relationships reflect our investment in building a high level of trust and commitment with each client.  

Expanding Our National Reach 

Through recent strategic acquisitions, Mauldin & Jenkins has bolstered its industry expertise and established a 

robust physical presence in the South-Central United States. This expansion ensures that our clients benefit 

from a deeper bench of talent, specialized regulatory knowledge, and efficiency, regardless of their location. 

Our Locations  

Our offices are located in: 

• Alabama: Athens, Huntsville, and Birmingham

• Florida: Bradenton and Sarasota

• Georgia: Atlanta, Albany, North Fulton, Macon, and Savannah

• Louisiana: New Orleans, Baton Rouge, Houma, and Covington

• North Carolina: Raleigh

• South Carolina: Columbia and Greenville

• Tennessee: Chattanooga

• Texas: Houston

Several features of M&J that reflect our commitment to delivering high quality service include: 

• Responsiveness: We will devote the necessary time and attention to meet your needs. We are committed
to providing prompt and timely service.

• Personal Attention: Our favorable ratio of audit partners to staff ensures that you will receive personal
attention from an experienced Mauldin & Jenkins professional.

• Accountability: A “small firm” orientation means that our staff is more directly accountable for our work and
for your ultimate satisfaction. From partner to staff, we are empowered to take action as necessary to help
you meet your objectives and provide quality service. Our clients deserve only the best, and our goal is to
deliver nothing less. Our unique capabilities allow us to anticipate opportunities and/or issues and then work
with you to develop a balanced approach to business and financial planning.

• Communication: We focus on complete, prompt, and direct communication so there are no surprises in
findings, timeliness of work, or in professional fees.

• Ongoing Education: Our team’s commitment is to ongoing and proactive transfer of knowledge through
personal client meetings as well as blogs, newsletters, webcasts, or other forums for complimentary
education.
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Relevant Experience Working with Nonprofit Entities  
    and Charter Schools 

 
Demonstrated Industry Commitment  

Throughout the country, our Education and Nonprofit Industry Groups together serve over 1,000 educational 

institutions and nonprofit organizations. Mauldin & Jenkins provides the specialized knowledge to help these 

organizations successfully accomplish their missions. The credentials of our professionals and the depth of our 

education and nonprofit practice is strong. We understand both the business and regulatory issues facing 

nonprofit organizations. 

A member of the firm sits on the AICPA OMB-Uniform Guidance National Task Force. We are proud that 

numerous members of the Nonprofit Industry Group have successfully completed the AICPA Not-for-Profit 

Certificate I and II programs. We also have members of our Nonprofit Industry Group who have earned the 

BoardSource Certificate of Nonprofit Board Consulting.  

Mauldin & Jenkins has established a niche within the nonprofit division that specializes in financial, operational, 

and regulatory needs of nonprofit organizations. Experienced members of the team devote a significant amount 

of their time to these issues. The professionals participate in specialized training and have dedicated their 

careers to tax exempt organizations. This experience allows us to provide solutions in the areas of financial 

reporting, tax compliance and consulting, board governance, and information technology. 

We understand that nonprofits are driven by a mission. Our dedicated team of nonprofit auditing, compliance, 

and tax planning professionals is here to help you focus on what you do best – making a difference in your 

community. We provide client organizations with comprehensive support to navigate complex regulations, 

optimize financial strategies, and maintain strong governance. 

We stay up-to-date on the latest accounting standards so that your nonprofit remains compliant and ready to 

meet all financial reporting requirements. And, we go beyond standard accounting services by offering 

specialized training on key nonprofit issues. Whether you’re managing compliance, donor reporting, or tax-

exempt status, our sessions are designed to help your team and stakeholders stay well-informed and prepared. 

This dedication to both service and expertise is why so many nonprofits continue to choose Mauldin & Jenkins 

year after year. 

Additional Services for Nonprofits 

• Board Governance, Risk Assessment, and Operations: We enhance governance frameworks and 
assess risks to improve overall operational efficiency for nonprofits. 

• Exempt-Tax Advice and Guidance: We offer expert tax-exempt advice to help nonprofits navigate 
compliance issues and maintain their status. 

• Endowments and Investments: We offer strategic advice on managing endowments and investments to 
maximize your nonprofit’s financial sustainability. 

• Planned Gifts: Our team helps design planned giving strategies that align with your mission while attracting 
long-term donor support.
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• Grants Management: From securing to managing grants, we streamline the process and ensure full 
compliance with all funding requirements. 

• Training and Education: Our clients are given the opportunity to receive continuing education, free of 
charge. We choose timely and relevant topics to provide ongoing education to our clients, and in addition, 
we provide newsletters, best practices, and educational insights 

• Strategic Consulting & Planning: We collaborate with you to develop strategic plans that align with your 
mission and long-term goals. 

 

Nonprofit IT Solutions 

Cybersecurity Framework Engagements 

With nonprofits dealing with IT ransoms, cybersecurity is one of the top 

issues on the minds of nearly every government (large and small). 

Managing this business issue is especially challenging. A nonprofit with a 

highly mature cybersecurity risk management program still has a residual 

risk that a material cybersecurity breach could occur and not be detected 

in a timely manner. 

Services can be provided via 1) attestation engagements or 2) consulting 

engagements. The AICPA has established standards for performing 

attestation engagements in this arena with the issuance of the System and 

Organization Controls (SOC) for Cybersecurity as part of its suite of 

System and Organization Controls (SOC) reporting. Consulting services 

can be provided while not compromising auditor independence. 

System Vulnerability Assessments Engagements 

This is the process of defining, identifying, classifying, and prioritizing 

vulnerabilities in computer systems, applications, and network 

infrastructures, and providing an assessment with necessary 

knowledge, awareness, and risks to understand the threats to 

determine appropriate reactions. Using specialized tools and 

applications, we can access networks to scan with automated tools 

and interrogate every device connected to the network with the 

objective of searching for misconfigurations, unsupported software, 

missing software updates, and patches, etc.  
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Penetration Testing Engagements 

This is the practice of testing a computer system to find security 

vulnerabilities that a hacker/attacker could exploit using automation or 

manual applications. The process involves gathering information about 

the target before the test, identifying possible entry points, attempting to 

break in – actually or virtually – and reporting back the findings. Tests 

come from external or internal angles of entry. Our main objective is to 

identify security weaknesses. Penetration testing can also be used to: 

test an organization's security policy; its adherence to compliance 

requirements, its employees’ security awareness, and the nonprofit’s 

ability to identify and respond to security incidents.  

 

Adding Value  

In addition to providing complimentary education opportunities for clients, we regularly work with nonprofit boards, 

management, and external accountants on various matters and best practices relevant to the audit, including: 

• Evaluating grant and contract agreements for proper accounting treatment 

• Proposing adjustments to assist with GAAP accounting requirements  

• Providing single audit and SEFA preparation guidance, examples, and consultations 

• Providing guidance over the LLA Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures, including scope, findings, and 
mitigation options 

• Interpretation of Louisiana Charter law and related compliance requirements 

• Coordinating with the local educational authority for various reporting and compliance requirements 

• Providing feedback over performance of third-party service providers 
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Deep Experience in Government Auditing Standards and Uniform Guidance Single Audits 

Our experience with serving entities reporting in accordance with Government Auditing Standards (GAS) is 

extensive. Mauldin & Jenkins professionals are thoroughly versed in the State of Louisiana’s unique and 

complex functions and compliance requirements, and have consistently provided the highest quality of service 

to our clients. 

We have developed a tailored approach to meet the requirements of the Single Audit Act. Mauldin & Jenkins 

has performed Federal Single Audits under the Uniform Guidance for nearly 300 different entities. Our 

engagement team members are trained and compliant with Government Auditing Standards. A partner within 

the firm currently serves as the chairman for one of five national AICPA task forces focused on improving the 

quality of Single Audits within the auditing profession. Among his duties include rewriting three chapters of the 

AICPA Audit Guide on Government Auditing Standards and Federal Single Audits under the Uniform Guidance.  

For each entity that we audit, we utilize our experience and resources to customize our approach to the specific 

needs of the entity being audited. Furthermore, we share knowledge, helping us to increase efficiencies, track 

new compliance issues, and identify emerging risks that affect all of our clients. We also have in place strong 

quality control procedures for Federal Single Audits under the Uniform Guidance. 

Our Uniform Guidance audit is designed to include all procedures and reports necessary to satisfy the 

requirements of the federal OMB Compliance Supplement and is performed in conjunction with the audit of the 

financial statements. We continually update our audit programs to reflect the revisions to Federal Single Audits 

under the Uniform Guidance. 

Mauldin & Jenkins is experienced in Federal grants received by RSL, such as the U.S. Department of 

Agriculture’s School Breakfast/National School Lunch Program, U.S. Department of Education’s Title I Grants to 

Local Educational Agencies Program and Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants Program, and others.  

We are experienced in preparing the Data Collection Form (DCF) and submitting to the Federal Audit 

Clearinghouse. The Firm employs over 45 professionals with current experience in providing services to entities 

requiring audits in accordance with Federal Single Audits under the Uniform Guidance and who will meet the 

continuing professional education requirements set forth in the U.S. General Accounting Office Government 

Auditing Standards. 

In addition to presenting our audit report to the Board of Directors, we are always ready to serve the board or its 

committees from a business advisory standpoint, including providing board training services in the future, if 

desired. 
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Sample Nonprofit Listing including Schools and Education-related Clients 

In addition to references provided in Section 7, the following is a selected list of Louisiana and Texas current or 

recent nonprofit clients including those that are educational institutions or education-related entities: 

• Ambassadors Preparatory Academy 

• Audubon Schools (Audubon Baton Rouge, 
Audubon Gentilly, and Audubon Uptown) 

• Audubon Nature Institute, Inc., Audubon 
Commission, and Audubon Nature Institute 
Foundation 

• Baptist Community Ministries 

• Bienville Parish School Board 

• The Blood Center New Orleans 

• Boys & Girls Clubs of South Central Texas 

• Bricolage Academy 

• Brother Martin High School 

• Brothers of the Sacred Heart Foundation, Inc. 

• The Province of the United States of the 
Brothers of the Sacred Heart 

• Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of 
Galveston-Houston 

• Christ Episcopal School 

• Community Academies of New Orleans 
(Foundation Preparatory and Esperanza) 

• Delhi Charter School 

• East Carroll Parish School Board 

• Einstein Charter Schools  

• Episcopal School of Baton Rouge 

• FirstLine Schools, Inc. (Samuel J. Green 
Charter School, Arthur Ashe Charter School, 
Langston Hughes Academy, Phillis Wheatley 
Community School) 

• Frassati Catholic High School 

• Goodwill Industries of Southeastern Louisiana, 
Inc.  

• Greater New Orleans Foundation 

• Harmony Public Schools 

• Holocaust Museum Houston 

• Lake Forest Elementary Charter School 

• Leading Educators 

• Louisiana Public Health Institute 

• MAX Charter School 

• Northeast Claiborne Charter School 

• New Schools for New Orleans 

• Northlake Christian School 

• Operation Spark 

• Panola Schools 

• Pioneer Technology & Arts Academy (Arizona, 
Colorado, Texas) 

• Rhodes School for the Performing Arts 

• SST School of Science & Technology 

• SER-Niños Charter School System 

• Southwest Winners Foundation 

• SST San Antonio College Prep HS 

• St. Aloysius Century Foundation 

• St. Augustine High School 

• St. Charles Parish School Board 

• St. John the Baptist Parish School Board 

• St. Tammany Parish School Board 

• St. Thomas High School 

• Tejano Center for Community Concerns 

• Texas Serenity Charter School 

• Terrebonne Parish School Board 

• The National World War II Museum and 
Subsidiaries 

• Third Future Schools- Louisiana (Bridge 
Academy, Fair Park Middle, Linwood Public 
Charter, and Prescott Academy) 

• Trinity Charter School 

• Universal Academy 

• University of St. Thomas 

• Ursuline Academy 

• Volunteers of America Southeast Louisiana, Inc. 

• Volunteers of America South Central Louisiana, 
Inc. 

• Western Academy 

• Youthforce NOLA  
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Proposed Audit and Tax Services Approach and Timeline 

Audit Approach 

Planning and Coordination Phase 

Proper planning is paramount to making the fieldwork of an audit run smoothly and efficiently. It facilitates early 

identification of risk elements and the performance of efficient audit engagements. 

We will communicate with the board, leadership team, and external accountants, to discuss the audit process 

and to obtain relevant historical and financial data, thereby beginning our audit preparation process. We will 

discuss the audit timetables and any overall accounting concerns or potential problem areas. We believe this 

dialogue allows a smooth transition into fieldwork for all parties.  

During this phase, we establish the proper groundwork for the direction of the audit and for coordination with 

management and your external accountants. This helps us identify problems early on to avoid last-minute 

surprises.  

• Meeting with you to understand how you expect to be served and to discuss and establish agreed-upon 
audit timetables and any overall accounting concerns or problem areas 

• Meeting with your accounting staff or other designated personnel to:  

− Document and understand the accounting, information, and control structure systems 

− Discuss the treatment of any complex accounting matters prior to presenting the trial balance and 
financial statements for audit 

− Discuss the detail list of audit-related tasks and reconciliations that are being prepared by your 
accounting staff 

• Reviewing the board meeting minutes and financial statements to determine areas of concentration  

• Evaluating economic and industry factors affecting operations 

• Identifying major areas of audit emphasis 

• Coordinating the financial audit process with the accounting staff and external accountants 

• Preparing confirmations to be sent 

• Developing our audit plan based on information provided at this time 

• Establishing access to our document portal for relevant accounting personnel, centralizing all data uploads 

Fieldwork Phase 

During this phase of the engagement, we will work closely with management and communicate any issues 

relating to control weaknesses, accounting policies, or reporting matters that come to our attention, including 

proposed adjustments to the financial statements. Our approach is to invest the time to learn your operations, 

processes, and procedures in order to make meaningful recommendations for improvement, if necessary.  

Audit fieldwork will consist of the following procedures: 

• Obtaining a thorough understanding of RSL’s internal controls over financial reporting in order to identify 
potential areas where testing may be limited or expanded due to the controls in place, including a review of 
written accounting policies and procedures established by RSL and other information that will enhance our 
understanding of the internal controls over financial reporting
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• Obtaining an understanding of the management information systems and other processes and procedures 
pertaining to controls over significant computer hardware and software used to process financial 
transactions and to generate financial information 

• Reviewing minutes from board meetings that have occurred since planning and internal financial statements 
to determine areas of concentration prior to beginning fieldwork 

• Developing expectations regarding RSL’s financial position and results of operations through discussions 
with management and key personnel, evaluating significant factors impacting RSL, and reviewing budgets 
and minutes of any financial oversight committees established by the organization, enabling us to identify 
those areas in which balances reported in the financial statements do not correlate with the expectations we 
developed 

• Testing selected account balances to achieve the assertions needed for their fair presentation in the 
financial statements and for seeing that there is a proper accounting of assets, liabilities, and operations 

• Reviewing minutes from year-end to the date of the audit report 

• Performing final analytical reviews of the financial statements to identify any unexpected variances 

• Preparing draft financial statements and the supporting footnotes 

• Reviewing contingencies and subsequent events 

Wrap-Up Phase 

This phase includes meetings, as needed, to discuss audit findings and recommendations. 

Communication Approach 

The effectiveness of our client service approach depends on our developing a strong understanding of your 

needs and on the quality of our communications throughout the year. We take our responsibility for clear, timely 

communication with you very seriously.  

From preliminary audit planning with staff and management through delivery of the reports to the Board of 

Directors, we strive to maintain open communications. This includes communicating with you directly and 

regularly through all phases of the audit and tax processes to help us plan and prepare accurate reports and to 

provide a forum through which to discuss changes, provide technical updates, and develop strategies to 

address these changes. We will meet with you and/or your staff to discuss our recommended approach and 

preparation of schedules, allowing everyone to be aware of what is expected and when. It is important for us to 

provide your people with an understanding of what is expected from them to minimize disruptions to their 

internal work schedules. 

Evaluating RSL’s internal controls over financial reporting and strengthening accounting operational efficiencies 

are among the most important areas of the audit. We will communicate in a separate letter any significant 

deficiencies or matters that are opportunities for strengthening internal controls and accounting operational 

efficiency that we note during the audits. Our objective is to identify ideas or alternatives to help improve value. 

Prioritization of Engagement 

We understand the timing commitments that RSL has to its local and state educational authorities and other 

partners, so our objective in preparing for an and audit is to meet your timing goals. As part of our audit 

approach, we will secure dedicated fieldwork time for our team to work with RSL’s accounting and management 

team. We believe this timing prioritization will create an environment that fosters completion of the fieldwork in a 

timely manner. We also remain flexible to starting work on your engagement early, should the records be closed 

earlier, and plan to utilize our technology options to complete fieldwork in an efficient manner. We will maintain 
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open lines of communication during planning, fieldwork, and completion phases of the audit, whether by phone, 

email, or video conferencing, as to facilitate the completion of our work.  

Tax Services Approach 

Form 990 Work Plan 

Mauldin & Jenkins’ tax services approach begins with early planning and working closely with your staff to see 

that new issues or changes in reporting requirements are identified beforehand. We will then review your prior-

year returns and IRS correspondence or audit results (if applicable) to gain an understanding of RSL and its tax-

exempt status. Our team will work with the detailed information you provide to generate the requisite tax returns. 

We will next conduct our technical review to see that your Form 990 for RSL reflects the entity as being in 

compliance with current tax law and good governance practices and that it provides tangible and specific 

information that communicates the mission, programs, and accomplishments of RSL to the reader.  

We can also assist you as needed in understanding what part of the Form 990 is most important to an informed 

reader and how that affects the presentation of the information. We can advise the board on adopting policies 

and procedures that reflect good governance practices, and we can address areas of specific interest: 

• Expansion of narratives throughout the Form 990 to provide the reader a deeper understanding of the 
organization and its policies and procedures 

• Review of all responses to the relevant questions on the Form 990 in order to make sure that all questions 
are being answered as well as appropriately disclosed in Schedule O 

• Our tax professionals focus on timely and responsive service, returning phone calls and emails quickly, 
meeting regulatory deadlines, and staying in touch with our clients year-round. 
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Timeline 

Service Activity 2026 - 2027 

Annual Audit 

Provide engagement letter and letter to RSL, and 
letter of notification of selection to predecessor auditor 

Upon notification of 
selection 

Review predecessor auditor workpapers 

Communicate with leadership and the board of 
directors regarding the audit plan, schedule interviews 
with management, raise any concerns leadership has, 
and request client-provided documents 

Summer 2026 

Audit Fieldwork September 2026 

Send draft financial statements to management Early December 2026 

Issue final audit report Mid December 2026 

Present audit results to the board of directors  
January Board 

Meeting 

Form 990 Tax Return 

Provide information request for Form 990 October 2026 

Prepare Form 990 
November - December 

2026 

Issue draft of Form 990  Mid-January 2027 

File Form 990 upon board approval February 1, 2027 
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Staffing Plan and Key Personnel 

The engagement leadership team selected to serve RSL brings the combined professional experience in both 

nonprofits and charter schools necessary to serve you and meet your professional service needs. Our high 

degree of senior leadership involvement is one of our distinguishing strengths. Leadership involvement 

throughout the engagement translates into opportunities to bring value to our clients and leverage the deep 

industry knowledge of the firm.  

Your engagement team will be on top of any regulatory changes that may impact your organization. We will be 

knowledgeable when it comes to working with you to prepare for upcoming requirements and will communicate 

with management regularly. 
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Nicole Reynolds, CPA, MS 
Partner  

Role 

Nicole will serve as audit and agreed-upon procedures engagement partner for RSL.  

She will be your primary point of contact and will be proactive in an advisory role to  

RSL including updating you on standards or legislation impacting the industry. She will 

oversee the audit and agreed-upon procedures engagements from fieldwork to the 

issuance of final reports and will review the results and conclusions.  

Experience 

Nicole began her professional career in 2011. Since then, she has been performing 

audits and reviews for privately held businesses, nonprofits, and employee benefit plans. 

She has also provided insight and guidance related to processes and controls for clients who are developing 

and implementing policies and procedures.  

Nicole is also a leader in the Mauldin & Jenkins (West) Nonprofit Industry Sub-Group. Her nonprofit clients are 

principally charter schools, foundations, associations, healthcare systems, and quasi-public entities. Her 

services to these clients include managing and reporting for financial statement audits, testing for compliance in 

accordance with Uniform Guidance, and assisting in the preparation of financial statements, among others.  

Education and Certifications 

• Bachelor of Science in Accounting, Louisiana State University 

• Master of Science in Accounting, Louisiana State University 

• Certified Public Accountant  

• AICPA Not-for-Profit Certificate I 

Professional and Civic Organizations 

• American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 

• Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants 

• IDEA Public Schools Southern Louisiana, Former Board Member and Treasurer 

• Ascension Chamber of Commerce, Member  

• Volunteer Ascension, Board Member and Treasurer 

Honors 

• 2025 LCPA Women to Watch Emerging Leader Award 

• Baton Rouge Business Report, Forty Under 40, 2025 

• Leadership Ascension, 2023 Graduate 

Presentations 

Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants, 2025 Accounting & Auditing Conference, Panel Discussion, 

“Risk Assessment Case Studies,” August 2025

 
 
P: 225.761.7385 
Email: 
nreynolds@mjcpa.com 
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John Murray, CPA, CGFM 
Partner 

Role 

Based on John’s extensive experience working with charter schools for two decades, 

John will serve as the Quality Control Partner, performing the concurring review on 

your engagement and providing technical support and guidance pertaining to 

compliance and financial aspects of the audit and the agreed-upon procedures.  

Experience  

For over 25 years, John has conducted audits for a variety of educational entities, 

including serving on engagement teams for all of the firm’s charter school clients. He 

was instrumental in developing the firm’s industry focus in support of charter schools at the beginning of the 

charter school movement. He has managed audits of other nonprofit entities as well as governments including 

school boards.  

John has conducted multiple single audits and possesses a thorough knowledge of many federal and state 

programs. John is a member in the Mauldin & Jenkins Education and Governmental Industry Groups and is 

a member in the Mauldin & Jenkins (West) Public Sector and Nonprofit Industry Sub-Groups. He is a 

certified government financial manager and holds the AICPA Advanced Single Audit Certificate. John is 

responsible for testing major federal grant program compliance in accordance with requirements described 

in the Uniform Guidance and the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance Supplement. 

He performs the planning, compliance tests, and reporting related to single audits each year.  

Education and Certifications 

• Bachelor of Business Administration, University of Louisiana at Monroe 

• Certified Public Accountant 

• Certified Government Financial Manager 

• AICPA Advanced Single Audit Certification 

Professional and Civic Affiliations 

• American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 

• Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants 

• Association of Government Accountants 

• Louisiana Government Finance Officers Association 

• Culture Candy, Treasurer 

Articles 
https://laporte.com/knowledgecenter 

“Ensuring Effective Controls over Credit Card Use” 

“Introducing New Legislative Auditor Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures” 

“Preparing for a Successful Single Audit” 

“The Benefits of Preparing a Comprehensive Annual Financial Report” 

“Understanding GASB Statement 77” 

 
 
P: 225.761.7384 
Email: 
jmurray@mjcpa.com 

67 of 110Powered by BoardOnTrack

Redesign Schools Louisiana - Board Meeting - Agenda - Saturday March 21, 2026 at 10:00 AM



 Section 4 | Continued 

Proposal to Serve Redesign Schools Louisiana  Page 14 

John “Jack” Wiles, CPA, MS 
Partner  

Role 

As tax engagement leader, Jack will be responsible for RSL’s IRS Form 990. He will 

see that engagement objectives are accomplished within established timeframes, and 

present the tax return to the RSL’s Board. He will be available to consult on tax 

matters important to RSL and act as a sounding board concerning any new activities it 

may be considering. 

Experience 

He serves a wide variety of nonprofit organizations, including private and operating 

foundations, charter schools, healthcare organizations, and charitable remainder and 

lead trusts.  

In addition to providing traditional tax compliance services, Jack advises his nonprofit clients on formation and 

structure of organizations, unrelated business income (UBI), policy and procedure implementation, taxable 

expenditures, board ethics, intermediate sanctions, lobbying, and planning for new activities. He has also 

assisted nonprofit clients with IRS audits and correspondence. Additionally, Jack has helped organizations file 

for tax-exempt status, advised organizations on how new activities and investments affect their nonprofit status, 

and helped organizations discontinue their operations.  

Jack is a member of the Mauldin & Jenkins’ Nonprofit and Healthcare Industry Groups, and a co-leader of the 

Mauldin & Jenkins (West) Nonprofit Industry Sub-Group. 

Education and Certifications 

• Bachelor of Science in Accounting, Louisiana State University  

• Master of Science in Taxation, University of New Orleans  

• Certified Public Accountant 

• AICPA Not-for-Profit Certificate I and II 

• BoardSource Certificate of Nonprofit Board Consulting 

Professional and Civic Affiliations 

• American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 

• Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants 

• Jefferson Chamber Foundation Academy, Past Member of Board of Directors, Finance Committee 

• St. Dominic Catholic School, Board of Directors 

• UNITY of Greater New Orleans, Board of Directors 

• Young Leadership Council, Past President 

Honors 

• New Orleans Regional Leadership Institute (NORLI), Class of 2022 

 
 
P: 504.835.5522 
Email: 
jwiles@mjcpa.com 
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Presentations 

LaPorte’s Nonprofit Educational Series 

“Board Roles and Responsibilities,” January 2025 

“What to Know About Diversifying Revenue Streams.” July 2023 

“Building a Better Board.” July 2022 

“Update on the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021.” February 2021 

“Lessons in Resilience: Learning to Survive – and Thrive – in a Pandemic.” February 2021 

Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants 

Nonprofit Workshop, “Form 990: Understanding the Basics,” September 2024 

“Educating Board Members on Their Responsibilities.” July 2023 

St. Tammany Council on Aging, “Building a Better Board.” September 2022 

Greater New Orleans Foundation  

“CARES Act- A First Look.” April 2020  

“Finance 101 for Nonprofits.” January 2020 

Louisiana Alliance for Nonprofits 

“Financial Best Practices and Ethics for Nonprofit Organizations.” May 2019 

“Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) Effect on Nonprofit Entities.” August 2018 

“Ethics for Nonprofit Organizations.” August 2017 

69 of 110Powered by BoardOnTrack

Redesign Schools Louisiana - Board Meeting - Agenda - Saturday March 21, 2026 at 10:00 AM



 Section 4 | Continued 

Proposal to Serve Redesign Schools Louisiana  Page 16 

Additional Advisory Resource 

 
Anthony M. Rutledge, CPA, MBA 
Partner 
 

Experience 

Anthony’s nonprofit clients include schools, educational service organizations, public 

charities, business leagues and associations, and related supporting organizations. 

He has extensive experience with nonprofit accounting principles, including revenue 

recognition implementation, donation and contribution accounting, and investment 

management. He is a member in Mauldin & Jenkins’ Education Industry Group and 

Mauldin & Jenkins (West) Nonprofit Industry Sub-Group. 

Beyond his nonprofit focus, Anthony also serves a diverse group of private 

companies. He performs audit and consulting services for (Software-as-a-Service) 

SaaS and other technology companies and carries an understanding of the unique cost accounting and 

revenue recognition complexities inherent to the industry. His expertise also includes internal control 

assessments through evaluating companies under the COSO framework and the Trust Services Criteria 

under System and Organization Controls (SOC) engagements.  

Anthony currently serves as the State Chair for the Louisiana Society of Certified Public Accountants where 

he dedicates time towards CPA pipeline initiatives and student scholarship fundraising. He also serves on 

the Accounting Advisory Board for Southeastern Louisiana University where he contributes to educational 

strategy and conducts guest lectures on financial auditing.  

Education and Certifications 

• Bachelor of Science in Accounting with a Minor in Management, Southeastern Louisiana University 

• Master of Business Administration, Southeastern Louisiana University  

• Certified Public Accountant 

Professional and Civic Affiliations 

• American Institute of Certified Public Accountants 

• Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants, State Chair 

• Association of General Contractors (AGC), Member 

• Construction Finance Management Association (CFMA), Member 

• Leadership St. Tammany Alumni Foundation, Board Member 

• Northshore Chapter of the Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants, Past President and Board 
Member 

• Southeastern Accounting Advisory Board, Board Member 

• St. Tammany Chamber of Commerce, Finance Committee 

• St. Tammany Children’s Advocacy Center – Hope House, Board Member 

• St. Tammany Parish Early Childhood Network, Past Founding Leadership Committee Member 

• Tangipahoa Parish Chamber of Commerce, Member  

 
 
P: 985.875.4937 
Email: 
arutledge@mjcpa.com 
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Honors 

• Leadership St. Tammany, Class of 2024 Graduate 

• Edge of the Lake Northshore, Forty Under 40, 2024 Honoree 

• Edge of the Lake Northshore, Reader’s Choice Award, 2025 Best CPA 

Presentations 

Society of Louisiana CPAs, CPAs and Beignets Podcast, “Beyond Rewards”, September 2025 

Society of Louisiana CPAs Annual Meeting Address, “Beyond Rewards”, August 2025 

Construction Financial Management Association (CFMA) Greater New Orleans Chapter, “Internal Controls.”  

January 2024 

Cox/Delgado Communications Small Business Growth Academy, “Financial Statement Decision Making and 

Analysis.” October 2022 

LaPorte CPAs & Business Advisors Nonprofit Educational Series, “The Single Audit: What to Expect.” May 2022 

LaPorte Café Series: 

“What is a SOC Report?” June and July 2021 

“Implementing Controls in Digital and Remote Working Environments.” April 2021 

Louisiana Association of Public Charter Schools:  

“The Bottom Line on the Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures.” December 2022 

“Update on Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures: Results for Charter Schools.” March 2018 

Articles 

Louisiana CPA Lagniappe, “Beyond Rewards”, August/September 2025 

Biz Magazine, “In the Wake of Equifax: What to Do if Your Information Has Been Stolen.” November 2017 
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Quality Control Procedures 

As an AICPA member, the firm is subject to the AICPA’s Statements on Standards for Quality Control governing 

our assurance practice. Under those standards we are structured to maintain a tone at the top that 

communicates our commitment to quality over and above any economic concerns. We utilize standardized 

practice aids similar to those employed by national accounting firms.  

• All of our staff are required to receive at least 40 hours of continuing education each year, and to 
demonstrate a familiarity with our quality control manual which serves as the guideline for our assurance 
practice.  

• Each engagement is assigned to a director with proven and demonstrated requisite experience in the 
industry or subject matter.  

• Each of our assurance engagements are subject to a pre-issuance review prior to release by a subject 
matter expert who is independent of the engagement team.  

• The firm conducts annual internal inspections, which include post-issuance reviews of a representative 
sample of issued reports in the past 12 months. These inspections also include monitoring of adherence to 
independence standards, continuing education requirements, and other areas for which the firm has on 
going requirements. 

• Once every three years the firm undergoes an external peer review program conducted by members of 
other comparable firms and supervised and administered by the AICPA’s National Peer Review Committee 
who issue their report on our system of internal control.  

• Findings and recommendations, when present, are shared with the firms directors and the Quality Control 
Director and applicable department head, who develop and implement any remediation indicated by either 
the internal inspection or peer review process. 

Our audit materials and practice aids are very responsive to most circumstances that arise during our 

engagements. Our engagement teams who specialize in specific industries usually work seamlessly to address 

any problems that arise in the course of conducting our engagements. Occasionally disagreements, or differences 

of opinion do exist regarding either the application of accounting standards or audit procedures. The engagement 

partner has the responsibility of resolving any differences between teams members and deciding the appropriate 

course of action. In doing so, he or she may consult with other experienced Mauldin & Jenkins staff outside the 

engagement team, including but not limited to the quality control partner or assurance department head. In all 

cases when the engagement director is planning to deviate from established program guidance or firm policies he 

or she is instructed to consult the quality control director and assurance department head for guidance. Commonly, 

when technical matters arise we have resources at both the AICPA and the Financial Accounting Standards Board, 

who we consult for guidance. Discussions and decisions are documented by firm policy on Records of 

Consultation Forms that are maintained in the engagement file and are provided to the independent reviewer at the 

close of the engagement. 

In the interest of transparency, any conclusions that may result in a change in accounting treatment or 

methodology that differs from your existing financial statements will be discussed with the member of management 

you’ve designated as the audit contact, and when required with an appropriate member of governance. Similarly, if 

during the course of the engagement we encounter circumstances that result in a change to our audit approach 

and/or that results in any significant revision in time or fee estimates, the engagement leader will discuss those 

with you prior to proceeding to ensure mutual understanding of the factors that necessitate such a change.
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Fee Proposal 

Optional Renewal Years 

Services FYE 2026 FYE 2026 FYE 2026 

Comprehensive audit of financial statements of Redesign 
Schools Louisiana 

$37,500 $39,000 $41,000 

Presentation of findings to the School Board 

Included in the fees above Required regulatory reports 

Management letter with findings and recommendations 

BESE Agreed-Upon Procedures report $4,000 $4,250 $4,500 

*Louisiana Legislative Auditor (LLA) Agreed-Upon
Procedures report

$8,000 $4,000 $8,500 

Preparation of Form 990 return $3,750 $3,900 $4,100 

Total: $53,250 $51,150 $58,100 

*The LLA has recently updated the Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures to be performed every other year with

certain stipulations relating to the off-year based upon the results of procedures performed during the required 

year. The stipulations require SAUPs to be submitted timely to the LLA, and if no exceptions, procedures are not 

required in the off-year.  

The only procedures that will be required are those with exceptions in the first year of the two-year cycle. The 

fee proposed within is based on only limited procedures required for the year-ended June 30, 2026 based on 

the 2025 results.  

You will note in the fees above, that we are absorbing the first-year hours that we incur to gather historical 

information, build permanent files, and fully understand your accounting system and business objectives. We 

will consider these start-up costs to be our investment in building a long-term relationship with RSL, and 

anticipate efficiencies beyond the initial year will balance out our initial investment.  

It is anticipated that the fee quote includes appropriate time for responding to basic periodic technical questions. 

Separate billings will not be generated for basic questions. Questions that require significant research will be 

billed according to the agreed-upon amounts once we have determined that the request will require extra hours 

to research and have appropriately communicated the estimated fee and obtained appropriate approval.
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Our billing policy is such that 20% of the audit fee is billed when the engagement letter is signed by you. 

Following the start of fieldwork, you will be billed monthly as work progresses. Our invoices are typically sent 

electronically and are due upon submission. 

If it should become necessary to render any additional auditing or accounting services to either supplement the 

services requested or due to a material change in the scope of work required, then separate quotes shall be 

obtained from the auditing firm for such additional work using the billing rate chart below.  

Standard Billing Rates for Additional Professional Services 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Staff Rate 

Partner $535 

Director $430 

Senior Manager  $365 

Manager $280 

Senior Associate $235 

Associate II $170 

Associate $170 
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References 

The following are legacy LaPorte, now Mauldin & Jenkins references including charter schools that reflect our 

experience providing audit, tax, and agreed-upon procedures, including compliance with applicable regulatory and 

reporting requirements. 

 

 

Client Name 
Client Contact, 

Phone Number, and Email 

Audubon Schools 

(Audubon Baton Rouge, Audubon Gentilly,  
and Audubon Uptown) 

Mr. Steve Corbett 
Chief Executive Officer 

steve_corbett@auduboncharter.com  
504.324.7100 

Firstline Schools, Inc. 

Ms. Rebekah Cain 
Chief Operating Officer 

rcain@firstlineschools.org  
504.267.9038 

Lake Forest Charter  

Ms. Mardele Early 
Founding Chief Executive Officer 

mearly@lakeforestcharter.org  
 

Mr. Bernell St. Cyr 
Director of Finance and Operations 

bstcyr@lakeforestcharter.org  
504.826.7140 

New Orleans Career Center 

Mr. Darius Munchak 
Chief Financial Officer 

darius@nolacc.org  
504.800.8200 

Third Future Schools- Louisiana  
(Bridge Academy, Fair Park Middle, Linwood Public 
Charter, and Prescott Academy) 

Mr. James Dworkin, CPA 
Chief Financial Officer 

james.dworkin@thirdfuture.org  
214.908.5188 
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Conflict of Interest Disclosure 

We understand that no officer or director of NBSF shall participate in any decision relating to the agreement 

which affects his or her personal interest nor have any personal or pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in this 

contract, any subcontract or assignment thereof, or in the proceeds thereof. 

We also have no relationships or positions that would represent a conflict of interest. 
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Coversheet

Motion to approve investments

Section: III. Items Scheduled for Action
Item: D. Motion to approve investments
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: LAMP Investments.pdf

Chase Investments.pdf
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Coversheet

Motion to approve the 2026-2027 School Calendar

Section: III. Items Scheduled for Action
Item: E. Motion to approve the 2026-2027 School Calendar
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: SY26-27 REDESIGN SCHOOLS CALENDAR.pdf
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​REDESIGN SCHOOLS LOUISIANA 2026-2027 CALENDAR​
​ ​

​FIRST or LAST DAY  (student & teacher)​
​PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAY (no students)​
​FAMILY EVENTS​
​NO SCHOOL - BREAKS​
​END OF TRIMESTER​
​PROGRESS REPORTS / REPORT CARDS / FAMILY CONFERENCES​

​TENTATIVE​ ​TESTING (not all dates apply to all grade levels)​

​JUL 7–9​
​JUL 10​
​JUL 13​
​JUL 14​
​AUG 7​
​AUG 10-21​
​AUG 24​
​AUG 31-SEP 7​
​SEP 8​
​OCT 9​
​OCT 12​
​OCT 16​
​OCT 26–28​

​OCT 29–30​
​NOV 2-13​
​NOV 20​
​NOV 23–27​
​DEC 11​
​DEC 18​
​DEC 21–JAN 1​
​JAN 15​
​JAN 18​
​JAN 19-29​
​FEB 4​
​FEB 5–12​
​FEB 17​
​FEB  23-25​

​MAR 8-19​
​MAR 31​
​APR 2–9​
​APR 19-30​
​MAY 24-31​
​JUN 3​
​JUN 4​
​JUN 7​
​JUN 18​

​Teacher PD Week​
​1st day of School  for Teachers​
​Meet & Greet​
​First Day of School for Students​
​Teacher PD Day  (No Students)​
​NWEA Diagnostic/Fall Session​
​Progress Reports​
​No School - Labor Day Break​
​Teacher PD Day (No Students)​
​Teacher PD Day (No Students)​
​No School - Indigenous Peoples’ Day​
​End of Trimester 1​
​Mandatory Parent-Teacher​
​Conferences​​*Report Cards will be​
​released at conference​
​No School – Fall Break​
​NWEA Winter Session​
​Teacher PD Day (No Students)​
​No School – Thanksgiving Break​
​Progress Reports​
​Teacher PD Day (No Students)​
​No School – Winter Break​
​Teacher PD Day (No Students)​
​No School – MLK Jr. Day​
​NWEA Spring Session​
​Teacher PD Day (No Students)​
​No School – Mardi Gras Break​
​End of Trimester 2​
​Parent-Teacher Conferences​
​*Attendance is required for students​
​at risk of retention.Report Cards will​
​be released at conference.​
​NWEA Summer Session​
​Progress Report​
​No School – Spring Break​
​LEAP Testing Window​
​No School - Memorial Day​
​Last Day of School for Students​
​Last Day of School for Teachers​
​ReportCards Mailed​
​Juneteenth Holiday​

​JULY 2026​
​S​ ​M​ ​T​ ​W​ ​Th​ ​F​ ​S​

​1​ ​2​ ​3​ ​4​
​5​ ​6​ ​7​ ​8​ ​9​ ​10​ ​11​

​12​ ​13​ ​14​ ​15​ ​16​ ​17​ ​18​

​19​ ​20​ ​21​ ​22​ ​23​ ​24​ ​25​

​26​ ​27​ ​28​ ​29​ ​30​ ​31​

​8​

​JANUARY 2027​
​S​ ​M​ ​T​ ​W​ ​Th​ ​F​ ​S​

​1​ ​2​
​3​ ​4​ ​5​ ​6​ ​7​ ​8​ ​9​

​10​ ​11​ ​12​ ​13​ ​14​ ​15​ ​16​
​17​ ​18​ ​19​ ​20​ ​21​ ​22​ ​23​
​24​ ​25​ ​26​ ​27​ ​28​ ​29​ ​30​
​31​

​AUGUST 2026​
​S​ ​M​ ​T​ ​W​ ​Th​ ​F​ ​S​

​1​
​2​ ​3​ ​4​ ​5​ ​6​ ​7​ ​8​
​9​ ​10​ ​11​ ​12​ ​13​ ​14​ ​15​

​16​ ​17​ ​18​ ​19​ ​20​ ​21​ ​22​
​23​ ​24​ ​25​ ​26​ ​27​ ​28​ ​29​
​30​ ​31​

​FEBRUARY 2027​
​S​ ​M​ ​T​ ​W​ ​Th​ ​F​ ​S​

​1​ ​2​ ​3​ ​4​ ​5​ ​6​
​7​ ​8​ ​9​ ​10​ ​11​ ​12​ ​13​

​14​ ​15​ ​16​ ​17​ ​18​ ​19​ ​20​
​21​ ​22​ ​23​ ​24​ ​25​ ​26​ ​27​
​28​

​SEPTEMBER 2026​
​S​ ​M​ ​T​ ​W​ ​Th​ ​F​ ​S​

​1​ ​2​ ​3​ ​4​ ​5​
​6​ ​7​ ​8​ ​9​ ​10​ ​11​ ​12​

​13​ ​14​ ​15​ ​16​ ​17​ ​18​ ​19​
​20​ ​21​ ​22​ ​23​ ​24​ ​25​ ​26​
​27​ ​28​ ​29​ ​30​

​MARCH 2027​
​S​ ​M​ ​T​ ​W​ ​Th​ ​F​ ​S​

​1​ ​2​ ​3​ ​4​ ​5​ ​6​
​7​ ​8​ ​9​ ​10​ ​11​ ​12​ ​13​

​14​ ​15​ ​16​ ​17​ ​18​ ​19​ ​20​
​21​ ​22​ ​23​ ​24​ ​25​ ​26​ ​27​
​28​ ​29​ ​30​ ​31​

​OCTOBER 2026​
​S​ ​M​ ​T​ ​W​ ​Th​ ​F​ ​S​

​1​ ​2​ ​3​
​4​ ​5​ ​6​ ​7​ ​8​ ​9​ ​10​

​11​ ​12​ ​13​ ​14​ ​15​ ​16​ ​17​
​18​ ​19​ ​20​ ​21​ ​22​ ​23​ ​24​

​25​ ​26​ ​27​ ​28​ ​29​ ​30​ ​31​

​APRIL 2027​
​S​ ​M​ ​T​ ​W​ ​Th​ ​F​ ​S​

​1​ ​2​ ​3​
​4​ ​5​ ​6​ ​7​ ​8​ ​9​ ​10​

​11​ ​12​ ​13​ ​14​ ​15​ ​16​ ​17​
​18​ ​19​ ​20​ ​21​ ​22​ ​23​ ​24​
​25​ ​26​ ​27​ ​28​ ​29​ ​30​

​NOVEMBER 2026​
​S​ ​M​ ​T​ ​W​ ​Th​ ​F​ ​S​
​1​ ​2​ ​3​ ​4​ ​5​ ​6​ ​7​
​8​ ​9​ ​10​ ​11​ ​12​ ​13​ ​14​

​15​ ​16​ ​17​ ​18​ ​19​ ​20​ ​21​
​22​ ​23​ ​24​ ​25​ ​26​ ​27​ ​28​
​29​ ​30​

​MAY 2027​
​S​ ​M​ ​T​ ​W​ ​Th​ ​F​ ​S​

​1​
​2​ ​3​ ​4​ ​5​ ​6​ ​7​ ​8​
​9​ ​10​ ​11​ ​12​ ​13​ ​14​ ​15​

​16​ ​17​ ​18​ ​19​ ​20​ ​21​ ​22​
​23​ ​24​ ​25​ ​26​ ​27​ ​28​ ​29​
​30​ ​31​

​DECEMBER 2026​
​S​ ​M​ ​T​ ​W​ ​Th​ ​F​ ​S​

​1​ ​2​ ​3​ ​4​ ​5​
​6​ ​7​ ​8​ ​9​ ​10​ ​11​ ​12​

​13​ ​14​ ​15​ ​16​ ​17​ ​18​ ​19​
​20​ ​21​ ​22​ ​23​ ​24​ ​25​ ​26​
​27​ ​28​ ​29​ ​30​ ​31​

​JUNE - JULY 2027​
​S​ ​M​ ​T​ ​W​ ​Th​ ​F​ ​S​

​1​ ​2​ ​3​ ​4​ ​5​
​6​ ​7​ ​8​ ​9​ ​10​ ​11​ ​12​

​13​ ​14​ ​15​ ​16​ ​17​ ​18​ ​19​
​20​ ​21​ ​22​ ​23​ ​24​ ​25​ ​26​
​27​ ​28​ ​29​ ​30​ ​1​ ​2​ ​3​
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​REDESIGN SCHOOLS LOUISIANA 2026-2027 CALENDAR​

​APPENDIX: ESSENTIAL TESTING DATES & INSTRUCTIONAL DAY DATA​
​2026-2027 Assessment​
​Schedule​

​Description​ ​Grade Levels​

​JULY​

​DRDP​ ​Desired Results Developmental Profile- academic and​
​development assessment​

​KINDERGARTEN​

​DIBELS​ ​Basic Early Literacy Skills​ ​KINDERGARTEN-8TH​
​GRADE​

​MAP​ ​Diagnostic of Academic Progress​ ​KINDERGARTEN-8TH​
​GRADE​

​SEPTEMBER​ ​MAP​ ​Measures of Academic Progress​ ​KINDERGARTEN-8TH​
​GRADE​

​OCTOBER​
​TS GOLD​ ​Teaching Strategies- Observation-based assessment​ ​PRE-K​

​DECEMBER​

​DIBELS​ ​Basic Early Literacy Skills​ ​KINDERGARTEN-8TH​
​GRADE​

​MAP​ ​Measures of Academic Progress​ ​KINDERGARTEN-8TH​
​GRADE​

​FEBRUARY​ ​TS GOLD​ ​Teaching Strategies- Observation-based assessment​ ​PRE-K​

​February TBD​
​-March TBD​

​ELPT​ ​English Language Proficiency Test for multilingual learners​ ​KINDERGARTEN-8TH​
​GRADE​

​LEAP CONNECT​ ​Louisiana Educational Assessment Program for students with​
​significant cognitive disabilities​

​3RD-8TH GRADE​

​March​ ​MAP​ ​Measures of Academic Progress​ ​KINDERGARTEN-8TH​
​GRADE​

​APRIL​ ​DIBELS​
​DYSLEXIA​
​SCREENING​

​Basic Early Literacy Skills​ ​KINDERGARTEN-8TH​
​GRADE​
​-KINDERGARTEN​

​April TBD-May TBD​ ​LEAP 2025​ ​Louisiana Educational Assessment Program​ ​3RD-8TH GRADE​

​May​ ​TS GOLD​ ​Teaching Strategies- Observation-based assessment​ ​PRE-K​

​School Hours (Student) 8:00 am – 3:00 pm​
​Instructional Days: 184​
​Instructional Minutes per Day: 380 (20 min lunch & 20 min bathroom/transition taken from 420 minutes)​
​Instructional Minutes per Year: 69,920​
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		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		July 2025 through January 2026



		Key Performance Indicators



				1				2				3				4



				Good				Neutral				Good				52

				Days of Cash				Gross Margin				Fund Balance				Grants Invoiced

				(At Year End)				Margin				(At Year End)				Invoiced

				313				3%				78%				40%

				Target > 45 days				Target > -5.0%				Target > 0,00				Target > 75%



		Cash Forecast







































		Financial Snapshot								Year-To-Date Financials						Annual Forecast

								Actual		Budget		Variance		Forecast		Budget		Variance		Remaining

		Revenue

		State and Local Revenue						4,558,709		3,887,808		670,901		7,248,066		6,664,814		583,252		2,689,357

		Federal Revenue						766,278		1,034,286		(268,007)		1,795,656		1,773,061		22,595		1,029,378

		Private Grants and Donations						301,816		- 0		301,816		302,025		- 0		302,025		208

		Earned Fees						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Revenue						5,626,804		4,922,094		704,710		9,345,747		8,437,875		907,871		3,718,943



		Expenses

		Salaries						2,468,998		2,248,836		(220,163)		4,380,901		3,855,147		(525,754)		1,911,902

		Employee Benefits						706,925		506,503		(200,422)		1,186,546		868,292		(318,255)		479,621

		Purchased Professional And Technical Services						596,657		638,532		41,875		1,138,959		1,094,626		(44,333)		542,302

		Purchased Property Services						164,712		187,478		22,766		333,593		321,390		(12,203)		168,882

		Other Purchased Services						781,355		784,292		2,937		1,433,091		1,344,500		(88,591)		651,736

		Supplies						326,107		246,108		(79,998)		485,215		421,900		(63,315)		159,108

		Property						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Debt Service And Miscellaneous						25,277		74,550		49,273		69,758		127,800		58,042		44,481

		Other Uses Of Funds						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Interest						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Ordinary Expenses						5,070,031		4,686,298		(383,733)		9,028,063		8,033,654		(994,408)		3,958,032

		Net Ordinary Income						556,773		235,796		320,978		317,684		404,221		(86,537)		(239,089)



		Extraordinary Expenses

		Capital Outlay						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Extraordinary Expenses						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Expenses						5,070,031		4,686,298		(383,733)		9,028,063		8,033,654		(994,408)		3,958,032

		Net Income						556,773		235,796		320,978		317,684		404,221		(86,537)		(239,089)

		Cash Flow Adjustments						126,204		(98,685)		224,889		131,915		(399,156)		531,071		5,711

		Change in Cash						682,977		137,110		545,867		449,599		5,065		444,534		(233,378)





Income Stmt - Forecast

		Income Statement

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		July 2025 through January 2026



												Annual

		Income Statement								Forecast		Budget		Remaining		Variance

		Revenue

				State and Local Revenue

						1921000.2 · Unrestricted Contributions and Donations				200		0		0		200

						1994000.1 · Local MFP				2,096,429		1,965,240		984,182		131,189

						1994000.2 · Local MFP				1,758,579		1,572,192		795,335		186,387

						1999000.1 · Other Misc Revenues-Other Miscellaneous Revenues				541,954		105,218		0		436,735

						1999000.2 · Other Misc Revenues-Other Miscellaneous Revenues				481,030		154,000		0		327,030

						3110000.1 · State MFP				1,079,513		1,493,426		443,831		(413,913)

						3110000.2 · State MFP				896,735		1,212,738		358,941		(316,002)

						3210000.1 · Restricted Special Education Grants				401		0		0		401

						3210000.2 · Restricted Special Education Grants				0		0		0		0

						3240000.1 · LA4				132,000		132,000		87,360		0

						3290000.1 · Other Restricted Revenues				134,612		15,000		571		119,612

						3290000.2 · Other Restricted Revenues				126,612		15,000		19,137		111,612

						Total State and Local Revenue				7,248,066		6,664,814		2,689,357		583,252

				Federal Revenue

						4515000.1 · School Food Service				253,954		253,954		105,994		0

						4515000.2 · School Food Service				200,124		200,124		74,361		0

						4531000.1 · IDEA, Part B				54,419		54,419		26,896		0

						4531000.2 · IDEA, Part B				66,007		66,007		63,507		0

						4532000.1 · IDEA, PreK				3,500		3,500		3,500		(0)

						4532000.2 · IDEA, PreK				3,000		3,000		3,000		0

						4541000.1 · Title I, Part A				434,587		286,324		285,964		148,263

						4541000.2 · Title I, Part A				535,465		479,345		331,337		56,120

						4544000.1 · Title IV				0		27,778		0		(27,778)

						4544000.2 · Title IV				0		29,006		0		(29,006)

						4545000.1 · Title II, Part A				0		18,932		0		(18,932)

						4545000.2 · Title II, Part A				0		16,072		0		(16,072)

						4559000.1 · Other NCLB Programs				235,000		325,000		125,219		(90,000)

						4559000.2 · Other NCLB Programs				9,600		9,600		9,600		0

						Total Federal Revenue				1,795,656		1,773,061		1,029,378		22,595

				Private Grants and Donations

						1510000.1 · Interest On Investments				151,236		0		0		151,236

						1510000.2 · Interest On Investments				134,115		0		0		134,115

						1993000.1 · Prior Year				8,964		0		208		8,964

						1993000.2 · Prior Year 				7,710		0		0		7,710

						Total Private Grants and Donations				302,025		0		208		302,025

				Total Revenue						9,345,747		8,437,875		3,718,943		907,871

		Expenses

				Salaries

						1111110.1 · Salary Admini				0		117,275		0		117,275

						1112190.1 · Pupil Coordinator				42,105		0		17,809		(42,105)

						1112190.2 · Pupil Coordinator				42,114		0		17,813		(42,114)

						1112220.1 · Salaries-Supervisors-Instruction Dev Svcs				63,786		63,786		63,786		(0)

						1112400.1 · Salaries-Other School Administrators-School Admin				139,378		256,144		50,859		116,766

						1112400.2 · Salaries-Other School Administrators-School Admin				207,130		201,256		79,410		(5,874)

						1112410.1 · Salaries-Principals-Office of the Principal Svcs				96,800		96,800		39,073		(0)

						1112410.2 · Salaries-Principals-Office of the Principal Svcs				95,600		95,600		41,526		0

						1112430.1 · Salaries-CEO-School Chief Executive Officer Svcs				100,940		100,940		55,696		0

						1112430.2 · Salaries-CEO-School Chief Executive Officer Svcs				79,310		79,310		34,056		0

						1112490.1 · Other Admin				0		63,000		0		63,000

						1121105.1 · Salaries-Kinder Teachers-Kindergarten				57,228		0		23,689		(57,228)

						1121105.2 · Salaries-Kinder Teachers-Kindergarten				0		0		0		0

						1121110.1 · Salaries-Elementary Teachers-Elementary				1,216,694		876,638		535,646		(340,056)

						1121110.2 · Salaries-Elementary Teachers-Elementary				1,011,286		938,612		449,195		(72,674)

						1121210.1 · Salaries-Teachers-Special Education				121,966		117,986		50,759		(3,980)

						1121210.2 · Salaries-Teachers-Special Education				122,844		116,786		51,141		(6,057)

						1121590.1 · 1 Pre K Teacher				0		39,100		0		39,100

						1132122.1 · Salaries-Social Workers-Counseling Svcs				54,936		54,936		21,333		(0)

						1132122.2 · Salaries-Social Workers-Counseling Svcs				59,107		208,986		25,733		149,879

						1132152.2 · Speech Therapist				9,006		0		3,753		(9,006)

						1132220.1 · Curriculum Specialist				77,102		0		32,126		(77,102)

						1132220.2 · Curriculum Specialist				67,048		0		27,937		(67,048)

						1142400.1 · Salaries-Secretarial-School Admin				116,527		129,450		51,125		12,923

						1142400.2 · Salaries-Secretarial-School Admin				169,833		46,650		74,831		(123,183)

						1151100.1 · Salaries-Aides-Regular Programs				0		0		0		0

						1151100.2 · Salaries-Aides-Regular Programs				22,393		0		10,416		(22,393)

						1151210.1 · Salaries-Aides-Special Education				99,122		77,600		41,223		(21,522)

						1151210.2 · Salaries-Aides-Special Education				87,541		41,500		38,659		(46,041)

						1151530.1 · PreK Para				9,103		0		0		(9,103)

						1162620.1 · Custodial / Maintenance				106,000		87,800		30,073		(18,200)

						1162620.2 · Custodial / Maintenance				106,000		44,992		44,237		(61,008)

						Total Salaries				4,380,901		3,855,147		1,911,902		(525,754)

				Employee Benefits

						2100000.1 · Group Insurance				361,878		0		141,957		(361,878)

						2100000.2 · Group Insurance				325,003		0		126,780		(325,003)

						2102400.1 · Benefits-Group Ins-School Admin				0		166,340		0		166,340

						2102400.2 · Benefits-Group Ins-School Admin				0		192,786		0		192,786

						2200000.1 · Social Security				141,945		0		62,281		(141,945)

						2200000.2 · Social Security				125,623		0		55,405		(125,623)

						2201100.1 · Benefits-FICA-Regular Programs				0		129,050		0		129,050

						2201100.2 · Benefits-FICA-Regular Programs				0		109,969		0		109,969

						2250000.1 · Medicare				33,210		0		14,572		(33,210)

						2250000.2 · Medicare				30,080		0		13,323		(30,080)

						2251100.1 · Benefits-Medicare-Regular Programs				0		30,181		0		30,181

						2251100.2 · Benefits-Medicare-Regular Programs				0		25,719		0		25,719

						2390000.1 · Other Retirement				61,507		0		7,133		(61,507)

						2390000.2 · Other Retirement				30,698		0		7,442		(30,698)

						2391100.1 · Benefits-ER to Other Retirement-Regular Programs				0		41,629		0		41,629

						2391100.2 · Benefits-ER to Other Retirement-Regular Programs				0		35,474		0		35,474

						2402231.1 · Professional Development - Tuition				465		0		0		(465)

						2500000.1 · SUI				20,500		0		14,460		(20,500)

						2500000.2 · SUI				17,400		0		12,364		(17,400)

						2501100.1 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-Regular Programs				0		20,815		0		20,815

						2501100.2 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-Regular Programs				0		17,737		0		17,737

						2600000.1 · Workmens Comp				20,500		0		12,902		(20,500)

						2600000.2 · Workmens Comp				17,737		0		10,999		(17,737)

						2601100.1 · Benefits-Workmens Comp-Regular Programs				0		20,815		0		20,815

						2601100.2 · Benefits-Workmens Comp-Regular Programs				0		17,737		0		17,737

						2901100.1 · Other Benefits				0		29,465		0		29,465

						2901100.2 · Other Benefits				0		30,576		0		30,576

						Total Employee Benefits				1,186,546		868,292		479,621		(318,255)

				Purchased Professional And Technical Services

						3001100.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-RegularPrograms				21,730		0		800		(21,730)

						3001100.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-RegularPrograms				27,290		0		12,050		(27,290)

						3001210.1 · Other Purch Tech Svcs-Special Education				16,250		16,250		6,105		0

						3001210.2 · Other Purch Tech Svcs-Special Education				26,000		26,000		11,133		0

						3002140.1 · Purchased Professional and Technical SPED Assessments				21,250		21,250		12,202		(0)

						3002140.2 · Purchased Professional and Technical SPED Assessments				33,000		33,000		14,026		(0)

						3002150.1 · Other-Speech Pathology and Audiology Svcs				54,000		54,000		30,138		0

						3002150.2 · Other-Speech Pathology and Audiology Svcs				7,045		0		0		(7,045)

						3002160.1 · Other-Occupational Therapy and Related Svcs				12,000		12,000		4,475		0

						3002160.2 · Other-Occupational Therapy and Related Svcs				57,000		40,000		23,750		(17,000)

						3002231.1 · Purchased Professional and Tech Serv PD				100,000		100,000		51,113		(0)

						3002231.2 · Purchased Professional and Tech Serv PD				85,000		85,000		40,736		(0)

						3002232.1 · Purchased Professional and Tech PD SPED				32,000		32,000		20,500		0

						3002232.2 · Purchased Professional and Tech PD SPED				32,000		32,000		21,802		0

						3002400.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-SchoolAdmin				15,000		31,000		15,000		16,000

						3002400.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-SchoolAdmin				15,000		31,000		15,000		16,000

						3002510.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-FiscalSvcs				91,500		91,500		39,725		(0)

						3002510.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-FiscalSvcs				91,500		91,500		37,023		(0)

						3002660.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Safetyand Security				18,750		18,750		12,390		0

						3002660.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Safetyand Security				15,000		15,000		9,360		0

						3002830.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-HR Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				38,932		13,750		8,213		(25,182)

						3002830.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-HR Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				38,932		11,000		11,641		(27,932)

						3322310.1 · Legal Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				12,500		12,500		11,684		(0)

						3322310.2 · Legal Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				12,500		12,500		11,776		(0)

						3332310.1 · Audit Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				17,677		17,677		3,791		(0)

						3332310.2 · Audit Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				20,000		17,199		7,686		(2,801)

						3352134.1 · Nursing Services				5,000		5,000		5,000		0

						3352134.2 · Nursing Services				5,000		5,000		5,000		0

						3392830.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Background Checks-Human Resource Svcs				586		0		0		(586)

						3392830.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Background Checks-Human Resource Svcs				371		0		0		(371)

						3402510.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Tech Svcs-Fiscal Svcs				13,164		10,000		5,066		(3,164)

						3402510.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Tech Svcs-Fiscal Svcs				11,112		10,000		4,326		(1,112)

						3402840.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Admin Tech Svcs				80,871		138,750		28,953		57,879

						3402840.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Admin Tech Svcs				111,000		111,000		61,838		(0)

						Total Purchased Professional And Technical Services				1,138,959		1,094,626		542,302		(44,333)

				Purchased Property Services

						4002310.1 · Other Purchased Property Services				30,000		30,000		21,629		0

						4002310.2 · Other Purchased Property Services				30,000		30,000		13,305		(0)

						4002660.1 · Purch Prop Svcs - Security Systems				14,755		10,000		2,275		(4,755)

						4002660.2 · Purch Prop Svcs - Security Systems				7,500		7,500		672		(0)

						4112620.1 · Purch Prop Svcs-Water and Sewage-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				17,250		17,250		8,470		(0)

						4112620.2 · Purch Prop Svcs-Water and Sewage-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				7,986		12,500		3,327		4,514

						4212620.1 · Disposal Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				15,000		15,000		7,477		(0)

						4212620.2 · Disposal Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				15,000		15,000		8,628		0

						4242630.1 · Purch Prop Svcs-Lawn Care-Care and Upkeep of Grounds				20,000		20,000		9,525		0

						4242630.2 · Purch Prop Svcs-Lawn Care-Care and Upkeep of Grounds				15,050		20,000		0		4,950

						4302620.1 · Repairs and Maint Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				45,000		45,000		29,044		0

						4302620.2 · Repairs and Maint Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				45,000		45,000		24,446		0

						4303100.1 · Food Service Repairs and Main				2,792		5,000		0		2,208

						4303100.2 · Food Service Repairs and Main				2,573		5,000		0		2,427

						4422400.1 · Rental of Equip-School Admin				43,618		22,070		22,050		(21,548)

						4422400.2 · Rental of Equip-School Admin				22,070		22,070		18,033		0

						Total Purchased Property Services				333,593		321,390		168,882		(12,203)

				Other Purchased Services

						5001100.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Misc Purchase				73,309		22,250		0		(51,059)

						5001100.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Misc Purchase				59,514		15,000		0		(44,514)

						5001410.1 · Field Trip				200		0		0		(200)

						5001410.2 · Field Trip				200		0		0		(200)

						5002400.1 · Other Purchased Services - School Administration				9,593		0		0		(9,593)

						5002400.2 · Other Purchased Services - School Administration				8,507		0		0		(8,507)

						5002720.1 · Other-Regular Transportation				315,000		315,000		154,104		0

						5002720.2 · Other-Regular Transportation				300,000		300,000		146,568		(0)

						5002730.2 · SPED Transportation				16,463		0		0		(16,463)

						5212310.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Liability Ins-Board of Education Svcs				65,000		65,000		20,333		0

						5212310.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Liability Ins-Board of Education Svcs				58,000		58,000		18,730		0

						5222620.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Prop Ins-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				16,477		30,000		0		13,523

						5222620.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Prop Ins-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				9,601		10,000		0		399

						5302400.1 · Communications-School Admin				29,935		43,750		5,532		13,815

						5302400.2 · Communications-School Admin				28,793		35,000		6,671		6,207

						5402310.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Advertising-Board of Education Svcs				0		4,000		0		4,000

						5402310.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Advertising-Board of Education Svcs				0		4,000		0		4,000

						5703100.1 · Food Svc Mgmt-Food Svcs Operations				230,500		230,500		159,720		0

						5703100.2 · Food Svc Mgmt-Food Svcs Operations				204,000		204,000		137,068		(0)

						5821100.1 · Travel-Regular Programs				0		0		0		0

						5821100.2 · Travel-Regular Programs				0		0		0		0

						5822220.1 · -Travel-Instruction Dev Svcs				3,000		3,000		621		(0)

						5822220.2 · -Travel-Instruction Dev Svcs				3,000		3,000		390		(0)

						5822400.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Travel-School Admin				1,000		1,000		1,000		(0)

						5822400.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Travel-School Admin				1,000		1,000		1,000		(0)

						Total Other Purchased Services				1,433,091		1,344,500		651,736		(88,591)

				Supplies

						6101100.1 · Regular Programs				95,258		92,500		20,237		(2,758)

						6101100.2 · Regular Programs				104,141		74,000		23,223		(30,141)

						6101210.2 · Special Education				19,458		0		19,458		(19,458)

						6101530.2 · PreK Supplies				778		0		0		(778)

						6102211.1 · Supplies Improvement Instructional Staff				18,750		18,750		8,076		0

						6102211.2 · Supplies Improvement Instructional Staff				15,000		15,000		6,098		(0)

						6102400.1 · School Admin				3,591		5,750		1,496		2,159

						6102400.2 · School Admin				3,400		3,400		1,391		(0)

						6102620.1 · Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				18,750		18,750		3,653		0

						6102620.2 · Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				15,000		15,000		4,677		0

						6151100.1 · Tech-Regular Programs				6,772		0		0		(6,772)

						6151100.2 · Tech-Regular Programs				7,487		0		0		(7,487)

						6152220.1 · Tech-Instruction Dev Svcs				420		0		0		(420)

						6152400.1 · Tech-School Admin				1,905		6,250		0		4,345

						6152400.2 · Tech-School Admin				2,620		6,250		0		3,630

						6212620.1 · Natural Gas				4,385		0		0		(4,385)

						6212620.2 · Natural Gas				0		0		0		0

						6222620.1 · Electricity-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				77,500		77,500		24,153		(0)

						6222620.2 · Electricity-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				55,000		55,000		18,064		(0)

						6421100.1 · Textbooks / Workbooks				20,000		18,750		13,581		(1,250)

						6421100.2 · Textbooks / Workbooks				15,000		15,000		15,000		0

						Total Supplies				485,215		421,900		159,108		(63,315)

				Debt Service And Miscellaneous

						8102400.1 · Misc-Dues and Fees-School Admin				31,228		71,000		23,665		39,772

						8102400.2 · Misc-Dues and Fees-School Admin				27,344		56,800		20,816		29,456

						9335200.2 · Indirect Cost				11,186		0		0		(11,186)

						Total Debt Service And Miscellaneous				69,758		127,800		44,481		58,042

				Total Expenses						9,028,063		8,033,654		994,408		(994,408)

		Net Income								317,684		404,221		(239,089)		(86,537)



		Cash Flow Statement								Forecast		Budget		Remaining		Variance

		Net Income								317,684		404,221		(239,089)		(86,537)

		Cash Flow Adjustments

				Accounts Receivable

						1530000 · Accounts Receivable				250,152		0		0		250,152

						Total Accounts Receivable				250,152		0		0		250,152

				Prepaid Expenses

						1810000 · Prepaid Expenses				0		0		(137,161)		0

						1810000-0 · Prepaid Expenses				0		(26,603)		0		26,603

						Total Prepaid Expenses				0		(26,603)		(137,161)		26,603

				Accounts Payable

						4210000 · Accounts Payable				0		0		(11,010)		0

						4210000-0 · Accounts Payable				0		(8,180)		0		8,180

						4610000 · Accrued Salaries and Benefits				0		0		165,759		0

						4610000-0 · Accrued Salaries and Benefits				0		(249,349)		0		249,349

						4620000 · Accrued Expenses				(114,213)		0		0		(114,213)

						4993000 · Due to GOMS				(4,024)		0		0		(4,024)

						Total Accounts Payable				(118,236)		(257,529)		154,749		139,293

				Accrued Expenses

						4710000 · Payroll Liabilities				(0)		0		(503)		(0)

						4710000-0 · Payroll Liabilities				0		(86,678)		0		86,678

						4711000-0 · Health Insurance				0		17,696		0		(17,696)

						4712000-0 · ER Retirement Contributions				0		(41,300)		0		41,300

						4713000 · EE Retirement Contributions				(0)		0		(10,166)		(0)

						4713000-0 · EE Retirement Contributions				0		(4,742)		0		4,742

						4991000 · Credit Card Chase-Beck				0		0		(1,208)		0

						Total Accrued Expenses				(0)		(115,024)		(11,877)		115,024

				Total Cash Flow Adjustments						131,915		(399,156)		5,711		531,071

		Change in Cash								449,599		5,065		(233,378)		444,534









Monthly Projections

		Monthly Projections

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		July 2025 through January 2026



		Forecast

		Income Statement								Jun		Jul		Aug		Sep		Oct		Nov		Dec		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		TOTAL		Budget		Variance

		Revenue

				State and Local Revenue								1,486,538		464,135		682,254		464,135		464,489		532,462		464,694		466,220		466,220		824,475		466,220		466,220		7,248,066		6,664,814		583,252

				Federal Revenue								30,841		43,581		59,866		55,698		437,125		139,168		0		205,876		205,876		205,876		205,876		205,876		1,795,656		1,773,061		22,595

				Private Grants and Donations								301,754		0		0		0		63		0		0		42		42		42		42		42		302,025		0		302,025

				Total Revenue								1,819,133		507,716		742,120		519,834		901,677		671,630		464,694		672,138		672,138		1,030,392		672,138		672,138		9,345,747		8,437,875		907,871

		Expenses

				Salaries								199,091		337,667		339,248		360,510		489,900		393,891		348,691		382,380		382,380		382,380		382,380		382,380		4,380,901		3,855,147		(525,754)

				Employee Benefits								72,364		125,069		152,387		86,076		39,056		84,397		147,576		95,924		95,924		95,924		95,924		95,924		1,186,546		868,292		(318,255)

				Purchased Professional And Technical Services								97,524		73,580		88,256		89,051		68,349		90,277		89,620		108,460		108,460		108,460		108,460		108,460		1,138,959		1,094,626		(44,333)

				Purchased Property Services								42,140		15,180		28,730		18,108		5,902		16,490		38,162		33,776		33,776		33,776		33,776		33,776		333,593		321,390		(12,203)

				Other Purchased Services								173,276		111,064		25,419		91,826		184,576		11,362		183,833		130,347		130,347		130,347		130,347		130,347		1,433,091		1,344,500		(88,591)

				Supplies								116,275		37,084		39,070		31,737		36,930		31,316		33,695		31,822		31,822		31,822		31,822		31,822		485,215		421,900		(63,315)

				Debt Service And Miscellaneous								5,787		1,214		2,347		1,175		1,156		1,158		12,440		8,896		8,896		8,896		8,896		8,896		69,758		127,800		58,042

				Total Expenses								706,456		700,858		675,457		678,482		825,869		628,892		854,017		791,606		791,606		791,606		791,606		791,606		9,028,063		8,033,654		(994,408)

		Net Income										1,112,677		(193,142)		66,664		(158,649)		75,808		42,738		(389,323)		(119,469)		(119,469)		238,786		(119,469)		(119,469)		317,684		404,221		(86,537)



		Cash Flow Statement								Jun		Jul		Aug		Sep		Oct		Nov		Dec		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		TOTAL		Budget		Variance

		Net Income										1,112,677		(193,142)		66,664		(158,649)		75,808		42,738		(389,323)		(119,469)		(119,469)		238,786		(119,469)		(119,469)		317,684		404,221		(86,537)

		Cash Flow Adjustments

				Accounts Receivable								387,595		(34,197)		(59,866)		(24,858)		(332,856)		(81,204)		395,537		0		0		0		0		0		250,152		0		250,152

				Prepaid Expenses								137,161		0		0		0		0		0		0		(27,432)		(27,432)		(27,432)		(27,432)		(27,432)		0		(26,603)		26,603

				Accounts Payable								(175,466)		(96,860)		(21,146)		74,035		54,814		35,669		(144,032)		30,950		30,950		30,950		30,950		30,950		(118,236)		(257,529)		139,293

				Accrued Expenses								(733)		8,944		7,016		62,999		7,195		(45,026)		(28,520)		(2,375)		(2,375)		(2,375)		(2,375)		(2,375)		(0)		(115,024)		115,024

				Total Cash Flow Adjustments								348,557		(122,114)		(73,996)		112,177		(270,846)		(90,560)		222,986		1,142		1,142		1,142		1,142		1,142		131,915		(399,156)		531,071

		Change in Monthly Cash										1,461,234		(315,256)		(7,332)		(46,471)		(195,038)		(47,822)		(166,338)		(118,327)		(118,327)		239,928		(118,327)		(118,327)		449,599		5,065		444,534



		Income Statement								Jun		Jul		Aug		Sep		Oct		Nov		Dec		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		TOTAL		Budget

		Change in Monthly Cash (Net Restricted Cash Changes)								0		1,461,234		(315,256)		(7,332)		(46,471)		(195,038)		(47,822)		(166,338)		(118,327)		(118,327)		239,928		(118,327)		(118,327)		449,599

		Forecast Cash								7,294,156		8,755,390		8,440,134		8,432,802		8,386,331		8,191,293		8,143,471		7,977,134		7,858,807		7,740,481		7,980,409		7,862,082		7,743,756

		Budget Cash								6,794,608		6,816,698		6,838,789		6,848,100		6,869,004		6,889,909		6,910,814		6,931,718		6,952,623		6,973,528		6,994,432		7,015,337		6,799,673
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Balance Sheet - Summary

		Balance Sheet

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		As of January 31, 2026



		Balance Sheet								6/30/24		1/31/25		6/30/25

		Assets								Last Year		Current		Year End

		Assets

				Current Assets

						Cash				7,294,156		7,977,134		7,743,756

						Accounts Receivable				564,980		177,668		314,829

						Total Current Assets				7,859,137		8,154,801		8,058,584

				Total Assets						7,859,137		8,154,801		8,058,584



		Liabilities and Equity								Last Year		Current		Year End

		Liabilities and Equity

				Current Liabilities

						Other Current Liabilities				16,049		27,925		16,049

						Accounts Payable				1,156,545		883,559		1,038,308

						Total Current Liabilities				1,172,593		911,485		1,054,357

				Equity

						Unrestricted Net Assets				4,995,030		6,686,543		6,686,543

						Net Income				1,691,513		556,773		317,684

						Total Equity				6,686,543		7,243,316		7,004,227

				Total Liabilities and Equity						7,859,137		8,154,801		8,058,584









image1.emf

$7.74m


$k


 $2.0m


 $4.0m


 $6.0m


 $8.0m


 $10.0m


Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun


Budget Cash Forecast Cash





Dashboard

		Dashboard

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		July 2025 through November 2025



		Key Performance Indicators



				1				2				3				4



				Good				Neutral				Good				52

				Days of Cash				Gross Margin				Fund Balance				Grants Invoiced

				(At Year End)				Margin				(At Year End)				Invoiced

				305				4%				78%				24%

				Target > 45 days				Target > -5.0%				Target > 0,00				Target > 75%



		Cash Forecast







































		Financial Snapshot								Year-To-Date Financials						Annual Forecast

								Actual		Budget		Variance		Forecast		Budget		Variance		Remaining

		Revenue

		State and Local Revenue						3,555,767		2,777,006		778,761		7,314,335		6,664,814		649,521		3,758,568

		Federal Revenue						494,884		738,775		(243,892)		1,773,061		1,773,061		0		1,278,178

		Earned Fees						285,351		- 0		285,351		285,351		- 0		285,351		- 0

								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Revenue						4,336,001		3,515,781		820,219		9,372,747		8,437,875		934,871		5,036,746



		Expenses

		Salaries						1,726,416		1,606,311		(120,105)		4,306,747		3,855,147		(451,600)		2,580,331

		Employee Benefits						475,707		361,788		(113,919)		1,176,660		868,292		(308,369)		700,954

		Purchased Professional And Technical Services						427,134		456,094		28,960		1,156,127		1,094,626		(61,501)		728,993

		Purchased Property Services						123,321		133,913		10,592		317,761		321,390		3,630		194,440

		Other Purchased Services						487,697		560,208		72,511		1,422,801		1,344,500		(78,301)		935,103

		Supplies						271,150		175,792		(95,359)		555,701		421,900		(133,801)		284,551

		Property						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Debt Service And Miscellaneous						6,973		53,250		46,277		69,246		127,800		58,554		62,273

		Other Uses Of Funds						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Interest						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Ordinary Expenses						3,518,398		3,347,356		(171,042)		9,005,042		8,033,654		(971,388)		5,486,644

		Net Ordinary Income						817,603		168,425		649,177		367,705		404,221		(36,516)		(449,898)



		Extraordinary Expenses

		Capital Outlay						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Extraordinary Expenses						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Expenses						3,518,398		3,347,356		(171,042)		9,005,042		8,033,654		(971,388)		5,486,644

		Net Income						817,603		168,425		649,177		367,705		404,221		(36,516)		(449,898)

		Cash Flow Adjustments						11,389		(73,124)		84,513		(134,429)		(399,156)		264,727		(145,819)

		Change in Cash						828,992		95,301		733,691		233,275		5,065		228,210		(595,717)













Income Stmt - Forecast (2)

		Income Statement

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		July 2025 through November 2025



												Annual						Previous Forecast

		Income Statement								Forecast		Budget		Remaining		Variance		Prv TOTAL		Diff

		Revenue

				State and Local Revenue

						1994000.1 · Local MFP				2,090,405		1,965,240		1,297,958		125,165		1,807,177		283,228

						1994000.2 · Local MFP				1,757,624		1,572,192		1,071,342		185,432		1,618,330		139,294

						1999000.1 · Other Misc Revenues-Other Miscellaneous Revenues				541,954		105,218		0		436,735		3,300		538,654

						1999000.2 · Other Misc Revenues-Other Miscellaneous Revenues				480,875		154,000		0		326,875		6,000		474,875

						3110000.1 · State MFP				1,056,312		1,493,426		603,347		(437,114)		927,225		129,087

						3110000.2 · State MFP				882,471		1,212,738		499,256		(330,267)		842,335		40,136

						3210000.1 · Restricted Special Education Grants				118,041		0		0		118,041		0		118,041

						3210000.2 · Restricted Special Education Grants				88,828		0		0		88,828		0		88,828

						3240000.1 · LA4				44,602		132,000		33,442		(87,398)		44,602		0

						3240000.2 · LA4				0		0		0		0		43,524		-43,524

						3290000.1 · Other Restricted Revenues				126,612		15,000		126,612		111,612		126,612		-0

						3290000.2 · Other Restricted Revenues				126,612		15,000		126,612		111,612		126,612		-0

						Total State and Local Revenue				7,314,335		6,664,814		3,758,568		649,521		5,545,717		1,768,618

				Federal Revenue

						4515000.1 · School Food Service				253,954		253,954		196,829		(0)		253,954		0

						4515000.2 · School Food Service				200,124		200,124		151,183		0		250,156		-50,031

						4531000.1 · IDEA, Part B				54,419		54,419		31,900		(0)		54,419		0

						4531000.2 · IDEA, Part B				66,007		66,007		66,007		(0)		51,007		15,000

						4532000.1 · IDEA, PreK				3,500		3,500		3,500		(0)		3,500		-0

						4532000.2 · IDEA, PreK				3,000		3,000		3,000		0		3,000		0

						4541000.1 · Title I, Part A				286,324		286,324		165,794		0		750,000		-463,676

						4541000.2 · Title I, Part A				479,345		479,345		323,968		(0)		650,000		-170,655

						4544000.1 · Title IV				27,778		27,778		27,778		0		27,778		-0

						4544000.2 · Title IV				29,006		29,006		29,006		(0)		29,006		-0

						4545000.1 · Title II, Part A				18,932		18,932		18,932		(0)		18,932		-0

						4545000.2 · Title II, Part A				16,072		16,072		16,072		0		16,072		0

						4559000.1 · Other NCLB Programs				325,000		325,000		234,609		0		162,500		162,500

						4559000.2 · Other NCLB Programs				9,600		9,600		9,600		0		162,500		-152,900

						4590000.1 · Other Federal Programs				0		0		0		0		575,000		-575,000

						4590000.2 · Other Federal Programs				0		0		0		0		592,957		-592,957

						Total Federal Revenue				1,773,061		1,773,061		1,278,178		0		3,600,780		-1,827,719

				Private Grants and Donations

						1510000.1 · Interest On Investments				151,236		0		0		151,236		0		151,236

						1510000.2 · Interest On Investments				134,115		0		0		134,115		0		134,115

						Total Private Grants and Donations				285,351		0		0		285,351		0		285,351

				Total Revenue						9,372,747		8,437,875		5,036,746		934,871		9,146,497		226,249

		Expenses

				Salaries

						1111110.1 · Salary Admini				0		117,275		0		117,275		0		0

						1112190.1 · Pupil Coordinator				47,283		0		31,932		(47,283)		29,294		-17,989

						1112190.2 · Pupil Coordinator				50,646		0		31,938		(50,646)		29,294		-21,352

						1112220.1 · Salaries-Supervisors-Instruction Dev Svcs				63,786		63,786		63,786		(0)		63,186		-600

						1112400.1 · Salaries-Other School Administrators-School Admin				170,721		256,144		103,794		85,423		308,795		138,074

						1112400.2 · Salaries-Other School Administrators-School Admin				238,646		201,256		142,312		(37,390)		308,795		70,149

						1112410.1 · Salaries-Principals-Office of the Principal Svcs				96,800		96,800		62,531		0		95,600		-1,200

						1112410.2 · Salaries-Principals-Office of the Principal Svcs				95,600		95,600		53,716		(0)		94,400		-1,200

						1112430.1 · Salaries-CEO-School Chief Executive Officer Svcs				100,940		100,940		70,777		0		90,125		-10,815

						1112430.2 · Salaries-CEO-School Chief Executive Officer Svcs				79,310		79,310		49,141		0		90,125		10,815

						1112490.1 · Other Admin				0		63,000		0		63,000		0		0

						1121105.1 · Salaries-Kinder Teachers-Kindergarten				69,555		0		46,045		(69,555)		52,183		-17,371

						1121105.2 · Salaries-Kinder Teachers-Kindergarten				2,009		0		0		(2,009)		49,179		47,169

						1121110.1 · Salaries-Elementary Teachers-Elementary				1,103,087		876,638		643,468		(226,450)		825,291		-277,796

						1121110.2 · Salaries-Elementary Teachers-Elementary				932,695		938,612		544,072		5,917		825,291		-107,403

						1121210.1 · Salaries-Teachers-Special Education				152,100		117,986		96,823		(34,114)		175,839		23,739

						1121210.2 · Salaries-Teachers-Special Education				143,069		116,786		97,357		(26,283)		175,839		32,770

						1121530.1 · Pre K Teacher				0		0		0		0		92,150		92,150

						1121590.1 · 1 Pre K Teacher				0		39,100		0		39,100		0		0

						1132122.1 · Salaries-Social Workers-Counseling Svcs				54,936		54,936		33,504		0		55,336		400

						1132122.2 · Salaries-Social Workers-Counseling Svcs				62,236		208,986		36,304		146,750		57,936		-4,300

						1132220.1 · Curriculum Specialist				72,562		0		42,328		(72,562)		134,183		61,621

						1132220.2 · Curriculum Specialist				60,193		0		35,112		(60,193)		0		-60,193

						1142190.1 · Parent Liaison				0		0		0		0		3,064		3,064

						1142190.2 · Parent Liaison				0		0		0		0		3,064		3,064

						1142400.1 · Salaries-Secretarial-School Admin				141,380		129,450		82,472		(11,930)		0		-141,380

						1142400.2 · Salaries-Secretarial-School Admin				126,951		46,650		74,055		(80,301)		0		-126,951

						1151100.1 · Salaries-Aides-Regular Programs				14,380		0		0		(14,380)		82,895		68,514

						1151100.2 · Salaries-Aides-Regular Programs				28,049		0		16,362		(28,049)		0		-28,049

						1151210.1 · Salaries-Aides-Special Education				104,603		77,600		61,018		(27,003)		0		-104,603

						1151210.2 · Salaries-Aides-Special Education				83,210		41,500		48,539		(41,710)		0		-83,210

						1162620.1 · Custodial / Maintenance				106,000		87,800		45,444		(18,200)		86,000		-20,000

						1162620.2 · Custodial / Maintenance				106,000		44,992		67,501		(61,008)		86,000		-20,000

						Total Salaries				4,306,747		3,855,147		2,580,331		(451,600)		3,813,866		-492,881

				Employee Benefits

						2100000.1 · Group Insurance				325,200		0		189,700		(325,200)		0		-325,200

						2100000.2 · Group Insurance				300,656		0		175,382		(300,656)		0		-300,656

						2101100.1 · Benefits-Group Ins-Regular Programs				0		0		0		0		212,620		212,620

						2101100.2 · Benefits-Group Ins-Regular Programs				0		0		0		0		212,620		212,620

						2101210.1 · Benefits-Group Ins-Special Education				0		0		0		0		13,583		13,583

						2101210.2 · Benefits-Group Ins-Special Education				0		0		0		0		13,583		13,583

						2101530.1 · Group Ins - PreK				0		0		0		0		463		463

						2102120.1 · Group Ins - Pupil Support Svcs				0		0		0		0		581		581

						2102190.1 · Group Ins - Pupil Coordinator				0		0		0		0		2,615		2,615

						2102220 · Group Ins - Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		8,432		8,432

						2102220.1 · Group Ins - Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		8,432		8,432

						2102400 · Group Ins - School Admin				0		0		0		0		24,391		24,391

						2102400.1 · Benefits-Group Ins-School Admin				0		166,340		0		166,340		0		0

						2102400.2 · Benefits-Group Ins-School Admin				0		192,786		0		192,786		43,084		43,084

						2200000.1 · Social Security				135,436		0		79,005		(135,436)		0		-135,436

						2200000.2 · Social Security				120,029		0		70,017		(120,029)		0		-120,029

						2201100.1 · Benefits-FICA-Regular Programs				0		129,050		0		129,050		54,540		54,540

						2201100.2 · Benefits-FICA-Regular Programs				0		109,969		0		109,969		54,540		54,540

						2201210.1 · Benefits-FICA-Special Education				0		0		0		0		10,180		10,180

						2201210.2 · Benefits-FICA-Special Education				0		0		0		0		10,180		10,180

						2201530.1 · SS - PreK				0		0		0		0		3,327		3,327

						2202120.1 · SS - Pupil Support Svcs				0		0		0		0		1,822		1,822

						2202120.2 · SS - Pupil Support Svcs				0		0		0		0		1,822		1,822

						2202190.1 · SS - Pupil Coordinator				0		0		0		0		1,635		1,635

						2202190.2 · SS - Pupil Coordinator				0		0		0		0		1,635		1,635

						2202220.1 · SS - Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		2,138		2,138

						2202220.2 · Benefits-FICA-Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		2,904		2,904

						2202400.1 · Benefits-FICA-School Admin				0		0		0		0		28,778		28,778

						2202400.2 · Benefits-FICA-School Admin				0		0		0		0		28,778		28,778

						2202690 · SS - Maintenance and Ops				0		0		0		0		5,779		5,779

						2250000.1 · Medicare				31,431		0		18,335		(31,431)		0		-31,431

						2250000.2 · Medicare				28,616		0		16,693		(28,616)		0		-28,616

						2251100.1 · Benefits-Medicare-Regular Programs				0		30,181		0		30,181		35,293		35,293

						2251100.2 · Benefits-Medicare-Regular Programs				0		25,719		0		25,719		36,934		36,934

						2251210.1 · Benefits-Medicare-Special Education				0		0		0		0		2,384		2,384

						2251210.2 · Benefits-Medicare-Special Education				0		0		0		0		2,384		2,384

						2251530.1 · Medicare - PreK				0		0		0		0		778		778

						2252120.1 · Medicare - Pupil Support Svcs				0		0		0		0		852		852

						2252190 · Medicare - Pupil Coordinator				0		0		0		0		765		765

						2252220.2 · Benefits-Medicare-Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		1,359		1,359

						2252400.1 · Benefits-Medicare-School Admin				0		0		0		0		6,902		6,902

						2252400.2 · Benefits-Medicare-School Admin				0		0		0		0		6,902		6,902

						2252690 · Medicare - Maintenance				0		0		0		0		1,352		1,352

						2390000.1 · Other Retirement				52,252		0		0		(52,252)		0		-52,252

						2390000.2 · Other Retirement				20,894		0		0		(20,894)		0		-20,894

						2391100.1 · Benefits-ER to Other Retirement-Regular Programs				41,629		41,629		41,629		0		48,680		7,050

						2391100.2 · Benefits-ER to Other Retirement-Regular Programs				35,474		35,474		35,474		(0)		50,944		15,470

						2392120 · Other Retirement - Pupil Support Svcs				0		0		0		0		1,477		1,477

						2392220 · Other Retirement - Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		2,365		2,365

						2392400 · Other Retirement - School Admin				0		0		0		0		12,493		12,493

						2500000.1 · SUI				1,979		0		0		(1,979)		0		-1,979

						2500000.2 · SUI				1,160		0		0		(1,160)		0		-1,160

						2501100 · SUI - Instructional				0		0		0		0		160		160

						2501100.1 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-Regular Programs				20,815		20,815		20,815		0		24,340		3,525

						2501100.2 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-Regular Programs				17,737		17,737		17,737		(0)		25,472		7,735

						2501210.3 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-Special Education				0		0		0		0		539		539

						2502220.2 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		421		421

						2502400.2 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-School Admin				0		0		0		0		1,714		1,714

						2502690 · SUI - Maintenance and Ops				0		0		0		0		1,114		1,114

						2600000.1 · Workmens Comp				2,544		0		0		(2,544)		0		-2,544

						2600000.2 · Workmens Comp				2,256		0		0		(2,256)		0		-2,256

						2601100 · Workmens Comp - Instructional				0		0		0		0		5,544		5,544

						2601100.1 · Benefits-Workmens Comp-Regular Programs				20,815		20,815		19,551		0		24,340		3,525

						2601100.2 · Benefits-Workmens Comp-Regular Programs				17,737		17,737		16,617		(0)		25,472		7,735

						2901100 · Other Benefits - Instructional				0		0		0		0		172		172

						2901100.1 · Other Benefits				0		29,465		0		29,465		29,465		29,465

						2901100.2 · Other Benefits				0		30,576		0		30,576		30,576		30,576

						Total Employee Benefits				1,176,660		868,292		700,954		(308,369)		1,129,652		-47,008

				Purchased Professional And Technical Services

						3001100.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-RegularPrograms				25,350		0		5,180		(25,350)		0		-25,350

						3001100.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-RegularPrograms				13,000		0		3,990		(13,000)		0		-13,000

						3001210.1 · Other Purch Tech Svcs-Special Education				16,250		16,250		10,005		0		36,250		20,000

						3001210.2 · Other Purch Tech Svcs-Special Education				26,000		26,000		18,633		0		36,250		10,250

						3002140.1 · Purchased Professional and Technical SPED Assessments				21,250		21,250		12,972		(0)		28,750		7,500

						3002140.2 · Purchased Professional and Technical SPED Assessments				33,000		33,000		22,082		0		28,750		-4,250

						3002150.1 · Other-Speech Pathology and Audiology Svcs				54,000		54,000		34,720		0		33,750		-20,250

						3002150.2 · Other-Speech Pathology and Audiology Svcs				16,618		0		9,573		(16,618)		33,750		17,132

						3002160.1 · Other-Occupational Therapy and Related Svcs				12,000		12,000		7,665		0		24,750		12,750

						3002160.2 · Other-Occupational Therapy and Related Svcs				40,000		40,000		15,930		(0)		24,750		-15,250

						3002231.1 · Purchased Professional and Tech Serv PD				100,000		100,000		61,798		0		155,000		55,000

						3002231.2 · Purchased Professional and Tech Serv PD				85,000		85,000		50,437		(0)		155,000		70,000

						3002232.1 · Purchased Professional and Tech PD SPED				32,000		32,000		26,250		0		76,705		44,705

						3002232.2 · Purchased Professional and Tech PD SPED				32,000		32,000		26,839		0		74,632		42,632

						3002400.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-SchoolAdmin				30,000		31,000		30,000		1,000		30,000		-0

						3002400.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-SchoolAdmin				30,000		31,000		30,000		1,000		30,000		-0

						3002510.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-FiscalSvcs				91,500		91,500		51,009		0		96,500		5,000

						3002510.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-FiscalSvcs				91,500		91,500		50,454		(0)		96,500		5,000

						3002660.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Safetyand Security				18,750		18,750		14,298		0		18,750		0

						3002660.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Safetyand Security				15,000		15,000		11,052		(0)		18,750		3,750

						3002830.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-HR Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				38,932		13,750		18,151		(25,182)		38,932		-0

						3002830.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-HR Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				38,932		11,000		20,453		(27,932)		38,932		0

						3322310.1 · Legal Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				12,500		12,500		11,908		(0)		12,500		0

						3322310.2 · Legal Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				12,500		12,500		11,975		(0)		12,500		0

						3332310.1 · Audit Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				17,677		17,677		17,677		(0)		17,677		0

						3332310.2 · Audit Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				20,000		17,199		20,000		(2,801)		20,000		0

						3352134.1 · Nursing Services				5,000		5,000		5,000		(0)		5,000		-0

						3352134.2 · Nursing Services				5,000		5,000		5,000		(0)		5,000		-0

						3392830.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Background Checks-Human Resource Svcs				586		0		0		(586)		771		185

						3392830.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Background Checks-Human Resource Svcs				313		0		0		(313)		771		458

						3402510.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Tech Svcs-Fiscal Svcs				9,912		10,000		5,519		88		11,711		1,799

						3402510.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Tech Svcs-Fiscal Svcs				8,793		10,000		4,895		1,207		11,711		2,918

						3402840.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Admin Tech Svcs				91,763		138,750		47,258		46,987		418,308		326,545

						3402840.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Admin Tech Svcs				111,000		111,000		68,269		(0)		138,750		27,750

						Total Purchased Professional And Technical Services				1,156,127		1,094,626		728,993		(61,501)		1,731,400		575,274

				Purchased Property Services

						4002310.1 · Other Purchased Property Services				30,000		30,000		24,386		0		30,000		0

						4002310.2 · Other Purchased Property Services				30,000		30,000		24,169		(0)		30,000		-0

						4002660.1 · Purch Prop Svcs - Security Systems				12,320		10,000		350		(2,320)		21,061		8,741

						4002660.2 · Purch Prop Svcs - Security Systems				7,500		7,500		1,452		0		21,000		13,500

						4112620.1 · Purch Prop Svcs-Water and Sewage-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				17,250		17,250		12,880		(0)		24,500		7,250

						4112620.2 · Purch Prop Svcs-Water and Sewage-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				2,606		12,500		0		9,894		12,020		9,414

						4212620.1 · Disposal Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				15,000		15,000		10,925		0		12,039		-2,961

						4212620.2 · Disposal Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				15,000		15,000		11,242		(0)		12,039		-2,961

						4232620.1 · Custodial Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				0		0		0		0		1,424		1,424

						4232620.2 · Custodial Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				0		0		0		0		1,424		1,424

						4242630.1 · Purch Prop Svcs-Lawn Care-Care and Upkeep of Grounds				20,000		20,000		14,325		0		15,000		-5,000

						4242630.2 · Purch Prop Svcs-Lawn Care-Care and Upkeep of Grounds				10,250		20,000		0		9,750		10,187		-63

						4302620.1 · Repairs and Maint Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				45,000		45,000		33,292		(0)		81,000		36,000

						4302620.2 · Repairs and Maint Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				45,000		45,000		27,551		0		81,000		36,000

						4303100.1 · Food Service Repairs and Main				1,569		5,000		0		3,431		11,179		9,610

						4303100.2 · Food Service Repairs and Main				7,760		5,000		5,187		(2,760)		0		-7,760

						4422400.1 · Rental of Equip-School Admin				36,435		22,070		7,085		(14,365)		22,070		-14,365

						4422400.2 · Rental of Equip-School Admin				22,070		22,070		21,597		0		22,070		0

						Total Purchased Property Services				317,761		321,390		194,440		3,630		408,014		90,253

				Other Purchased Services

						5001100.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Misc Purchase				90,940		22,250		21,659		(68,690)		26,250		-64,690

						5001100.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Misc Purchase				80,366		15,000		24,424		(65,366)		26,250		-54,116

						5001410.1 · Field Trip				200		0		0		(200)		0		-200

						5001410.2 · Field Trip				296		0		0		(296)		0		-296

						5002720.1 · Other-Regular Transportation				315,000		315,000		235,021		(0)		351,360		36,360

						5002720.2 · Other-Regular Transportation				300,000		300,000		217,001		(0)		351,360		51,360

						5212310.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Liability Ins-Board of Education Svcs				65,000		65,000		20,197		(0)		51,000		-14,000

						5212310.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Liability Ins-Board of Education Svcs				58,000		58,000		18,230		(0)		51,000		-7,000

						5222620.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Prop Ins-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				9,385		30,000		0		20,615		43,266		33,882

						5222620.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Prop Ins-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				8,741		10,000		0		1,259		43,266		34,526

						5302400.1 · Communications-School Admin				25,576		43,750		0		18,174		25,530		-46

						5302400.2 · Communications-School Admin				24,459		35,000		0		10,542		25,530		1,071

						5402310.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Advertising-Board of Education Svcs				0		4,000		0		4,000		990		990

						5402310.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Advertising-Board of Education Svcs				0		4,000		0		4,000		0		0

						5703100.1 · Food Svc Mgmt-Food Svcs Operations				230,500		230,500		209,394		0		267,500		37,000

						5703100.2 · Food Svc Mgmt-Food Svcs Operations				204,000		204,000		180,178		0		267,500		63,500

						5821100.1 · Travel-Regular Programs				634		0		0		(634)		0		-634

						5821100.2 · Travel-Regular Programs				1,705		0		1,000		(1,705)		0		-1,705

						5822220.1 · -Travel-Instruction Dev Svcs				3,000		3,000		3,000		(0)		15,000		12,000

						5822220.2 · -Travel-Instruction Dev Svcs				3,000		3,000		3,000		(0)		15,000		12,000

						5822400.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Travel-School Admin				1,000		1,000		1,000		0		5,000		4,000

						5822400.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Travel-School Admin				1,000		1,000		1,000		0		5,000		4,000

						Total Other Purchased Services				1,422,801		1,344,500		935,103		(78,301)		1,570,803		148,003

				Supplies

						6101100.1 · Regular Programs				145,428		92,500		69,277		(52,928)		124,824		-20,604

						6101100.2 · Regular Programs				162,256		74,000		81,598		(88,256)		124,824		-37,432

						6101210.1 · Special Education				0		0		0		0		3,500		3,500

						6101210.2 · Special Education				0		0		0		0		19,458		19,458

						6101420.1 · Athletics Supplies				0		0		0		0		5,000		5,000

						6101420.2 · Athletics Supplies				0		0		0		0		5,000		5,000

						6101530.2 · PreK Supplies				778		0		0		(778)		0		-778

						6102211.1 · Supplies Improvement Instructional Staff				18,750		18,750		8,817		0		27,000		8,250

						6102211.2 · Supplies Improvement Instructional Staff				15,000		15,000		6,689		0		27,000		12,000

						6102400.1 · School Admin				351		5,750		0		5,399		34,500		34,149

						6102400.2 · School Admin				3,400		3,400		3,015		(0)		34,500		31,100

						6102620.1 · Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				18,750		18,750		7,545		(0)		26,250		7,500

						6102620.2 · Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				15,000		15,000		8,061		(0)		26,250		11,250

						6151100.1 · Tech-Regular Programs				557		0		0		(557)		43,750		43,193

						6151100.2 · Tech-Regular Programs				364		0		0		(364)		43,750		43,386

						6152220.1 · Tech-Instruction Dev Svcs				420		0		0		(420)		0		-420

						6152400.1 · Tech-School Admin				40		6,250		0		6,210		3,830		3,790

						6152400.2 · Tech-School Admin				949		6,250		0		5,301		3,830		2,881

						6212620.1 · Natural Gas				3,877		0		0		(3,877)		0		-3,877

						6212620.2 · Natural Gas				2,282		0		0		(2,282)		0		-2,282

						6222620.1 · Electricity-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				77,500		77,500		38,249		0		112,500		35,000

						6222620.2 · Electricity-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				55,000		55,000		26,300		(0)		112,500		57,500

						6421100.1 · Textbooks / Workbooks				20,000		18,750		20,000		(1,250)		20,000		-0

						6421100.2 · Textbooks / Workbooks				15,000		15,000		15,000		(0)		37,500		22,500

						Total Supplies				555,701		421,900		284,551		(133,801)		835,766		280,065

				Debt Service And Miscellaneous

						8002400.1 · Misc--School Admin				0		0		0		0		2,134		2,134

						8002400.2 · Misc--School Admin				0		0		0		0		2,134		2,134

						8102400.1 · Misc-Dues and Fees-School Admin				36,433		71,000		33,130		34,567		26,039		-10,394

						8102400.2 · Misc-Dues and Fees-School Admin				31,976		56,800		29,143		24,824		20,816		-11,160

						9335200.2 · Indirect Cost				836		0		0		(836)		0		-836

						Total Debt Service And Miscellaneous				69,246		127,800		62,273		58,554		51,124		-18,122

				Total Expenses						9,005,042		8,033,654		971,388		(971,388)		9,540,625		535,583

		Net Income								367,705		404,221		(449,898)		(36,516)		-394,128		761,832











Income Stmt - Forecast

		Income Statement

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		July 2025 through November 2025



										Year-To-Date								Annual						Previous Forecast

		Income Statement								Actual		Budget		Variance		Forecast		Budget		Remaining		Variance		Prv TOTAL		Diff

		Revenue

				State and Local Revenue

						1994000.1 · Local MFP				792,447		818,850		(26,403)		2,090,405		1,965,240		1,297,958		125,165		1,807,177		283,228

						1994000.2 · Local MFP				686,282		655,080		31,202		1,757,624		1,572,192		1,071,342		185,432		1,618,330		139,294

						1999000.1 · Other Misc Revenues-Other Miscellaneous Revenues				541,954		43,841		498,113		541,954		105,218		0		436,735		3,300		538,654

						1999000.2 · Other Misc Revenues-Other Miscellaneous Revenues				480,875		64,167		416,708		480,875		154,000		0		326,875		6,000		474,875

						3110000.1 · State MFP				452,965		622,261		(169,296)		1,056,312		1,493,426		603,347		(437,114)		927,225		129,087

						3110000.2 · State MFP				383,215		505,307		(122,092)		882,471		1,212,738		499,256		(330,267)		842,335		40,136

						3210000.1 · Restricted Special Education Grants				118,041		0		118,041		118,041		0		0		118,041		0		118,041

						3210000.2 · Restricted Special Education Grants				88,828		0		88,828		88,828		0		0		88,828		0		88,828

						3240000.1 · LA4				11,160		55,000		(43,840)		44,602		132,000		33,442		(87,398)		44,602		0

						3240000.2 · LA4				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		43,524		-43,524

						3290000.1 · Other Restricted Revenues				0		6,250		(6,250)		126,612		15,000		126,612		111,612		126,612		-0

						3290000.2 · Other Restricted Revenues				0		6,250		(6,250)		126,612		15,000		126,612		111,612		126,612		-0

						Total State and Local Revenue				3,555,767		2,777,006		778,761		7,314,335		6,664,814		3,758,568		649,521		5,545,717		1,768,618

				Federal Revenue

						4515000.1 · School Food Service				57,125		105,814		(48,689)		253,954		253,954		196,829		(0)		253,954		0

						4515000.2 · School Food Service				48,942		83,385		(34,443)		200,124		200,124		151,183		0		250,156		-50,031

						4531000.1 · IDEA, Part B				22,519		22,675		(156)		54,419		54,419		31,900		(0)		54,419		0

						4531000.2 · IDEA, Part B				0		27,503		(27,503)		66,007		66,007		66,007		(0)		51,007		15,000

						4532000.1 · IDEA, PreK				0		1,458		(1,458)		3,500		3,500		3,500		(0)		3,500		-0

						4532000.2 · IDEA, PreK				0		1,250		(1,250)		3,000		3,000		3,000		0		3,000		0

						4541000.1 · Title I, Part A				120,530		119,302		1,228		286,324		286,324		165,794		0		750,000		-463,676

						4541000.2 · Title I, Part A				155,377		199,727		(44,350)		479,345		479,345		323,968		(0)		650,000		-170,655

						4544000.1 · Title IV				0		11,574		(11,574)		27,778		27,778		27,778		0		27,778		-0

						4544000.2 · Title IV				0		12,086		(12,086)		29,006		29,006		29,006		(0)		29,006		-0

						4545000.1 · Title II, Part A				0		7,888		(7,888)		18,932		18,932		18,932		(0)		18,932		-0

						4545000.2 · Title II, Part A				0		6,697		(6,697)		16,072		16,072		16,072		0		16,072		0

						4559000.1 · Other NCLB Programs				90,391		135,417		(45,026)		325,000		325,000		234,609		0		162,500		162,500

						4559000.2 · Other NCLB Programs				0		4,000		(4,000)		9,600		9,600		9,600		0		162,500		-152,900

						4590000.1 · Other Federal Programs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		575,000		-575,000

						4590000.2 · Other Federal Programs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		592,957		-592,957

						Total Federal Revenue				494,884		738,775		(243,892)		1,773,061		1,773,061		1,278,178		0		3,600,780		-1,827,719

				Earned Fees

						1510000.1 · Interest On Investments				151,236		0		151,236		151,236		0		0		151,236		0		151,236

						1510000.2 · Interest On Investments				134,115		0		134,115		134,115		0		0		134,115		0		134,115

						Total Private Grants and Donations				285,351		0		285,351		285,351		0		0		285,351		0		285,351

				Total Revenue						4,336,001		3,515,781		820,219		9,372,747		8,437,875		5,036,746		934,871		9,146,497		226,249

		Expenses

				Salaries

						1111110.1 · Salary Admini				0		48,865		48,865		0		117,275		0		117,275		0		0

						1112190.1 · Pupil Coordinator				15,351		0		(15,351)		47,283		0		31,932		(47,283)		29,294		-17,989

						1112190.2 · Pupil Coordinator				18,708		0		(18,708)		50,646		0		31,938		(50,646)		29,294		-21,352

						1112220.1 · Salaries-Supervisors-Instruction Dev Svcs				0		26,578		26,578		63,786		63,786		63,786		(0)		63,186		-600

						1112400.1 · Salaries-Other School Administrators-School Admin				66,927		106,727		39,799		170,721		256,144		103,794		85,423		308,795		138,074

						1112400.2 · Salaries-Other School Administrators-School Admin				96,334		83,857		(12,477)		238,646		201,256		142,312		(37,390)		308,795		70,149

						1112410.1 · Salaries-Principals-Office of the Principal Svcs				34,269		40,333		6,064		96,800		96,800		62,531		0		95,600		-1,200

						1112410.2 · Salaries-Principals-Office of the Principal Svcs				41,884		39,833		(2,050)		95,600		95,600		53,716		(0)		94,400		-1,200

						1112430.1 · Salaries-CEO-School Chief Executive Officer Svcs				30,163		42,058		11,895		100,940		100,940		70,777		0		90,125		-10,815

						1112430.2 · Salaries-CEO-School Chief Executive Officer Svcs				30,170		33,046		2,876		79,310		79,310		49,141		0		90,125		10,815

						1112490.1 · Other Admin				0		26,250		26,250		0		63,000		0		63,000		0		0

						1121105.1 · Salaries-Kinder Teachers-Kindergarten				23,509		0		(23,509)		69,555		0		46,045		(69,555)		52,183		-17,371

						1121105.2 · Salaries-Kinder Teachers-Kindergarten				2,009		0		(2,009)		2,009		0		0		(2,009)		49,179		47,169

						1121110.1 · Salaries-Elementary Teachers-Elementary				459,620		365,266		(94,354)		1,103,087		876,638		643,468		(226,450)		825,291		-277,796

						1121110.2 · Salaries-Elementary Teachers-Elementary				388,623		391,088		2,465		932,695		938,612		544,072		5,917		825,291		-107,403

						1121210.1 · Salaries-Teachers-Special Education				55,277		49,161		(6,116)		152,100		117,986		96,823		(34,114)		175,839		23,739

						1121210.2 · Salaries-Teachers-Special Education				45,712		48,661		2,948		143,069		116,786		97,357		(26,283)		175,839		32,770

						1121530.1 · Pre K Teacher				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		92,150		92,150

						1121590.1 · 1 Pre K Teacher				0		16,292		16,292		0		39,100		0		39,100		0		0

						1132122.1 · Salaries-Social Workers-Counseling Svcs				21,432		22,890		1,458		54,936		54,936		33,504		0		55,336		400

						1132122.2 · Salaries-Social Workers-Counseling Svcs				25,932		87,078		61,146		62,236		208,986		36,304		146,750		57,936		-4,300

						1132220.1 · Curriculum Specialist				30,234		0		(30,234)		72,562		0		42,328		(72,562)		134,183		61,621

						1132220.2 · Curriculum Specialist				25,080		0		(25,080)		60,193		0		35,112		(60,193)		0		-60,193

						1142190.1 · Parent Liaison				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3,064		3,064

						1142190.2 · Parent Liaison				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3,064		3,064

						1142400.1 · Salaries-Secretarial-School Admin				58,908		53,938		(4,971)		141,380		129,450		82,472		(11,930)		0		-141,380

						1142400.2 · Salaries-Secretarial-School Admin				52,896		19,438		(33,459)		126,951		46,650		74,055		(80,301)		0		-126,951

						1151100.1 · Salaries-Aides-Regular Programs				14,380		0		(14,380)		14,380		0		0		(14,380)		82,895		68,514

						1151100.2 · Salaries-Aides-Regular Programs				11,687		0		(11,687)		28,049		0		16,362		(28,049)		0		-28,049

						1151210.1 · Salaries-Aides-Special Education				43,585		32,333		(11,251)		104,603		77,600		61,018		(27,003)		0		-104,603

						1151210.2 · Salaries-Aides-Special Education				34,671		17,292		(17,379)		83,210		41,500		48,539		(41,710)		0		-83,210

						1162620.1 · Custodial / Maintenance				60,556		36,583		(23,972)		106,000		87,800		45,444		(18,200)		86,000		-20,000

						1162620.2 · Custodial / Maintenance				38,499		18,747		(19,753)		106,000		44,992		67,501		(61,008)		86,000		-20,000

						Total Salaries				1,726,416		1,606,311		(120,105)		4,306,747		3,855,147		2,580,331		(451,600)		3,813,866		-492,881

				Employee Benefits

						2100000.1 · Group Insurance				135,500		0		(135,500)		325,200		0		189,700		(325,200)		0		-325,200

						2100000.2 · Group Insurance				125,273		0		(125,273)		300,656		0		175,382		(300,656)		0		-300,656

						2101100.1 · Benefits-Group Ins-Regular Programs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		212,620		212,620

						2101100.2 · Benefits-Group Ins-Regular Programs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		212,620		212,620

						2101210.1 · Benefits-Group Ins-Special Education				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		13,583		13,583

						2101210.2 · Benefits-Group Ins-Special Education				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		13,583		13,583

						2101530.1 · Group Ins - PreK				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		463		463

						2102120.1 · Group Ins - Pupil Support Svcs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		581		581

						2102190.1 · Group Ins - Pupil Coordinator				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,615		2,615

						2102220 · Group Ins - Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		8,432		8,432

						2102220.1 · Group Ins - Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		8,432		8,432

						2102400 · Group Ins - School Admin				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24,391		24,391

						2102400.1 · Benefits-Group Ins-School Admin				0		69,308		69,308		0		166,340		0		166,340		0		0

						2102400.2 · Benefits-Group Ins-School Admin				0		80,328		80,328		0		192,786		0		192,786		43,084		43,084

						2200000.1 · Social Security				56,432		0		(56,432)		135,436		0		79,005		(135,436)		0		-135,436

						2200000.2 · Social Security				50,012		0		(50,012)		120,029		0		70,017		(120,029)		0		-120,029

						2201100.1 · Benefits-FICA-Regular Programs				0		53,771		53,771		0		129,050		0		129,050		54,540		54,540

						2201100.2 · Benefits-FICA-Regular Programs				0		45,820		45,820		0		109,969		0		109,969		54,540		54,540

						2201210.1 · Benefits-FICA-Special Education				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,180		10,180

						2201210.2 · Benefits-FICA-Special Education				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		10,180		10,180

						2201530.1 · SS - PreK				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3,327		3,327

						2202120.1 · SS - Pupil Support Svcs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,822		1,822

						2202120.2 · SS - Pupil Support Svcs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,822		1,822

						2202190.1 · SS - Pupil Coordinator				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,635		1,635

						2202190.2 · SS - Pupil Coordinator				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,635		1,635

						2202220.1 · SS - Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,138		2,138

						2202220.2 · Benefits-FICA-Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,904		2,904

						2202400.1 · Benefits-FICA-School Admin				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28,778		28,778

						2202400.2 · Benefits-FICA-School Admin				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28,778		28,778

						2202690 · SS - Maintenance and Ops				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5,779		5,779

						2250000.1 · Medicare				13,096		0		(13,096)		31,431		0		18,335		(31,431)		0		-31,431

						2250000.2 · Medicare				11,924		0		(11,924)		28,616		0		16,693		(28,616)		0		-28,616

						2251100.1 · Benefits-Medicare-Regular Programs				0		12,575		12,575		0		30,181		0		30,181		35,293		35,293

						2251100.2 · Benefits-Medicare-Regular Programs				0		10,716		10,716		0		25,719		0		25,719		36,934		36,934

						2251210.1 · Benefits-Medicare-Special Education				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,384		2,384

						2251210.2 · Benefits-Medicare-Special Education				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,384		2,384

						2251530.1 · Medicare - PreK				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		778		778

						2252120.1 · Medicare - Pupil Support Svcs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		852		852

						2252190 · Medicare - Pupil Coordinator				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		765		765

						2252220.2 · Benefits-Medicare-Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,359		1,359

						2252400.1 · Benefits-Medicare-School Admin				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		6,902		6,902

						2252400.2 · Benefits-Medicare-School Admin				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		6,902		6,902

						2252690 · Medicare - Maintenance				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,352		1,352

						2390000.1 · Other Retirement				52,252		0		(52,252)		52,252		0		0		(52,252)		0		-52,252

						2390000.2 · Other Retirement				20,894		0		(20,894)		20,894		0		0		(20,894)		0		-20,894

						2391100.1 · Benefits-ER to Other Retirement-Regular Programs				0		17,345		17,345		41,629		41,629		41,629		0		48,680		7,050

						2391100.2 · Benefits-ER to Other Retirement-Regular Programs				0		14,781		14,781		35,474		35,474		35,474		(0)		50,944		15,470

						2392120 · Other Retirement - Pupil Support Svcs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,477		1,477

						2392220 · Other Retirement - Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,365		2,365

						2392400 · Other Retirement - School Admin				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		12,493		12,493

						2500000.1 · SUI				1,979		0		(1,979)		1,979		0		0		(1,979)		0		-1,979

						2500000.2 · SUI				1,160		0		(1,160)		1,160		0		0		(1,160)		0		-1,160

						2501100 · SUI - Instructional				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		160		160

						2501100.1 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-Regular Programs				0		8,673		8,673		20,815		20,815		20,815		0		24,340		3,525

						2501100.2 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-Regular Programs				0		7,390		7,390		17,737		17,737		17,737		(0)		25,472		7,735

						2501210.3 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-Special Education				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		539		539

						2502220.2 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-Instruction Dev Svcs				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		421		421

						2502400.2 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-School Admin				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,714		1,714

						2502690 · SUI - Maintenance and Ops				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,114		1,114

						2600000.1 · Workmens Comp				2,544		0		(2,544)		2,544		0		0		(2,544)		0		-2,544

						2600000.2 · Workmens Comp				2,256		0		(2,256)		2,256		0		0		(2,256)		0		-2,256

						2601100 · Workmens Comp - Instructional				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5,544		5,544

						2601100.1 · Benefits-Workmens Comp-Regular Programs				1,263		8,673		7,409		20,815		20,815		19,551		0		24,340		3,525

						2601100.2 · Benefits-Workmens Comp-Regular Programs				1,120		7,390		6,270		17,737		17,737		16,617		(0)		25,472		7,735

						2901100 · Other Benefits - Instructional				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		172		172

						2901100.1 · Other Benefits				0		12,277		12,277		0		29,465		0		29,465		29,465		29,465

						2901100.2 · Other Benefits				0		12,740		12,740		0		30,576		0		30,576		30,576		30,576

						Total Employee Benefits				475,707		361,788		(113,919)		1,176,660		868,292		700,954		(308,369)		1,129,652		-47,008

				Purchased Professional And Technical Services

						3001100.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-RegularPrograms				20,170		0		(20,170)		25,350		0		5,180		(25,350)		0		-25,350

						3001100.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-RegularPrograms				9,010		0		(9,010)		13,000		0		3,990		(13,000)		0		-13,000

						3001210.1 · Other Purch Tech Svcs-Special Education				6,246		6,771		525		16,250		16,250		10,005		0		36,250		20,000

						3001210.2 · Other Purch Tech Svcs-Special Education				7,367		10,833		3,466		26,000		26,000		18,633		0		36,250		10,250

						3002140.1 · Purchased Professional and Technical SPED Assessments				8,278		8,854		577		21,250		21,250		12,972		(0)		28,750		7,500

						3002140.2 · Purchased Professional and Technical SPED Assessments				10,918		13,750		2,833		33,000		33,000		22,082		0		28,750		-4,250

						3002150.1 · Other-Speech Pathology and Audiology Svcs				19,280		22,500		3,220		54,000		54,000		34,720		0		33,750		-20,250

						3002150.2 · Other-Speech Pathology and Audiology Svcs				7,045		0		(7,045)		16,618		0		9,573		(16,618)		33,750		17,132

						3002160.1 · Other-Occupational Therapy and Related Svcs				4,335		5,000		665		12,000		12,000		7,665		0		24,750		12,750

						3002160.2 · Other-Occupational Therapy and Related Svcs				24,070		16,667		(7,403)		40,000		40,000		15,930		(0)		24,750		-15,250

						3002231.1 · Purchased Professional and Tech Serv PD				38,202		41,667		3,465		100,000		100,000		61,798		0		155,000		55,000

						3002231.2 · Purchased Professional and Tech Serv PD				34,563		35,417		854		85,000		85,000		50,437		(0)		155,000		70,000

						3002232.1 · Purchased Professional and Tech PD SPED				5,750		13,333		7,583		32,000		32,000		26,250		0		76,705		44,705

						3002232.2 · Purchased Professional and Tech PD SPED				5,161		13,333		8,172		32,000		32,000		26,839		0		74,632		42,632

						3002400.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-SchoolAdmin				0		12,917		12,917		30,000		31,000		30,000		1,000		30,000		-0

						3002400.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-SchoolAdmin				0		12,917		12,917		30,000		31,000		30,000		1,000		30,000		-0

						3002510.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-FiscalSvcs				40,491		38,125		(2,366)		91,500		91,500		51,009		0		96,500		5,000

						3002510.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-FiscalSvcs				41,046		38,125		(2,921)		91,500		91,500		50,454		(0)		96,500		5,000

						3002660.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Safetyand Security				4,452		7,813		3,361		18,750		18,750		14,298		0		18,750		0

						3002660.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Safetyand Security				3,948		6,250		2,302		15,000		15,000		11,052		(0)		18,750		3,750

						3002830.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-HR Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				20,781		5,729		(15,052)		38,932		13,750		18,151		(25,182)		38,932		-0

						3002830.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-HR Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				18,479		4,583		(13,895)		38,932		11,000		20,453		(27,932)		38,932		0

						3322310.1 · Legal Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				592		5,208		4,617		12,500		12,500		11,908		(0)		12,500		0

						3322310.2 · Legal Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				525		5,208		4,684		12,500		12,500		11,975		(0)		12,500		0

						3332310.1 · Audit Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				0		7,365		7,365		17,677		17,677		17,677		(0)		17,677		0

						3332310.2 · Audit Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				0		7,166		7,166		20,000		17,199		20,000		(2,801)		20,000		0

						3352134.1 · Nursing Services				0		2,083		2,083		5,000		5,000		5,000		(0)		5,000		-0

						3352134.2 · Nursing Services				0		2,083		2,083		5,000		5,000		5,000		(0)		5,000		-0

						3392830.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Background Checks-Human Resource Svcs				586		0		(586)		586		0		0		(586)		771		185

						3392830.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Background Checks-Human Resource Svcs				313		0		(313)		313		0		0		(313)		771		458

						3402510.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Tech Svcs-Fiscal Svcs				4,393		4,167		(226)		9,912		10,000		5,519		88		11,711		1,799

						3402510.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Tech Svcs-Fiscal Svcs				3,899		4,167		268		8,793		10,000		4,895		1,207		11,711		2,918

						3402840.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Admin Tech Svcs				44,505		57,813		13,307		91,763		138,750		47,258		46,987		418,308		326,545

						3402840.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Admin Tech Svcs				42,731		46,250		3,519		111,000		111,000		68,269		(0)		138,750		27,750

						Total Purchased Professional And Technical Services				427,134		456,094		28,960		1,156,127		1,094,626		728,993		(61,501)		1,731,400		575,274

				Purchased Property Services

						4002310.1 · Other Purchased Property Services				5,614		12,500		6,886		30,000		30,000		24,386		0		30,000		0

						4002310.2 · Other Purchased Property Services				5,831		12,500		6,669		30,000		30,000		24,169		(0)		30,000		-0

						4002660.1 · Purch Prop Svcs - Security Systems				11,970		4,167		(7,804)		12,320		10,000		350		(2,320)		21,061		8,741

						4002660.2 · Purch Prop Svcs - Security Systems				6,048		3,125		(2,923)		7,500		7,500		1,452		0		21,000		13,500

						4112620.1 · Purch Prop Svcs-Water and Sewage-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				4,370		7,188		2,818		17,250		17,250		12,880		(0)		24,500		7,250

						4112620.2 · Purch Prop Svcs-Water and Sewage-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				2,606		5,208		2,602		2,606		12,500		0		9,894		12,020		9,414

						4212620.1 · Disposal Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				4,075		6,250		2,175		15,000		15,000		10,925		0		12,039		-2,961

						4212620.2 · Disposal Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				3,758		6,250		2,492		15,000		15,000		11,242		(0)		12,039		-2,961

						4232620.1 · Custodial Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,424		1,424

						4232620.2 · Custodial Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,424		1,424

						4242630.1 · Purch Prop Svcs-Lawn Care-Care and Upkeep of Grounds				5,675		8,333		2,658		20,000		20,000		14,325		0		15,000		-5,000

						4242630.2 · Purch Prop Svcs-Lawn Care-Care and Upkeep of Grounds				10,250		8,333		(1,917)		10,250		20,000		0		9,750		10,187		-63

						4302620.1 · Repairs and Maint Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				11,708		18,750		7,042		45,000		45,000		33,292		(0)		81,000		36,000

						4302620.2 · Repairs and Maint Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				17,449		18,750		1,301		45,000		45,000		27,551		0		81,000		36,000

						4303100.1 · Food Service Repairs and Main				1,569		2,083		514		1,569		5,000		0		3,431		11,179		9,610

						4303100.2 · Food Service Repairs and Main				2,573		2,083		(489)		7,760		5,000		5,187		(2,760)		0		-7,760

						4422400.1 · Rental of Equip-School Admin				29,350		9,196		(20,154)		36,435		22,070		7,085		(14,365)		22,070		-14,365

						4422400.2 · Rental of Equip-School Admin				473		9,196		8,723		22,070		22,070		21,597		0		22,070		0

						Total Purchased Property Services				123,321		133,913		10,592		317,761		321,390		194,440		3,630		408,014		90,253

				Other Purchased Services

						5001100.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Misc Purchase				69,281		9,271		(60,010)		90,940		22,250		21,659		(68,690)		26,250		-64,690

						5001100.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Misc Purchase				55,942		6,250		(49,692)		80,366		15,000		24,424		(65,366)		26,250		-54,116

						5001410.1 · Field Trip				200		0		(200)		200		0		0		(200)		0		-200

						5001410.2 · Field Trip				296		0		(296)		296		0		0		(296)		0		-296

						5002720.1 · Other-Regular Transportation				79,979		131,250		51,271		315,000		315,000		235,021		(0)		351,360		36,360

						5002720.2 · Other-Regular Transportation				82,999		125,000		42,001		300,000		300,000		217,001		(0)		351,360		51,360

						5212310.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Liability Ins-Board of Education Svcs				44,803		27,083		(17,720)		65,000		65,000		20,197		(0)		51,000		-14,000

						5212310.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Liability Ins-Board of Education Svcs				39,770		24,167		(15,603)		58,000		58,000		18,230		(0)		51,000		-7,000

						5222620.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Prop Ins-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				9,385		12,500		3,115		9,385		30,000		0		20,615		43,266		33,882

						5222620.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Prop Ins-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				8,741		4,167		(4,574)		8,741		10,000		0		1,259		43,266		34,526

						5302400.1 · Communications-School Admin				25,576		18,229		(7,347)		25,576		43,750		0		18,174		25,530		-46

						5302400.2 · Communications-School Admin				24,459		14,583		(9,875)		24,459		35,000		0		10,542		25,530		1,071

						5402310.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Advertising-Board of Education Svcs				0		1,667		1,667		0		4,000		0		4,000		990		990

						5402310.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Advertising-Board of Education Svcs				0		1,667		1,667		0		4,000		0		4,000		0		0

						5703100.1 · Food Svc Mgmt-Food Svcs Operations				21,106		96,042		74,935		230,500		230,500		209,394		0		267,500		37,000

						5703100.2 · Food Svc Mgmt-Food Svcs Operations				23,822		85,000		61,178		204,000		204,000		180,178		0		267,500		63,500

						5821100.1 · Travel-Regular Programs				634		0		(634)		634		0		0		(634)		0		-634

						5821100.2 · Travel-Regular Programs				705		0		(705)		1,705		0		1,000		(1,705)		0		-1,705

						5822220.1 · -Travel-Instruction Dev Svcs				0		1,250		1,250		3,000		3,000		3,000		(0)		15,000		12,000

						5822220.2 · -Travel-Instruction Dev Svcs				0		1,250		1,250		3,000		3,000		3,000		(0)		15,000		12,000

						5822400.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Travel-School Admin				0		417		417		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		5,000		4,000

						5822400.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Travel-School Admin				0		417		417		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		5,000		4,000

						Total Other Purchased Services				487,697		560,208		72,511		1,422,801		1,344,500		935,103		(78,301)		1,570,803		148,003

				Supplies

						6101100.1 · Regular Programs				76,151		38,542		(37,609)		145,428		92,500		69,277		(52,928)		124,824		-20,604

						6101100.2 · Regular Programs				80,658		30,833		(49,824)		162,256		74,000		81,598		(88,256)		124,824		-37,432

						6101210.1 · Special Education				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3,500		3,500

						6101210.2 · Special Education				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		19,458		19,458

						6101420.1 · Athletics Supplies				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5,000		5,000

						6101420.2 · Athletics Supplies				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5,000		5,000

						6101530.2 · PreK Supplies				778		0		(778)		778		0		0		(778)		0		-778

						6102211.1 · Supplies Improvement Instructional Staff				9,933		7,813		(2,120)		18,750		18,750		8,817		0		27,000		8,250

						6102211.2 · Supplies Improvement Instructional Staff				8,311		6,250		(2,061)		15,000		15,000		6,689		0		27,000		12,000

						6102400.1 · School Admin				351		2,396		2,045		351		5,750		0		5,399		34,500		34,149

						6102400.2 · School Admin				385		1,417		1,031		3,400		3,400		3,015		(0)		34,500		31,100

						6102620.1 · Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				11,205		7,813		(3,393)		18,750		18,750		7,545		(0)		26,250		7,500

						6102620.2 · Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				6,939		6,250		(689)		15,000		15,000		8,061		(0)		26,250		11,250

						6151100.1 · Tech-Regular Programs				557		0		(557)		557		0		0		(557)		43,750		43,193

						6151100.2 · Tech-Regular Programs				364		0		(364)		364		0		0		(364)		43,750		43,386

						6152220.1 · Tech-Instruction Dev Svcs				420		0		(420)		420		0		0		(420)		0		-420

						6152400.1 · Tech-School Admin				40		2,604		2,564		40		6,250		0		6,210		3,830		3,790

						6152400.2 · Tech-School Admin				949		2,604		1,655		949		6,250		0		5,301		3,830		2,881

						6212620.1 · Natural Gas				3,877		0		(3,877)		3,877		0		0		(3,877)		0		-3,877

						6212620.2 · Natural Gas				2,282		0		(2,282)		2,282		0		0		(2,282)		0		-2,282

						6222620.1 · Electricity-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				39,251		32,292		(6,959)		77,500		77,500		38,249		0		112,500		35,000

						6222620.2 · Electricity-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				28,700		22,917		(5,783)		55,000		55,000		26,300		(0)		112,500		57,500

						6421100.1 · Textbooks / Workbooks				0		7,813		7,813		20,000		18,750		20,000		(1,250)		20,000		-0

						6421100.2 · Textbooks / Workbooks				0		6,250		6,250		15,000		15,000		15,000		(0)		37,500		22,500

						Total Supplies				271,150		175,792		(95,359)		555,701		421,900		284,551		(133,801)		835,766		280,065

				Debt Service And Miscellaneous

						8002400.1 · Misc--School Admin				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,134		2,134

						8002400.2 · Misc--School Admin				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,134		2,134

						8102400.1 · Misc-Dues and Fees-School Admin				3,303		29,583		26,281		36,433		71,000		33,130		34,567		26,039		-10,394

						8102400.2 · Misc-Dues and Fees-School Admin				2,833		23,667		20,833		31,976		56,800		29,143		24,824		20,816		-11,160

						9335200.2 · Indirect Cost				836		0		(836)		836		0		0		(836)		0		-836

						Total Debt Service And Miscellaneous				6,973		53,250		46,277		69,246		127,800		62,273		58,554		51,124		-18,122

				Total Expenses						3,518,398		3,347,356		(171,042)		9,005,042		8,033,654		971,388		(971,388)		9,540,625		535,583

		Net Income								817,603		168,425		649,177		367,705		404,221		(449,898)		(36,516)		-394,128		761,832



		Cash Flow Statement								Actual		Budget		Variance		Forecast		Budget		Remaining		Variance		Prv TOTAL		Diff

		Net Income								817,603		168,425		649,177		367,705		404,221		(449,898)		(36,516)		-394,128		761,832

		Cash Flow Adjustments

				Accounts Receivable

						1530000 · Accounts Receivable				(16,193)		0		(16,193)		(16,193)		0		0		(16,193)		1,338,343		-1,354,536

						Total Accounts Receivable				(16,193)		0		(16,193)		(16,193)		0		0		(16,193)		1,338,343		-1,354,536

				Prepaid Expenses

						1810000 · Prepaid Expenses				137,161		0		137,161		(0)		0		(137,161)		(0)		-0		0

						1810000-0 · Prepaid Expenses				0		(26,603)		26,603		0		(26,603)		0		26,603		0		0

						Total Prepaid Expenses				137,161		(26,603)		163,764		(0)		(26,603)		(137,161)		26,603		-0		0

				Accounts Payable

						4210000 · Accounts Payable				87,883		0		87,883		(0)		0		(87,883)		(0)		0		-0

						4210000-0 · Accounts Payable				0		(8,180)		8,180		0		(8,180)		0		8,180		0		0

						4610000 · Accrued Salaries and Benefits				(165,759)		0		(165,759)		(0)		0		165,759		(0)		0		-0

						4610000-0 · Accrued Salaries and Benefits				0		0		0		0		(249,349)		0		249,349		0		0

						4620000 · Accrued Expenses				(114,213)		0		(114,213)		(114,213)		0		0		(114,213)		0		-114,213

						4993000 · Due to GOMS				(4,024)		0		(4,024)		(4,024)		0		0		(4,024)		0		-4,024

						Total Accounts Payable				(196,113)		(8,180)		(187,933)		(118,236)		(257,529)		77,876		139,293		0		-118,236

				Accrued Expenses

						4710000-0 · Payroll Liabilities				0		(28,893)		28,893		0		(86,678)		0		86,678		0		0

						4711000 · Health Insurance				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-0

						4711000-0 · Health Insurance				0		5,899		(5,899)		0		17,696		0		(17,696)		0		0

						4712000-0 · ER Retirement Contributions				0		(13,767)		13,767		0		(41,300)		0		41,300		0		0

						4713000 · EE Retirement Contributions				86,286		0		86,286		0		0		(86,286)		0		0		0

						4713000-0 · EE Retirement Contributions				0		(1,581)		1,581		0		(4,742)		0		4,742		0		0

						4991000 · Credit Card Chase-Beck				(218)		0		(218)		(0)		0		218		(0)		-0		0

						Total Accrued Expenses				86,069		(38,341)		124,410		0		(115,024)		(86,069)		115,024		-0		0

				Investing Activities

						2410000 · Machinery and Equipment				465		0		465		(0)		0		(465)		(0)		0		-0

						2650000 · ROU Asset Equipment				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		89,648		-89,648

						Total Investing Activities				465		0		465		(0)		0		(465)		(0)		89,648		-89,648

				Total Cash Flow Adjustments						11,389		(73,124)		84,513		(134,429)		(399,156)		(145,819)		264,727		1,427,991		-1,562,420

		Change in Cash								828,992		95,301		733,691		233,275		5,065		(595,717)		228,210		1,033,863		-800,588









Dalton

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		Profit and Loss - Dalton

		July - November, 2025

				Total

		Income

		   1900 Other Rev From Local Sources

		      1510000 Interest On Investments		134,114.78 

		      1994000 Local MFP		686,282.00 

		      1999000 Other Misc Revenues-Other Miscellaneous Revenues		480,874.89 

		   Total 1900 Other Rev From Local Sources		$1,301,271.67 

		   3000 Revenue From State Sources

		      3110000 State MFP		383,215.00 

		      3210000 Restricted Special Education Grants		88,828.00 

		   Total 3000 Revenue From State Sources		$472,043.00 

		   4000 Revenue From Federal Source

		      4515000 School Food Service		48,941.71 

		      4541000 Title I, Part A		155,377.00 

		   Total 4000 Revenue From Federal Source		$204,318.71 

		   4444444 Uncategorized Income		7,709.53 

		Total Income		$1,985,342.91 

		Gross Profit		$1,985,342.91 

		Expenses

		   1000000 Salaries - Regular Employee

		      1112190 Pupil Coordinator		18,708.29 

		      1112400 Other School Administrators-School Admin		96,333.96 

		      1112410 Principals-Office of the Principal Svcs		41,883.77 

		      1112430 CEO-School Chief Executive Officer Svcs		30,169.52 

		      1121105 Kinder Teachers-Kindergarten		2,009.15 

		      1121110 Elementary Teachers-Elementary		388,622.86 

		      1121210 Teachers-Special Education		45,712.48 

		      1132122 Social Workers-Counseling Svcs		25,931.56 

		      1132220 Curriculum Specialist		25,080.24 

		      1142400 Secretarial-School Admin		52,896.20 

		      1151100 Aides-Regular Programs		11,687.20 

		      1151210 Aides-Special Education		34,670.83 

		      1162620 Custodial / Maintenance		38,499.33 

		   Total 1000000 Salaries - Regular Employee		$812,205.39 

		   2000000 Benefits

		      2100000 Group Insurance		125,273.15 

		      2200000 Social Security		50,012.14 

		      2250000 Medicare		11,923.50 

		      2390000 Other Retirement		20,894.17 

		      2500000 SUI		1,160.49 

		      2600000 Workmens Comp		2,256.15 

		         2601100 Workmens Comp - Instructional		1,120.36 

		      Total 2600000 Workmens Comp		$3,376.51 

		   Total 2000000 Benefits		$212,639.96 

		   3000000 Professional Services

		      3001100 Other Instructional Services		9,010.00 

		      3001210 SPED		7,367.00 

		      3002140 SPED Assessments		10,917.50 

		      3002150 Speech Pathology and Audiology		7,045.25 

		      3002160 Occupational Therapy and Related Svcs		24,070.00 

		      3002231 Professional Development		34,562.72 

		      3002232 PD SPED		5,161.14 

		      3002510 Fiscal Services		41,045.70 

		      3002660 Safety and Security		3,948.00 

		      3002830 Human Resource Svcs		18,478.82 

		      3322310 Legal Fees Board of Education Svcs		524.75 

		      3392830 Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Background Checks-Human Resource Svcs		313.32 

		      3402510 Fiscal Svcs		3,898.79 

		      3402840 Tech Services		42,730.65 

		   Total 3000000 Professional Services		$209,073.64 

		   4000000 Purchased Property Service

		      4002310 Other Purchased Property Services		5,830.88 

		      4002660 Purch Prop Svcs - Security Systems		6,047.98 

		      4112620 Water and Sewage-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings		2,606.25 

		      4212620 Disposal Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings		3,758.39 

		      4242630 Lawn Care-Care and Upkeep of Grounds		10,250.00 

		      4302620 Repairs and Maint Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings		17,449.08 

		      4303100 Food Service Repairs and Main		2,572.82 

		      4422400 Rental of Equip-School Admin		472.85 

		   Total 4000000 Purchased Property Service		$48,988.25 

		   5000000 Other Purchased Services

		      5001100 Communcation		55,942.22 

		      5001410 Field Trip		296.00 

		      5002720 Transportation		82,999.26 

		      5212310 Liability and Other Insurance		39,769.64 

		      5222620 Property Insurance		8,740.62 

		      5302400 Communications-School Admin		24,458.53 

		      5703100 Mgmt-Food Svcs Operations		23,821.93 

		      5821100 Travel-Regular Programs		704.81 

		   Total 5000000 Other Purchased Services		$236,733.01 

		   6000000 Supplies

		      6101100 Instructional Supplies		80,657.77 

		      6101530 PreK Supplies		777.69 

		      6102211 Improvement Instructional Staff		8,311.37 

		      6102400 Supplies--School Admin		385.23 

		      6102620 Operation and Maintenance of Buildings		6,938.86 

		      6151100 Tech-Regular Programs		363.88 

		      6152400 Tech-School Admin		949.06 

		      6212620 Natural Gas		2,281.68 

		      6222620 Electricity-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings		28,700.07 

		   Total 6000000 Supplies		$129,365.61 

		   8000000 Other Objects

		      8102400 Misc-Dues and Fees-School Admin		2,833.47 

		   Total 8000000 Other Objects		$2,833.47 

		   9999999 Uncategorized Expense		252.57 

		Total Expenses		$1,652,091.90 

		Net Operating Income		$333,251.01 

		Net Income		$333,251.01 









Lanier

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		Profit and Loss  - Lanier

		July - November, 2025

				Total

		Income

		   1900 Other Rev From Local Sources

		      1510000 Interest On Investments		151,235.81 

		      1994000 Local MFP		792,447.00 

		      1999000 Other Misc Revenues-Other Miscellaneous Revenues		541,953.61 

		   Total 1900 Other Rev From Local Sources		$1,485,636.42 

		   3000 Revenue From State Sources

		      3110000 State MFP		452,965.00 

		      3210000 Restricted Special Education Grants		118,041.00 

		      3240000 LA4		11,160.00 

		   Total 3000 Revenue From State Sources		$582,166.00 

		   4000 Revenue From Federal Source

		      4515000 School Food Service		57,124.67 

		      4531000 IDEA, Part B		22,519.00 

		      4541000 Title I, Part A		120,530.00 

		      4559000 Other ESSA Programs		90,391.14 

		   Total 4000 Revenue From Federal Source		$290,564.81 

		   4444444 Uncategorized Income		8,892.47 

		Total Income		$2,367,259.70 

		Gross Profit		$2,367,259.70 

		Expenses

		   1000000 Salaries - Regular Employee

		      1112190 Pupil Coordinator		15,350.88 

		      1112400 Other School Administrators-School Admin		66,927.21 

		      1112410 Principals-Office of the Principal Svcs		34,268.96 

		      1112430 CEO-School Chief Executive Officer Svcs		30,162.88 

		      1121105 Kinder Teachers-Kindergarten		23,509.27 

		      1121110 Elementary Teachers-Elementary		459,619.75 

		      1121210 Teachers-Special Education		55,277.34 

		      1132122 Social Workers-Counseling Svcs		21,431.60 

		      1132220 Curriculum Specialist		30,234.01 

		      1142400 Secretarial-School Admin		58,908.28 

		      1151100 Aides-Regular Programs		5,277.38 

		      1151210 Aides-Special Education		43,584.58 

		      1151530 PreK Para		9,102.90 

		      1162620 Custodial / Maintenance		60,555.58 

		   Total 1000000 Salaries - Regular Employee		$914,210.62 

		   2000000 Benefits

		      2100000 Group Insurance		135,499.83 

		      2200000 Social Security		56,431.80 

		      2250000 Medicare		13,096.22 

		      2390000 Other Retirement		52,252.30 

		      2402231 Professional Development - Tuition		465.00 

		      2500000 SUI		1,979.19 

		      2600000 Workmens Comp		2,544.19 

		         2601100 Workmens Comp - Instructional		1,263.39 

		      Total 2600000 Workmens Comp		$3,807.58 

		   Total 2000000 Benefits		$263,531.92 

		   3000000 Professional Services

		      3001100 Other Instructional Services		20,170.00 

		      3001210 SPED		6,245.50 

		      3002140 SPED Assessments		8,277.50 

		      3002150 Speech Pathology and Audiology		19,279.75 

		      3002160 Occupational Therapy and Related Svcs		4,335.00 

		      3002231 Professional Development		38,202.03 

		      3002232 PD SPED		5,749.97 

		      3002510 Fiscal Services		40,491.48 

		      3002660 Safety and Security		4,452.00 

		      3002830 Human Resource Svcs		20,781.43 

		      3322310 Legal Fees Board of Education Svcs		591.75 

		      3392830 Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Background Checks-Human Resource Svcs		585.61 

		      3402510 Fiscal Svcs		4,392.86 

		      3402840 Tech Services		44,505.48 

		   Total 3000000 Professional Services		$218,060.36 

		   4000000 Purchased Property Service

		      4002310 Other Purchased Property Services		5,614.46 

		      4002660 Purch Prop Svcs - Security Systems		11,970.25 

		      4112620 Water and Sewage-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings		4,369.85 

		      4212620 Disposal Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings		4,075.48 

		      4242630 Lawn Care-Care and Upkeep of Grounds		5,675.00 

		      4302620 Repairs and Maint Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings		11,708.09 

		      4303100 Food Service Repairs and Main		1,569.17 

		      4422400 Rental of Equip-School Admin		12,748.03 

		   Total 4000000 Purchased Property Service		$57,730.33 

		   5000000 Other Purchased Services

		      5001100 Communcation		69,280.75 

		      5001410 Field Trip		200.00 

		      5002720 Transportation		79,979.44 

		      5212310 Liability and Other Insurance		44,802.99 

		      5222620 Property Insurance		9,384.66 

		      5302400 Communications-School Admin		25,576.25 

		      5703100 Mgmt-Food Svcs Operations		21,106.37 

		      5821100 Travel-Regular Programs		633.73 

		   Total 5000000 Other Purchased Services		$250,964.19 

		   6000000 Supplies

		      6101100 Instructional Supplies		76,150.85 

		      6102211 Improvement Instructional Staff		9,932.69 

		      6102400 Supplies--School Admin		350.81 

		      6102620 Operation and Maintenance of Buildings		11,205.14 

		      6151100 Tech-Regular Programs		557.37 

		      6152220 Tech-Instruction Dev Svcs		419.85 

		      6152400 Tech-School Admin		40.27 

		      6212620 Natural Gas		3,877.07 

		      6222620 Electricity-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings		39,250.80 

		   Total 6000000 Supplies		$141,784.85 

		   8000000 Other Objects

		      8102400 Misc-Dues and Fees-School Admin		3,302.69 

		   Total 8000000 Other Objects		$3,302.69 

		   9999999 Uncategorized Expense		583.89 

		Total Expenses		$1,850,168.85 

		Net Operating Income		$517,090.85 

		Net Income		$517,090.85 
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Monthly Projections

		Monthly Projections

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		July 2024 through November 2024



		Forecast																																										Previous Forecast

		Income Statement								Jun		Jul		Aug		Sep		Oct		Nov		Dec		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		TOTAL		Budget		Variance		Comments		Prv TOTAL		Diff

		Revenue

				State and Local Revenue								1,485,381		462,978		681,098		462,977		463,333		485,759		485,759		485,759		485,759		844,014		485,759		485,759		7,314,335		6,664,814		649,521

				Federal Revenue								30,841		43,581		60,369		55,698		304,394		182,597		182,597		182,597		182,597		182,597		182,597		182,597		1,773,061		1,773,061		0

				Private Grants and Donations								285,351		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		285,351		0		285,351

				Total Revenue								1,801,572		506,559		741,467		518,675		767,727		668,356		668,356		668,356		668,356		1,026,610		668,356		668,356		9,372,747		8,437,875		934,871				0		0

		Expenses

				Salaries								199,091		337,667		339,248		360,510		489,900		368,619		368,619		368,619		368,619		368,619		368,619		368,619		4,306,747		3,855,147		(451,600)

				Employee Benefits								72,714		125,319		152,542		86,076		39,056		100,136		100,136		100,136		100,136		100,136		100,136		100,136		1,176,660		868,292		(308,369)

				Purchased Professional And Technical Services								97,449		63,755		97,931		87,962		80,038		104,142		104,142		104,142		104,142		104,142		104,142		104,142		1,156,127		1,094,626		(61,501)

				Purchased Property Services								58,543		15,180		30,753		15,457		3,388		27,777		27,777		27,777		27,777		27,777		27,777		27,777		317,761		321,390		3,630

				Other Purchased Services								173,276		111,064		25,525		89,386		88,446		133,586		133,586		133,586		133,586		133,586		133,586		133,586		1,422,801		1,344,500		(78,301)

				Supplies								117,672		37,084		40,197		37,067		39,131		40,650		40,650		40,650		40,650		40,650		40,650		40,650		555,701		421,900		(133,801)

				Debt Service And Miscellaneous								4,705		132		1,680		382		75		8,896		8,896		8,896		8,896		8,896		8,896		8,896		69,246		127,800		58,554

				Total Expenses								723,449		690,201		687,875		676,840		740,033		783,806		783,806		783,806		783,806		783,806		783,806		783,806		9,005,042		8,033,654		(971,388)				0		0

		Net Income										1,078,123		(183,642)		53,592		(158,165)		27,694		(115,450)		(115,450)		(115,450)		(115,450)		242,804		(115,450)		(115,450)		367,705		404,221		(36,516)				0



		Cash Flow Statement								Jun		Jul		Aug		Sep		Oct		Nov		Dec		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		TOTAL		Budget		Variance		Comments		Prv TOTAL		Diff

		Net Income										1,078,123		(183,642)		53,592		(158,165)		27,694		(115,450)		(115,450)		(115,450)		(115,450)		242,804		(115,450)		(115,450)		367,705		404,221		(36,516)				0

		Cash Flow Adjustments

				Accounts Receivable								387,595		(34,197)		(59,866)		(24,858)		(284,867)		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		(16,193)		0		(16,193)

				Prepaid Expenses								137,161		0		0		0		0		(19,594)		(19,594)		(19,594)		(19,594)		(19,594)		(19,594)		(19,594)		(0)		(26,603)		26,603

				Accounts Payable								(174,069)		(112,341)		(19,189)		71,665		37,822		11,125		11,125		11,125		11,125		11,125		11,125		11,125		(118,236)		(257,529)		139,293

				Accrued Expenses								(383)		9,194		7,063		62,999		7,195		(12,296)		(12,296)		(12,296)		(12,296)		(12,296)		(12,296)		(12,296)		0		(115,024)		115,024

				Investing Activities								0		0		465		0		0		(66)		(66)		(66)		(66)		(66)		(66)		(66)		(0)		0		(0)

				Total Cash Flow Adjustments								350,304		(137,345)		(71,528)		109,807		(239,850)		(20,831)		(20,831)		(20,831)		(20,831)		(20,831)		(20,831)		(20,831)		(134,429)		(399,156)		264,727				0		0

		Change in Monthly Cash										1,428,427		(320,987)		(17,936)		(48,358)		(212,155)		(136,282)		(136,282)		(136,282)		(136,282)		221,973		(136,282)		(136,282)		233,275		5,065		228,210				0



		Income Statement								Jun		Jul		Aug		Sep		Oct		Nov		Dec		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		TOTAL		Budget

		Change in Monthly Cash (Net Restricted Cash Changes)								0		1,428,427		(320,987)		(17,936)		(48,358)		(212,155)		(136,282)		(136,282)		(136,282)		(136,282)		221,973		(136,282)		(136,282)		233,275

		Forecast Cash								7,294,156		8,722,584		8,401,597		8,383,661		8,335,304		8,123,148		7,986,867		7,850,585		7,714,303		7,578,022		7,799,995		7,663,713		7,527,431

		Budget Cash								6,794,608		6,816,698		6,838,789		6,848,100		6,869,004		6,889,909		6,910,814		6,931,718		6,952,623		6,973,528		6,994,432		7,015,337		6,799,673





Balance Sheet - Summary

		Balance Sheet

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		As of November 30, 2025



		Balance Sheet								6/30/25		11/30/25		6/30/26

		Assets								Last Year		Current		Year End

		Assets

				Current Assets

						Cash				7,294,156		8,155,422		7,527,431

						Accounts Receivable				564,980		444,012		581,173

						Total Current Assets				7,859,137		8,599,435		8,108,605

				Noncurrent Assets

						Operating Fixed Assets, Net				0		0		0

						Total Noncurrent Assets				0		0		0

				Total Assets						7,859,137		8,599,435		8,108,605



		Liabilities and Equity								Last Year		Current		Year End

		Liabilities and Equity

				Current Liabilities

						Other Current Liabilities				16,049		102,117		16,049

						Accounts Payable				1,158,045		961,932		1,039,808

						Total Current Liabilities				1,174,093		1,064,050		1,055,857

				Equity

						Unrestricted Net Assets				4,995,030		6,685,043		6,685,043

						Net Income				1,690,013		850,342		367,705

						Total Equity				6,685,043		7,535,385		7,052,748

				Total Liabilities and Equity						7,859,137		8,599,435		8,108,605
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Dashboard

		Dashboard

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		July 2025 through January 2026



		Key Performance Indicators



				1				2				3				4



				Good				Neutral				Good				52

				Days of Cash				Gross Margin				Fund Balance				Grants Invoiced

				(At Year End)				Margin				(At Year End)				Invoiced

				313				3%				78%				40%

				Target > 45 days				Target > -5.0%				Target > 0,00				Target > 75%



		Cash Forecast







































		Financial Snapshot								Year-To-Date Financials						Annual Forecast

								Actual		Budget		Variance		Forecast		Budget		Variance		Remaining

		Revenue

		State and Local Revenue						4,558,709		3,887,808		670,901		7,248,066		6,664,814		583,252		2,689,357

		Federal Revenue						766,278		1,034,286		(268,007)		1,795,656		1,773,061		22,595		1,029,378

		Private Grants and Donations						301,816		- 0		301,816		302,025		- 0		302,025		208

		Earned Fees						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Revenue						5,626,804		4,922,094		704,710		9,345,747		8,437,875		907,871		3,718,943



		Expenses

		Salaries						2,468,998		2,248,836		(220,163)		4,380,901		3,855,147		(525,754)		1,911,902

		Employee Benefits						706,925		506,503		(200,422)		1,186,546		868,292		(318,255)		479,621

		Purchased Professional And Technical Services						596,657		638,532		41,875		1,138,959		1,094,626		(44,333)		542,302

		Purchased Property Services						164,712		187,478		22,766		333,593		321,390		(12,203)		168,882

		Other Purchased Services						781,355		784,292		2,937		1,433,091		1,344,500		(88,591)		651,736

		Supplies						326,107		246,108		(79,998)		485,215		421,900		(63,315)		159,108

		Property						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Debt Service And Miscellaneous						25,277		74,550		49,273		69,758		127,800		58,042		44,481

		Other Uses Of Funds						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Interest						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Ordinary Expenses						5,070,031		4,686,298		(383,733)		9,028,063		8,033,654		(994,408)		3,958,032

		Net Ordinary Income						556,773		235,796		320,978		317,684		404,221		(86,537)		(239,089)



		Extraordinary Expenses

		Capital Outlay						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Extraordinary Expenses						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Expenses						5,070,031		4,686,298		(383,733)		9,028,063		8,033,654		(994,408)		3,958,032

		Net Income						556,773		235,796		320,978		317,684		404,221		(86,537)		(239,089)

		Cash Flow Adjustments						126,204		(98,685)		224,889		131,915		(399,156)		531,071		5,711

		Change in Cash						682,977		137,110		545,867		449,599		5,065		444,534		(233,378)





Income Stmt - Forecast

		Income Statement

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		July 2025 through January 2026



												Annual

		Income Statement								Forecast		Budget		Remaining		Variance

		Revenue

				State and Local Revenue

						1921000.2 · Unrestricted Contributions and Donations				200		0		0		200

						1994000.1 · Local MFP				2,096,429		1,965,240		984,182		131,189

						1994000.2 · Local MFP				1,758,579		1,572,192		795,335		186,387

						1999000.1 · Other Misc Revenues-Other Miscellaneous Revenues				541,954		105,218		0		436,735

						1999000.2 · Other Misc Revenues-Other Miscellaneous Revenues				481,030		154,000		0		327,030

						3110000.1 · State MFP				1,079,513		1,493,426		443,831		(413,913)

						3110000.2 · State MFP				896,735		1,212,738		358,941		(316,002)

						3210000.1 · Restricted Special Education Grants				401		0		0		401

						3210000.2 · Restricted Special Education Grants				0		0		0		0

						3240000.1 · LA4				132,000		132,000		87,360		0

						3290000.1 · Other Restricted Revenues				134,612		15,000		571		119,612

						3290000.2 · Other Restricted Revenues				126,612		15,000		19,137		111,612

						Total State and Local Revenue				7,248,066		6,664,814		2,689,357		583,252

				Federal Revenue

						4515000.1 · School Food Service				253,954		253,954		105,994		0

						4515000.2 · School Food Service				200,124		200,124		74,361		0

						4531000.1 · IDEA, Part B				54,419		54,419		26,896		0

						4531000.2 · IDEA, Part B				66,007		66,007		63,507		0

						4532000.1 · IDEA, PreK				3,500		3,500		3,500		(0)

						4532000.2 · IDEA, PreK				3,000		3,000		3,000		0

						4541000.1 · Title I, Part A				434,587		286,324		285,964		148,263

						4541000.2 · Title I, Part A				535,465		479,345		331,337		56,120

						4544000.1 · Title IV				0		27,778		0		(27,778)

						4544000.2 · Title IV				0		29,006		0		(29,006)

						4545000.1 · Title II, Part A				0		18,932		0		(18,932)

						4545000.2 · Title II, Part A				0		16,072		0		(16,072)

						4559000.1 · Other NCLB Programs				235,000		325,000		125,219		(90,000)

						4559000.2 · Other NCLB Programs				9,600		9,600		9,600		0

						Total Federal Revenue				1,795,656		1,773,061		1,029,378		22,595

				Private Grants and Donations

						1510000.1 · Interest On Investments				151,236		0		0		151,236

						1510000.2 · Interest On Investments				134,115		0		0		134,115

						1993000.1 · Prior Year				8,964		0		208		8,964

						1993000.2 · Prior Year 				7,710		0		0		7,710

						Total Private Grants and Donations				302,025		0		208		302,025

				Total Revenue						9,345,747		8,437,875		3,718,943		907,871

		Expenses

				Salaries

						1111110.1 · Salary Admini				0		117,275		0		117,275

						1112190.1 · Pupil Coordinator				42,105		0		17,809		(42,105)

						1112190.2 · Pupil Coordinator				42,114		0		17,813		(42,114)

						1112220.1 · Salaries-Supervisors-Instruction Dev Svcs				63,786		63,786		63,786		(0)

						1112400.1 · Salaries-Other School Administrators-School Admin				139,378		256,144		50,859		116,766

						1112400.2 · Salaries-Other School Administrators-School Admin				207,130		201,256		79,410		(5,874)

						1112410.1 · Salaries-Principals-Office of the Principal Svcs				96,800		96,800		39,073		(0)

						1112410.2 · Salaries-Principals-Office of the Principal Svcs				95,600		95,600		41,526		0

						1112430.1 · Salaries-CEO-School Chief Executive Officer Svcs				100,940		100,940		55,696		0

						1112430.2 · Salaries-CEO-School Chief Executive Officer Svcs				79,310		79,310		34,056		0

						1112490.1 · Other Admin				0		63,000		0		63,000

						1121105.1 · Salaries-Kinder Teachers-Kindergarten				57,228		0		23,689		(57,228)

						1121105.2 · Salaries-Kinder Teachers-Kindergarten				0		0		0		0

						1121110.1 · Salaries-Elementary Teachers-Elementary				1,216,694		876,638		535,646		(340,056)

						1121110.2 · Salaries-Elementary Teachers-Elementary				1,011,286		938,612		449,195		(72,674)

						1121210.1 · Salaries-Teachers-Special Education				121,966		117,986		50,759		(3,980)

						1121210.2 · Salaries-Teachers-Special Education				122,844		116,786		51,141		(6,057)

						1121590.1 · 1 Pre K Teacher				0		39,100		0		39,100

						1132122.1 · Salaries-Social Workers-Counseling Svcs				54,936		54,936		21,333		(0)

						1132122.2 · Salaries-Social Workers-Counseling Svcs				59,107		208,986		25,733		149,879

						1132152.2 · Speech Therapist				9,006		0		3,753		(9,006)

						1132220.1 · Curriculum Specialist				77,102		0		32,126		(77,102)

						1132220.2 · Curriculum Specialist				67,048		0		27,937		(67,048)

						1142400.1 · Salaries-Secretarial-School Admin				116,527		129,450		51,125		12,923

						1142400.2 · Salaries-Secretarial-School Admin				169,833		46,650		74,831		(123,183)

						1151100.1 · Salaries-Aides-Regular Programs				0		0		0		0

						1151100.2 · Salaries-Aides-Regular Programs				22,393		0		10,416		(22,393)

						1151210.1 · Salaries-Aides-Special Education				99,122		77,600		41,223		(21,522)

						1151210.2 · Salaries-Aides-Special Education				87,541		41,500		38,659		(46,041)

						1151530.1 · PreK Para				9,103		0		0		(9,103)

						1162620.1 · Custodial / Maintenance				106,000		87,800		30,073		(18,200)

						1162620.2 · Custodial / Maintenance				106,000		44,992		44,237		(61,008)

						Total Salaries				4,380,901		3,855,147		1,911,902		(525,754)

				Employee Benefits

						2100000.1 · Group Insurance				361,878		0		141,957		(361,878)

						2100000.2 · Group Insurance				325,003		0		126,780		(325,003)

						2102400.1 · Benefits-Group Ins-School Admin				0		166,340		0		166,340

						2102400.2 · Benefits-Group Ins-School Admin				0		192,786		0		192,786

						2200000.1 · Social Security				141,945		0		62,281		(141,945)

						2200000.2 · Social Security				125,623		0		55,405		(125,623)

						2201100.1 · Benefits-FICA-Regular Programs				0		129,050		0		129,050

						2201100.2 · Benefits-FICA-Regular Programs				0		109,969		0		109,969

						2250000.1 · Medicare				33,210		0		14,572		(33,210)

						2250000.2 · Medicare				30,080		0		13,323		(30,080)

						2251100.1 · Benefits-Medicare-Regular Programs				0		30,181		0		30,181

						2251100.2 · Benefits-Medicare-Regular Programs				0		25,719		0		25,719

						2390000.1 · Other Retirement				61,507		0		7,133		(61,507)

						2390000.2 · Other Retirement				30,698		0		7,442		(30,698)

						2391100.1 · Benefits-ER to Other Retirement-Regular Programs				0		41,629		0		41,629

						2391100.2 · Benefits-ER to Other Retirement-Regular Programs				0		35,474		0		35,474

						2402231.1 · Professional Development - Tuition				465		0		0		(465)

						2500000.1 · SUI				20,500		0		14,460		(20,500)

						2500000.2 · SUI				17,400		0		12,364		(17,400)

						2501100.1 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-Regular Programs				0		20,815		0		20,815

						2501100.2 · Benefits-Unemployment Comp-Regular Programs				0		17,737		0		17,737

						2600000.1 · Workmens Comp				20,500		0		12,902		(20,500)

						2600000.2 · Workmens Comp				17,737		0		10,999		(17,737)

						2601100.1 · Benefits-Workmens Comp-Regular Programs				0		20,815		0		20,815

						2601100.2 · Benefits-Workmens Comp-Regular Programs				0		17,737		0		17,737

						2901100.1 · Other Benefits				0		29,465		0		29,465

						2901100.2 · Other Benefits				0		30,576		0		30,576

						Total Employee Benefits				1,186,546		868,292		479,621		(318,255)

				Purchased Professional And Technical Services

						3001100.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-RegularPrograms				21,730		0		800		(21,730)

						3001100.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-RegularPrograms				27,290		0		12,050		(27,290)

						3001210.1 · Other Purch Tech Svcs-Special Education				16,250		16,250		6,105		0

						3001210.2 · Other Purch Tech Svcs-Special Education				26,000		26,000		11,133		0

						3002140.1 · Purchased Professional and Technical SPED Assessments				21,250		21,250		12,202		(0)

						3002140.2 · Purchased Professional and Technical SPED Assessments				33,000		33,000		14,026		(0)

						3002150.1 · Other-Speech Pathology and Audiology Svcs				54,000		54,000		30,138		0

						3002150.2 · Other-Speech Pathology and Audiology Svcs				7,045		0		0		(7,045)

						3002160.1 · Other-Occupational Therapy and Related Svcs				12,000		12,000		4,475		0

						3002160.2 · Other-Occupational Therapy and Related Svcs				57,000		40,000		23,750		(17,000)

						3002231.1 · Purchased Professional and Tech Serv PD				100,000		100,000		51,113		(0)

						3002231.2 · Purchased Professional and Tech Serv PD				85,000		85,000		40,736		(0)

						3002232.1 · Purchased Professional and Tech PD SPED				32,000		32,000		20,500		0

						3002232.2 · Purchased Professional and Tech PD SPED				32,000		32,000		21,802		0

						3002400.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-SchoolAdmin				15,000		31,000		15,000		16,000

						3002400.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-SchoolAdmin				15,000		31,000		15,000		16,000

						3002510.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-FiscalSvcs				91,500		91,500		39,725		(0)

						3002510.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-FiscalSvcs				91,500		91,500		37,023		(0)

						3002660.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Safetyand Security				18,750		18,750		12,390		0

						3002660.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Safetyand Security				15,000		15,000		9,360		0

						3002830.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-HR Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				38,932		13,750		8,213		(25,182)

						3002830.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-HR Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				38,932		11,000		11,641		(27,932)

						3322310.1 · Legal Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				12,500		12,500		11,684		(0)

						3322310.2 · Legal Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				12,500		12,500		11,776		(0)

						3332310.1 · Audit Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				17,677		17,677		3,791		(0)

						3332310.2 · Audit Svcs-Board of Education Svcs				20,000		17,199		7,686		(2,801)

						3352134.1 · Nursing Services				5,000		5,000		5,000		0

						3352134.2 · Nursing Services				5,000		5,000		5,000		0

						3392830.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Background Checks-Human Resource Svcs				586		0		0		(586)

						3392830.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Background Checks-Human Resource Svcs				371		0		0		(371)

						3402510.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Tech Svcs-Fiscal Svcs				13,164		10,000		5,066		(3,164)

						3402510.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Tech Svcs-Fiscal Svcs				11,112		10,000		4,326		(1,112)

						3402840.1 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Admin Tech Svcs				80,871		138,750		28,953		57,879

						3402840.2 · Purch Prof and Tech Svcs-Other Purch Tech Svcs-Admin Tech Svcs				111,000		111,000		61,838		(0)

						Total Purchased Professional And Technical Services				1,138,959		1,094,626		542,302		(44,333)

				Purchased Property Services

						4002310.1 · Other Purchased Property Services				30,000		30,000		21,629		0

						4002310.2 · Other Purchased Property Services				30,000		30,000		13,305		(0)

						4002660.1 · Purch Prop Svcs - Security Systems				14,755		10,000		2,275		(4,755)

						4002660.2 · Purch Prop Svcs - Security Systems				7,500		7,500		672		(0)

						4112620.1 · Purch Prop Svcs-Water and Sewage-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				17,250		17,250		8,470		(0)

						4112620.2 · Purch Prop Svcs-Water and Sewage-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				7,986		12,500		3,327		4,514

						4212620.1 · Disposal Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				15,000		15,000		7,477		(0)

						4212620.2 · Disposal Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				15,000		15,000		8,628		0

						4242630.1 · Purch Prop Svcs-Lawn Care-Care and Upkeep of Grounds				20,000		20,000		9,525		0

						4242630.2 · Purch Prop Svcs-Lawn Care-Care and Upkeep of Grounds				15,050		20,000		0		4,950

						4302620.1 · Repairs and Maint Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				45,000		45,000		29,044		0

						4302620.2 · Repairs and Maint Svcs-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				45,000		45,000		24,446		0

						4303100.1 · Food Service Repairs and Main				2,792		5,000		0		2,208

						4303100.2 · Food Service Repairs and Main				2,573		5,000		0		2,427

						4422400.1 · Rental of Equip-School Admin				43,618		22,070		22,050		(21,548)

						4422400.2 · Rental of Equip-School Admin				22,070		22,070		18,033		0

						Total Purchased Property Services				333,593		321,390		168,882		(12,203)

				Other Purchased Services

						5001100.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Misc Purchase				73,309		22,250		0		(51,059)

						5001100.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Misc Purchase				59,514		15,000		0		(44,514)

						5001410.1 · Field Trip				200		0		0		(200)

						5001410.2 · Field Trip				200		0		0		(200)

						5002400.1 · Other Purchased Services - School Administration				9,593		0		0		(9,593)

						5002400.2 · Other Purchased Services - School Administration				8,507		0		0		(8,507)

						5002720.1 · Other-Regular Transportation				315,000		315,000		154,104		0

						5002720.2 · Other-Regular Transportation				300,000		300,000		146,568		(0)

						5002730.2 · SPED Transportation				16,463		0		0		(16,463)

						5212310.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Liability Ins-Board of Education Svcs				65,000		65,000		20,333		0

						5212310.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Liability Ins-Board of Education Svcs				58,000		58,000		18,730		0

						5222620.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Prop Ins-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				16,477		30,000		0		13,523

						5222620.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Prop Ins-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				9,601		10,000		0		399

						5302400.1 · Communications-School Admin				29,935		43,750		5,532		13,815

						5302400.2 · Communications-School Admin				28,793		35,000		6,671		6,207

						5402310.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Advertising-Board of Education Svcs				0		4,000		0		4,000

						5402310.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Advertising-Board of Education Svcs				0		4,000		0		4,000

						5703100.1 · Food Svc Mgmt-Food Svcs Operations				230,500		230,500		159,720		0

						5703100.2 · Food Svc Mgmt-Food Svcs Operations				204,000		204,000		137,068		(0)

						5821100.1 · Travel-Regular Programs				0		0		0		0

						5821100.2 · Travel-Regular Programs				0		0		0		0

						5822220.1 · -Travel-Instruction Dev Svcs				3,000		3,000		621		(0)

						5822220.2 · -Travel-Instruction Dev Svcs				3,000		3,000		390		(0)

						5822400.1 · Other Purch Svcs-Travel-School Admin				1,000		1,000		1,000		(0)

						5822400.2 · Other Purch Svcs-Travel-School Admin				1,000		1,000		1,000		(0)

						Total Other Purchased Services				1,433,091		1,344,500		651,736		(88,591)

				Supplies

						6101100.1 · Regular Programs				95,258		92,500		20,237		(2,758)

						6101100.2 · Regular Programs				104,141		74,000		23,223		(30,141)

						6101210.2 · Special Education				19,458		0		19,458		(19,458)

						6101530.2 · PreK Supplies				778		0		0		(778)

						6102211.1 · Supplies Improvement Instructional Staff				18,750		18,750		8,076		0

						6102211.2 · Supplies Improvement Instructional Staff				15,000		15,000		6,098		(0)

						6102400.1 · School Admin				3,591		5,750		1,496		2,159

						6102400.2 · School Admin				3,400		3,400		1,391		(0)

						6102620.1 · Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				18,750		18,750		3,653		0

						6102620.2 · Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				15,000		15,000		4,677		0

						6151100.1 · Tech-Regular Programs				6,772		0		0		(6,772)

						6151100.2 · Tech-Regular Programs				7,487		0		0		(7,487)

						6152220.1 · Tech-Instruction Dev Svcs				420		0		0		(420)

						6152400.1 · Tech-School Admin				1,905		6,250		0		4,345

						6152400.2 · Tech-School Admin				2,620		6,250		0		3,630

						6212620.1 · Natural Gas				4,385		0		0		(4,385)

						6212620.2 · Natural Gas				0		0		0		0

						6222620.1 · Electricity-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				77,500		77,500		24,153		(0)

						6222620.2 · Electricity-Operation and Maintenance of Buildings				55,000		55,000		18,064		(0)

						6421100.1 · Textbooks / Workbooks				20,000		18,750		13,581		(1,250)

						6421100.2 · Textbooks / Workbooks				15,000		15,000		15,000		0

						Total Supplies				485,215		421,900		159,108		(63,315)

				Debt Service And Miscellaneous

						8102400.1 · Misc-Dues and Fees-School Admin				31,228		71,000		23,665		39,772

						8102400.2 · Misc-Dues and Fees-School Admin				27,344		56,800		20,816		29,456

						9335200.2 · Indirect Cost				11,186		0		0		(11,186)

						Total Debt Service And Miscellaneous				69,758		127,800		44,481		58,042

				Total Expenses						9,028,063		8,033,654		994,408		(994,408)

		Net Income								317,684		404,221		(239,089)		(86,537)



		Cash Flow Statement								Forecast		Budget		Remaining		Variance

		Net Income								317,684		404,221		(239,089)		(86,537)

		Cash Flow Adjustments

				Accounts Receivable

						1530000 · Accounts Receivable				250,152		0		0		250,152

						Total Accounts Receivable				250,152		0		0		250,152

				Prepaid Expenses

						1810000 · Prepaid Expenses				0		0		(137,161)		0

						1810000-0 · Prepaid Expenses				0		(26,603)		0		26,603

						Total Prepaid Expenses				0		(26,603)		(137,161)		26,603

				Accounts Payable

						4210000 · Accounts Payable				0		0		(11,010)		0

						4210000-0 · Accounts Payable				0		(8,180)		0		8,180

						4610000 · Accrued Salaries and Benefits				0		0		165,759		0

						4610000-0 · Accrued Salaries and Benefits				0		(249,349)		0		249,349

						4620000 · Accrued Expenses				(114,213)		0		0		(114,213)

						4993000 · Due to GOMS				(4,024)		0		0		(4,024)

						Total Accounts Payable				(118,236)		(257,529)		154,749		139,293

				Accrued Expenses

						4710000 · Payroll Liabilities				(0)		0		(503)		(0)

						4710000-0 · Payroll Liabilities				0		(86,678)		0		86,678

						4711000-0 · Health Insurance				0		17,696		0		(17,696)

						4712000-0 · ER Retirement Contributions				0		(41,300)		0		41,300

						4713000 · EE Retirement Contributions				(0)		0		(10,166)		(0)

						4713000-0 · EE Retirement Contributions				0		(4,742)		0		4,742

						4991000 · Credit Card Chase-Beck				0		0		(1,208)		0

						Total Accrued Expenses				(0)		(115,024)		(11,877)		115,024

				Total Cash Flow Adjustments						131,915		(399,156)		5,711		531,071

		Change in Cash								449,599		5,065		(233,378)		444,534









Monthly Projections

		Monthly Projections

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		July 2025 through January 2026



		Forecast

		Income Statement								Jun		Jul		Aug		Sep		Oct		Nov		Dec		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		TOTAL		Budget		Variance

		Revenue

				State and Local Revenue								1,486,538		464,135		682,254		464,135		464,489		532,462		464,694		466,220		466,220		824,475		466,220		466,220		7,248,066		6,664,814		583,252

				Federal Revenue								30,841		43,581		59,866		55,698		437,125		139,168		0		205,876		205,876		205,876		205,876		205,876		1,795,656		1,773,061		22,595

				Private Grants and Donations								301,754		0		0		0		63		0		0		42		42		42		42		42		302,025		0		302,025

				Total Revenue								1,819,133		507,716		742,120		519,834		901,677		671,630		464,694		672,138		672,138		1,030,392		672,138		672,138		9,345,747		8,437,875		907,871

		Expenses

				Salaries								199,091		337,667		339,248		360,510		489,900		393,891		348,691		382,380		382,380		382,380		382,380		382,380		4,380,901		3,855,147		(525,754)

				Employee Benefits								72,364		125,069		152,387		86,076		39,056		84,397		147,576		95,924		95,924		95,924		95,924		95,924		1,186,546		868,292		(318,255)

				Purchased Professional And Technical Services								97,524		73,580		88,256		89,051		68,349		90,277		89,620		108,460		108,460		108,460		108,460		108,460		1,138,959		1,094,626		(44,333)

				Purchased Property Services								42,140		15,180		28,730		18,108		5,902		16,490		38,162		33,776		33,776		33,776		33,776		33,776		333,593		321,390		(12,203)

				Other Purchased Services								173,276		111,064		25,419		91,826		184,576		11,362		183,833		130,347		130,347		130,347		130,347		130,347		1,433,091		1,344,500		(88,591)

				Supplies								116,275		37,084		39,070		31,737		36,930		31,316		33,695		31,822		31,822		31,822		31,822		31,822		485,215		421,900		(63,315)

				Debt Service And Miscellaneous								5,787		1,214		2,347		1,175		1,156		1,158		12,440		8,896		8,896		8,896		8,896		8,896		69,758		127,800		58,042

				Total Expenses								706,456		700,858		675,457		678,482		825,869		628,892		854,017		791,606		791,606		791,606		791,606		791,606		9,028,063		8,033,654		(994,408)

		Net Income										1,112,677		(193,142)		66,664		(158,649)		75,808		42,738		(389,323)		(119,469)		(119,469)		238,786		(119,469)		(119,469)		317,684		404,221		(86,537)



		Cash Flow Statement								Jun		Jul		Aug		Sep		Oct		Nov		Dec		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		TOTAL		Budget		Variance

		Net Income										1,112,677		(193,142)		66,664		(158,649)		75,808		42,738		(389,323)		(119,469)		(119,469)		238,786		(119,469)		(119,469)		317,684		404,221		(86,537)

		Cash Flow Adjustments

				Accounts Receivable								387,595		(34,197)		(59,866)		(24,858)		(332,856)		(81,204)		395,537		0		0		0		0		0		250,152		0		250,152

				Prepaid Expenses								137,161		0		0		0		0		0		0		(27,432)		(27,432)		(27,432)		(27,432)		(27,432)		0		(26,603)		26,603

				Accounts Payable								(175,466)		(96,860)		(21,146)		74,035		54,814		35,669		(144,032)		30,950		30,950		30,950		30,950		30,950		(118,236)		(257,529)		139,293

				Accrued Expenses								(733)		8,944		7,016		62,999		7,195		(45,026)		(28,520)		(2,375)		(2,375)		(2,375)		(2,375)		(2,375)		(0)		(115,024)		115,024

				Total Cash Flow Adjustments								348,557		(122,114)		(73,996)		112,177		(270,846)		(90,560)		222,986		1,142		1,142		1,142		1,142		1,142		131,915		(399,156)		531,071

		Change in Monthly Cash										1,461,234		(315,256)		(7,332)		(46,471)		(195,038)		(47,822)		(166,338)		(118,327)		(118,327)		239,928		(118,327)		(118,327)		449,599		5,065		444,534



		Income Statement								Jun		Jul		Aug		Sep		Oct		Nov		Dec		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		TOTAL		Budget

		Change in Monthly Cash (Net Restricted Cash Changes)								0		1,461,234		(315,256)		(7,332)		(46,471)		(195,038)		(47,822)		(166,338)		(118,327)		(118,327)		239,928		(118,327)		(118,327)		449,599

		Forecast Cash								7,294,156		8,755,390		8,440,134		8,432,802		8,386,331		8,191,293		8,143,471		7,977,134		7,858,807		7,740,481		7,980,409		7,862,082		7,743,756

		Budget Cash								6,794,608		6,816,698		6,838,789		6,848,100		6,869,004		6,889,909		6,910,814		6,931,718		6,952,623		6,973,528		6,994,432		7,015,337		6,799,673
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Balance Sheet - Summary

		Balance Sheet

		ReDesign Schools Louisiana

		As of January 31, 2026



		Balance Sheet								6/30/24		1/31/25		6/30/25

		Assets								Last Year		Current		Year End

		Assets

				Current Assets

						Cash				7,294,156		7,977,134		7,743,756

						Accounts Receivable				564,980		177,668		314,829

						Total Current Assets				7,859,137		8,154,801		8,058,584

				Total Assets						7,859,137		8,154,801		8,058,584



		Liabilities and Equity								Last Year		Current		Year End

		Liabilities and Equity

				Current Liabilities

						Other Current Liabilities				16,049		27,925		16,049

						Accounts Payable				1,156,545		883,559		1,038,308

						Total Current Liabilities				1,172,593		911,485		1,054,357

				Equity

						Unrestricted Net Assets				4,995,030		6,686,543		6,686,543

						Net Income				1,691,513		556,773		317,684

						Total Equity				6,686,543		7,243,316		7,004,227

				Total Liabilities and Equity						7,859,137		8,154,801		8,058,584
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